
 
 
 

                                                                      Mission Consolidated Independent School District

● 1201 Bryce Drive, Mission, Texas 78572
● Telephone: (956) 323 5505  Fax: (956) 323 5634

● Website: www.mcisd.net

 

Notice and Agenda
The Board of Trustees of the Mission Consolidated Independent School District will hold a Regular 
Meeting on Wednesday, April 19, 2023, at 6:30 PM in the Mission CISD Annex, 925 E. Business 
HWY. 83, Mission, Tx 78572.  At this meeting, the Board may deliberate or act on any of the subjects 
listed on the following agenda.  The President may change the order of items listed below for the 
convenience of the Board. 

  
A G E N D A 

I. Call Meeting to Order and Establish Quorum
II. Pledge of Allegiance and Moment of Silence

1. U. S. Flag and Texas Flag - 
2. Mission Vision Statement -

III. Comments from the Public
IV. Public Comment(s) on Specific Agenda Item(s)
V. Superintendent's Update and Recognitions
The Superintendent may provide information to update the Board of Trustees on the following 
subjects: Student Extracurricular and Co-Curricular Achievement; District Awards and Recognitions; 
Recent and Upcoming Professional Staff and Leadership Development; Progress Reports on Student 
and Staff Initiatives Previously Approved by the Board of Trustees; and Communications Received 
from Other Governmental Entities Not Requiring Action by the Board of Trustees. This will be for 
informational purposes only. Board consideration of any subject included in the Superintendent’s 
Report will not take place until the subject is placed on the agenda of a future board meeting for 
consideration and possible action. The Board’s consideration of any subject at the present meeting will 
be limited to those subjects appearing elsewhere on the meeting agenda.
VI. Presentation(s) to the Board of Trustees

1. Career and Technical Education - College, Career, Military Readiness
2. Presentation on the Establishment of a District Police Department
3. Property Casualty Alliance of Texas (PCAT) Bus Driver of the Year
4. United Way of South Texas Golden Apple Award
5. 2023-2024 Budget Presentation #3
6. Self-Funded Health Insurance
7. Evaluating & Improving Student Outcomes (Part 2)

VII. Discussion and Possible Action
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1. Consideration and Approval of Ranking and Enter Into a Contract with the 
Top Ranked Firm for the Playground Equipment at (11) Elementary 
Campuses Project
2. Consideration and Approval of Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) 
#01 and Change Order #03 for Additional Concrete Slab for the Child 
Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer Installation at Elementary Campuses - 
Chanin Engineering
3. Consideration and Approval of Change Order #02 for Delay Days for the 
Aquatics Center Boiler – DBR Engineering
4. Consideration and Approval of Change Order #03 for Delay Days for the 
Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer – DBR Engineering
5. Consideration and Approval of Substantial Completion for the Child 
Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer - DBR Engineering
6. Consideration and Approval of the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) for the 
Indoor Air Quality Projects for Cavazos, Midkiff, and Salinas Elementary – 
DBR MEP Engineering
7. Consideration and Approval of Change Order #01 for Delay Days for the 
Culinary Arts Laboratory at MHS – PBK Architect
8. Consideration and Approval of the Project, Proposed Budget, Procurement 
Method, and Utilizing the On-Call Professional Services for the Barbering 
Studio at Mission High School - PBK Architects
9. Consideration and Approval to Enter Into Negotiations, Present the Best and 
Final Offer (BAFO) with the Lowest Proposal from the Job Order Contractor 
(JOCs) and Adjust the Budget for the Remaining Security Vestibules Project
10. Functional Budget Amendment
11. Consider Sale of Real Property

VIII. Recommendation(s)
1. Approval of the Selection for:

a. Special Education LSSP-Licensed Specialist in School Psychology 
2. Approval of Contracts, Employment Agreements, Contracts, Status of 
Classroom Teachers, Other  Non-Administrative Professional Personnel, and 
Central Office Administration

a. Re-Employ Probationary Contract Employees
b. Terminate Probationary Contract Employees
c. Renew Term-Contact Employees
d. Propose Non-Renewal Term Contracts Employees
e. Offer Employment Agreement to Eligible Employees

3. Consideration and Possible Action Concerning Appeal of Contractor on Issue of 
Timeliness of Contractor’s Appeal
4. Consideration and Possible Action on Settlement of Tom Landry Stadium Construction 
Dispute

IX. Items to Consider: The Board will consider and may act on the following items under a 
CONSENT AGENDA. Any Trustee may request the removal of an item from the CONSENT 
AGENDA for individual consideration and action.

1. Approval of TSTC Migrant Academic Achievement Residency Summer 
Experience (MAARS)
2. Approval of UTRGV Migrant University Summer Experience (MUSE)
3. Approval of Close Up Leadership Conference in Washington, DC
4. Second Reading of Board Policy Changes, Including TASB-Policy Update 
120, Affecting Local Policies:
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a. EF(LOCAL): INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES
b. CKC(LOCAL): SAFETY PROGRAM/RISK MANAGEMENT-EMERGENCY 
PLANS
c. FNG(LOCAL): STUDENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES-STUDENT AND 
PARENT COMPLAINTS/GRIEVANCES
d. FO(LOCAL): STUDENT DISCIPLINE
e. AF(LOCAL): INNOVATION DISTRICTS

5. Memorandum of Understanding between RGV LEAD and Mission CISD
6. Donations
7. Approval of Minutes

a. March 8, 2023, Regular Board of Trustees Meeting
X. Executive Session

1. Private Consultation with Board Attorney (Texas Gov’t Code §551.071)
2. Deliberate the Appointment, Employment, Evaluation, Reassignment, Duties, Discipline, 
or Dismissal of a Public Officer or Employee or to Hear a Complaint or Charge Against an 
Officer or Employee (Texas Gov’t Code §551.074)

XI. Action, if Necessary, on Matters Discussed in Executive Session
XII. Board of Trustees Information Items

1. Personnel Employments, Resignations, Transfers, and Compensation 
Change
2. Financial Reports:

a. General Fund and Debt Service
b. Tax Levy Adjustments
c. Cash Disbursements

XIII. Important Dates to Remember
1. May 3, 2023, Board of Trustees Workshop at 6:30 p.m.
2. May 10, 2023, Regular Board of Trustees Meeting at 6:30 p.m.
3. Sunday, May 28, 2023, High School Graduations at Payne Arena, Hidalgo, Tx

a. Veterans Memorial High School at 9:00 a.m.
b. Mission High School at 2:00 p.m.
c. Mission High School at 2:00 p.m.

XIV. Adjournment

In accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Board may enter into a closed meeting to 
deliberate any item that is listed above that fits within an exception listed in Subchapter D.  Any 
final action, decision, or vote on a subject deliberated in closed meeting will be taken in an open 
meeting held in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act.

This Notice was posted  by 6:00 p.m., on April 14, 2023.
  

                   
_________________________________________________________ 

    Dr. Carol G. Perez, Superintendent of Schools 
    Mission Consolidated Independent School District 
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Career & Technical Education  
“Data Validation Audit”
Texas Education Agency

April 19, 2023

Board Meeting 
April 19, 2023 
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Why was Mission CISD selected for the Data 
Validation Audit of Industry-Based Certifications?

• Specifically, for CCMR calculations, Mission CISD reported 
68.7% of 2020 – 2021 graduates as earning an IBC which is 
considered significantly higher than the average rate of 19.1% 
for similar sized LEAs. 

• Additionally, this percentage was 27.2% points higher than the 
percentage reported for 2019 – 2020 graduates which is 
considered an usually high increase. 

Board Meeting 
April 19, 2023 
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Board Meeting 
April 19, 2023 
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Why a 27.2% increase in Industry Based Certifications?
 August CCMR Due Dates
 Monthly 2nd Tuesday of the Month CCMR Meetings

 CCMR
 Graduation
 Transcript Audits
 Personal Graduation Plans
 HB 4545 Progress
 FAFSA, CPR, Interaction with Peace Officer
 Mid-December:  Plan of Action for seniors needing any of the

above

Board Meeting 
April 19, 2023 
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Audit Findings
TEA UPDATED MCISD’s Accountability Rating from an 89 (B) to an 87 (B) 

due to lack of verification from some reported IBCs. 

• Factors that contributed to this adjustment
•MCISD CTE was unable to account for some of the certifications

• Security Level II and Educational Aide Level I could not be found on the official registry 
systems. 

• Mission CISD was testing/certifying students but did not have students complete the 
final step of applying for their respective credentials in the appropriate site (DPS and 
TEAL)  

• For the Emergency Responder certification, Mission CISD did not use the official vendor 
approved by TEA. NECC (National Emergency Communications Certification) was used 
rather than IAED (International Academies of Emergency Dispatch). 

Board Meeting 
April 19, 2023 
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Concerns shared with TEA during the audit

1. Teachers that attended the emergency dispatcher TIVA (Trade and Industrial 
Vocational Association) Professional Development conferences stated that the 
only vendor that attended with their dispatcher certification training equipment 
and manuals was NECC.

2.  On the Security Level II Certification, no mention had been previously made 
that students were required to complete fingerprinting, background checks and 
actual TOPS (Texas Online Private Security) application.

Board Meeting 
April 19, 2023 
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Corrective Action Plan
• Ensure all Industry‐Based Certification exams are fully completed and all required

documentation is submitted and verified, even if this means following up with
students who have graduated

• Ensure all Industry‐Based Certification exams are on the approved TEA CCMR list

• Ensure we keep a record of all attained Industry‐Based certifications in a shared
district Google Drive

Board Meeting 
April 19, 2023 

10



Questions or
Concerns?

Board Meeting 
April 19, 2023 
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SUBJECT: Property Casualty Alliance of Texas (PCAT) Bus Driver of the Year 

PRESENTER: Chase Carlisle, Carlisle Insurance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The PCAT Bus Driver of the Year program wants to honor the best of the best: 
The Mission CISD bus driver who exhibits professionalism in all that he/she does 
to help Mission CISD safely transport students to and from school every day.  
The PCAT Bus Driver of the Year is an employee recognition program based 
on a subjective nomination and selection process. PCAT wants to honor a 
deserving bus driver who exemplifies the best that the transportation 
department has to offer in the Five Character Points: 

• LEADERSHIP
• ATTITUDE
• PERSEVERANCE
• STUDENT AND PARENT RELATIONSHIPS
• TECHNICAL SKILL

LEADERSHIP: Leaders aren’t just those that carry the title of 
supervisor/manager. Leaders are those who go the ‘extra mile’ to serve those 
around them and other employees look up to.  
ATTITUDE: The bus driver who consistently displays a good attitude and 
others depend on him/her to set the tone for the shift. The bus driver who look 
for the best in people and sees a bigger picture and a bigger purpose for the 
transportation department.  
PERSEVERANCE: The bus driver who has overcome significant hardships 
and has fallen down but gotten back up again. The bus driver who sticks with 
his/her convictions, even when the sledding gets tough.  
STUDENT AND PARENT RELATIONSHIPS: The bus driver who has a good 
working relationship with their students and parents and are they respected by 
both. 
TECHNICAL SKILL: Is a great driver – one who drives safely and skillfully at 
all times, never takes safety shortcuts, and is sought out by other drivers as a 
driving mentor. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
On behalf of PCAT, it is our honor to present Ms. Diana Salinas with the 2022-
2023 PCAT Bus Driver of the Year commendation, along with a 20 oz Yeti 
tumbler and tote, both embossed with the Bus Driver of the Year. Please help us 
congratulate Ms. Salinas. 

FUNDING SOURCE: 
Not applicable 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Not applicable 

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 1 of 6
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CONTACT PERSON (S) 
Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Sylvia Cruz, Director for Payroll, Employee Benefits and Risk Management 
Veronica Garcia, Workers Compensation/Safety Manager 

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 2 of 6

13



4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 3 of 6

14



4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 4 of 6

15



4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 5 of 6

16



PCAT District Bus Driver 

of the Year Selection 

This form must be returned! 

Please enter the name of your PCAT District Bus Driver of the Year. 

Driver Name: ____________________________________________ 

 (as it should appear on the BDOTY printed commendation) 

Please tell us why this driver was chosen as your District’s PCAT Bus Driver of the Year.  Providing examples of this 
person’s Leadership, positive Attitude, Perseverance in difficult times (on or off the job), Technical Skills and 
Relationships with Students & Parents, will paint the picture of why this driver should be considered for the higher-level 
awards of Regional and Statewide honorees. You may attach additional pages as needed (and if used, any nomination 
forms received for this driver). 

________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________ 

School District  Transportation Official, Printed Name & Title  Transportation Official, Signature 

Please return this completed form and any nomination forms (if used) for this driver via any of the following methods: 

Fax: (866) 367-6557, Attn: PCAT Bus Driver of the Year

E-mail: busdriveroftheyear@pcatprogram.org

Diana Salinas

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 6 of 6
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SUBJECT: United Way of South Texas Golden Apple Award 
 
PRESENTER:  Lilly Lopez-Killelea, United Way of South Texas President 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
United Way of South Texas funds over 100 programs through 21 Partner Agencies and six 
Community Impact Grant recipients.   United Way of South Texas' mission is "To improve 
lives by mobilizing the caring power of our community to advance the common good."  85% of 
the dollars raised by United Way of South Texas are invested in programs to keep youth in 
school, encourage healthy lifestyles by increasing physical activity and improving nutritional 
choices, and offer families information on financial literacy. Balancing work in these three 
areas, while continuing to handle immediate basic needs, is critical to moving families 
forward. 

United Way of South Texas saves the community thousands of dollars by consolidating 
fundraising efforts, providing a clear form of accountability, and investing in a diverse group of 
local non-profits. Every organization is looking to maximize its investments and time 
commitments. By giving through one agency (United Way of South Texas) contributors can 
impact hundreds of thousands of residents here at home in Hidalgo and Starr Counties of 
Texas.  

Current programs include: 
• VITA/EITC (Volunteer Income Tax Assistance Program) 
• Transportation Vouchers can be used for medical appointments, prescription pick-ups, job 

interviews, and emergency transportation to work. 
• Familywise provides pharmacy discount cards to over 45 non-profit, federal, and state 

entities. 
• Back-to-School Shopping Spree pairs representatives from local businesses, school 

districts, cities, etc. with middle school students to shop for much-needed school attire and 
school supplies. 

• Day of Caring organizes volunteer activities. 
• Education Council matches volunteers with school districts to assist with dropout recovery 

programs. 
• Latina Hope Program works with economically disadvantaged minority women in Hidalgo 

County to learn crafts and financial literacy concepts so that they can pursue home-based, 
part-time entrepreneurial ventures. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
Mission Consolidated Independent School District (CISD) is the recipient of the Golden Apple 
Award. The award recognizes Mission CISD for being one of the top contributors among school 
districts.  
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 

   Not applicable 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
                                   Not applicable 

 
CONTACT PERSON (S) 
Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

 Sylvia Cruz, Director for Payroll, Employee Benefits and Risk Management 

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 1 of 1
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SUBJECT:    2023-2024 Budget Presentation 

PRESENTER:      Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The Finance Division will present an update on budget 
preparation for the 2023-2024 fiscal year. The presentation 
will provide information on the fiscal year ended 2021-2022, 
the current fiscal year (2022-2023), and preparations for the 
2023-2024 fiscal year. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 

N/A. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT: 

N/A. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Presentation only. A recommendation is not required. 

CONTACT PERSON (S): 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 1 of 1
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SUBJECT: Financial Report for the Month of March 2023 – Self-Funded Health Insurance 

Fund 
 
PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance  
 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
Mission CISD offers a self-funded group health insurance plan to its employees 
administered by Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas. District employees have the 
option to elect health insurance coverages from three plans (High Deductible, 
Base, and High Plan).  

 
 As a self-funded group health insurance plan, Mission CISD assumes the 

financial risk for providing health care benefits to its employees and their 
dependents. In practical terms, Mission CISD pays for each out of pocket claim 
as they are incurred instead of paying a fixed premium to an insurance carrier. 
Mission CISD has set up the Health Insurance Fund to account for premiums 
funded by the District and its employees and to pay incurred claims and 
administrative costs. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The Self-Funded Group Health Insurance Financial Report is also attached.   

 
FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 
 
Not applicable. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 Information item only. 
 

CONTACT PERSON(S) 
 

 Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance  
 Sylvia Cruz, Director for Payroll, Employee Benefits & Risk Management 

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 1 of 9
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Self Funded Health Insurance Fund 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 

Net Position for 9 months ending March 2023
Operating Revenues Actual %
Premiums:

Medical - Employee  $  2,227,512.57 17.17%

Medical - Employer  $  9,948,759.79 76.70%

Administrative Fees-Refunds  $ -   0.00%

Claim Credits 0.00%

Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 0.00%

Stop Loss Insurance  $     795,272.82 6.13%

Cobra 0.00%
Non - Operating Revenues
Interest Revenue  $           217.31 0.00%

Total Revenues  $ 12,971,762.49 100%
Operating Expenses
Claims:

Medical  $  9,809,449.12 70.28%
Pharmacy - RX  $  3,243,293.57 23.24%

Administrative Fees:
Medical  $     143,872.61 1.03%
Aggregate Stop Loss  $       43,320.15 0.31%
Specific Stop Loss  $     706,453.65 5.06%
Independent External Review Fees  $         1,400.00 0.01%
Vendor Fees  $ -   0.00%
PCORI Fees 0.00%
Consulting Fees  $         4,500.00 0.03%

Non-Operating Expenses
Other Expenses  $         6,234.00 0.04%

Total Expenses  $ 13,958,523.10 100.00%

Operating Income (Loss)  $    (986,760.61)
Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers  $    (986,760.61)
Contributions & Transfers
Transfers In  $ -   

Change in Net Position  $    (986,760.61)
Total Net Position - Beginning Audited  $ -   
Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited  $    (986,760.61)

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 3 of 9
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The rating system was put in place in order to ……


Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81







754

		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354







detail



		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		March 2023

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   2,227,512.57		17.17%

		Medical - Employer		$   9,948,759.79		76.70%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 				0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   795,272.82		6.13%

		Cobra				0.00%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   217.31		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   12,971,762.49		100%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   9,809,449.12		70.28%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   3,243,293.57		23.24%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   143,872.61		1.03%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   43,320.15		0.31%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   706,453.65		5.06%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   1,400.00		0.01%

		Vendor Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		PCORI Fees				0.00%

		Consulting Fees		$   4,500.00		0.03%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   6,234.00		0.04%

		Total Expenses		$   13,958,523.10		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   (986,760.61)

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (986,760.61)

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In		$   - 0

		Change in Net Position		$   (986,760.61)

		Total Net Position - Beginning Audited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   (986,760.61)







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

						DEC		$   701,202		$   1,323,685		$   622,483

						JAN		$   1,216,327		$   664,430		$   (551,898)

						FEB		$   610,257		$   749,639		$   139,382

						MAR		$   1,243,882		$   882,557		$   (361,325)

						APR		$   654,810		$   726,745		$   71,934

						MAY		$   968,575		$   616,942		$   (351,633)

						JUNE		$   1,578,443		$   1,271,309		$   (307,134)

						JULY		$   810,061		$   943,197		$   133,135

						Aug		$   1,146,485		$   1,042,647		$   (103,838)

						SEPT		$   1,537,484		$   920,448		$   (617,035)

						OCT		$   953,375		$   1,133,419		$   180,044

						NOV		$   1,520,375		$   843,749		$   (676,626)

						DEC		$   1,323,685		$   1,208,597		$   (115,088)

						JAN		$   664,430		$   1,267,454		$   603,024

						FEB		$   749,639		$   1,352,898		$   603,259

						MAR		$   882,557		$   1,097,040		$   214,483

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	Aug	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	654810.49	968574.97	1578442.88	810061.46	1146485.3400000001	1537483.59	953374.76	1520374.82	1323685.33	664429.74	749639.03	882556.94	Current Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	Aug	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	726744.81	616942	1271308.58	943196.81	1042646.99	920448.12	1133418.58	843749.27	1208597.1000000001	1267454.01	1352898.07	1097040.17	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

						DEC		$   331,236		$   333,293		$   2,057

						JAN		$   474,186		$   280,674		$   (193,512)

						FEB		$   196,184		$   268,618		$   72,434

						MAR		$   441,862		$   315,794		$   (126,068)

						APR		$   242,444		$   316,258		$   73,814

						MAY		$   235,473		$   259,003		$   23,530

						JUNE		$   302,867		$   298,551		$   (4,316)

						JULY		$   253,218		$   390,665		$   137,448

						AUG		$   327,354		$   271,008		$   (56,346)

						SEPT		$   268,774		$   335,395		$   66,621

						OCT		$   313,665		$   472,495		$   158,830

						NOV		$   261,381		$   293,615		$   32,234

						DEC		$   333,293		$   385,900		$   52,607

						JAN		$   280,674		$   342,306		$   61,632

						FEB		$   268,618		$   202,175		$   (66,442)

						MAR		$   315,794		$   549,734		$   233,940

								$   5,921,315		$   12,392,829		$   580,984



Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	242443.63	235473.18	302866.53000000003	253217.83	327353.81	268774.32	313664.90000000002	261380.99	333292.98	280673.51	268617.64	315794.37	Current Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	316257.81	259002.99	298550.93	390665.4	271007.89	335394.95	472494.96	293614.95	385899.69	342305.84	202175.4	549734.49	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

				2021		DEC		-$1,477,960

				2022		JAN		-$1,126,877

				2022		FEB		-$624,268

				2022		March		-$611,555

				2022		APR		-$280,849

				2022		MAY		$73,887

				2022		JUNE		-$352,774

				2022		JULY		-$95,390

				2022		AUG		-$179,957

				2022		SEPT		-$57,161

				2022		OCT		-$386,608

				2022		NOV		-$240,636

				2022		DEC		-$571,521

				2023		JAN		-$911,344

				2023		FEB		-$931,846

				2023		MAR		-$986,761



										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

										526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19

								2018 - 2019		2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

								JULY		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

						BEG BAL		526,420		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)



						REV		1,098,855		511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						EXP		1,017,242																						722,598

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613																						- 0



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

								2019 - 2020		1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

								JULY		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

						BEG BAL		- 0		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250



						REV		- 0		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						EXP		838,424																						- 0

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)																						956,250



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION				YTD

										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

										956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250

								2020 - 2021		2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

								JULY		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

						BEG BAL		956,250		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

																																						853161

						REV		1,104,153		1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						EXP		1,280,450

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)																						48,681



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953

						TRANSFERS IN

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement				END NET POSITION





Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	-280848.92	73886.77	-352774.18	-95390.42	-179956.8	-57160.5	-386608.35	-240635.66	-571521.17000000004	-911344	-931845.58	-986760.61	







Category



				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current Year				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current year

		October		$   353,657.65		$   313,664.90		October		$   536,639.65		$   545,025.15		October		$   261,678.13		$   406,079.27		October				$   2,270.34

		November 		$   299,828.42		$   325,462.14		November 		$   598,242.22		$   1,205,577.33		November 		$   303,697.31		$   431,874.09		November 				$   2,473.67

		December		$   301,045.21		$   269,211.83		December		$   578,289.75		$   853,218.21		December		$   324,886.39		$   348,706.21		December		$   1,455.42		$   2,210.82

































Pharmacy





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	353657.65	299828.42	301045.21000000002	Current Year	

October	November 	December	313664.90000000002	325462.14	269211.83	







Facility



Prior year	

October	November 	December	536639.65	598242.22	578289.75	Current Year	

October	November 	December	545025.15	1205577.33	853218.21	







Professional





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	261678.13	303697.31	324886.39	Current Year	

October	November 	December	406079.27	431874.09	348706.21	







Value Based Care





Prior year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	1455.42	Current year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	2270.34	2473.67	2210.8200000000002	
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Self Funded Health Insurance Fund 
Net Position through March 2023

Medical, Pharmacy, and Admin Cost
 Actual revenues through March 2023

totaled $12,971,762 and actual
expenditures totaled $13,958,523.
 The excess revenues over

expenditures was $(986,761).

Paid Claims
 Medical Claims: $9,809,449
 70.28%

 Pharmacy Claims: $3,243,294
 23.24%
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Chart1



Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	Aug	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	654810.49	968574.97	1578442.88	810061.46	1146485.3400000001	1537483.59	953374.76	1520374.82	1323685.33	664429.74	749639.03	882556.94	Current Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	Aug	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	726744.81	616942	1271308.58	943196.81	1042646.99	920448.12	1133418.58	843749.27	1208597.1000000001	1267454.01	1352898.07	1097040.17	









Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81







754

		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354







detail



		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		March 2023

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   2,227,512.57		17.17%

		Medical - Employer		$   9,948,759.79		76.70%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 				0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   795,272.82		6.13%

		Cobra				0.00%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   217.31		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   12,971,762.49		100%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   9,809,449.12		70.28%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   3,243,293.57		23.24%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   143,872.61		1.03%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   43,320.15		0.31%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   706,453.65		5.06%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   1,400.00		0.01%

		Vendor Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		PCORI Fees				0.00%

		Consulting Fees		$   4,500.00		0.03%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   6,234.00		0.04%

		Total Expenses		$   13,958,523.10		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   (986,760.61)

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (986,760.61)

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In		$   - 0

		Change in Net Position		$   (986,760.61)

		Total Net Position - Beginning Audited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   (986,760.61)







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

						DEC		$   701,202		$   1,323,685		$   622,483

						JAN		$   1,216,327		$   664,430		$   (551,898)

						FEB		$   610,257		$   749,639		$   139,382

						MAR		$   1,243,882		$   882,557		$   (361,325)

						APR		$   654,810		$   726,745		$   71,934

						MAY		$   968,575		$   616,942		$   (351,633)

						JUNE		$   1,578,443		$   1,271,309		$   (307,134)

						JULY		$   810,061		$   943,197		$   133,135

						Aug		$   1,146,485		$   1,042,647		$   (103,838)

						SEPT		$   1,537,484		$   920,448		$   (617,035)

						OCT		$   953,375		$   1,133,419		$   180,044

						NOV		$   1,520,375		$   843,749		$   (676,626)

						DEC		$   1,323,685		$   1,208,597		$   (115,088)

						JAN		$   664,430		$   1,267,454		$   603,024

						FEB		$   749,639		$   1,352,898		$   603,259

						MAR		$   882,557		$   1,097,040		$   214,483

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	Aug	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	654810.49	968574.97	1578442.88	810061.46	1146485.3400000001	1537483.59	953374.76	1520374.82	1323685.33	664429.74	749639.03	882556.94	Current Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	Aug	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	726744.81	616942	1271308.58	943196.81	1042646.99	920448.12	1133418.58	843749.27	1208597.1000000001	1267454.01	1352898.07	1097040.17	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

						DEC		$   331,236		$   333,293		$   2,057

						JAN		$   474,186		$   280,674		$   (193,512)

						FEB		$   196,184		$   268,618		$   72,434

						MAR		$   441,862		$   315,794		$   (126,068)

						APR		$   242,444		$   316,258		$   73,814

						MAY		$   235,473		$   259,003		$   23,530

						JUNE		$   302,867		$   298,551		$   (4,316)

						JULY		$   253,218		$   390,665		$   137,448

						AUG		$   327,354		$   271,008		$   (56,346)

						SEPT		$   268,774		$   335,395		$   66,621

						OCT		$   313,665		$   472,495		$   158,830

						NOV		$   261,381		$   293,615		$   32,234

						DEC		$   333,293		$   385,900		$   52,607

						JAN		$   280,674		$   342,306		$   61,632

						FEB		$   268,618		$   202,175		$   (66,442)

						MAR		$   315,794		$   549,734		$   233,940

								$   5,921,315		$   12,392,829		$   580,984



Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	242443.63	235473.18	302866.53000000003	253217.83	327353.81	268774.32	313664.90000000002	261380.99	333292.98	280673.51	268617.64	315794.37	Current Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	316257.81	259002.99	298550.93	390665.4	271007.89	335394.95	472494.96	293614.95	385899.69	342305.84	202175.4	549734.49	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

				2021		DEC		-$1,477,960

				2022		JAN		-$1,126,877

				2022		FEB		-$624,268

				2022		March		-$611,555

				2022		APR		-$280,849

				2022		MAY		$73,887

				2022		JUNE		-$352,774

				2022		JULY		-$95,390

				2022		AUG		-$179,957

				2022		SEPT		-$57,161

				2022		OCT		-$386,608

				2022		NOV		-$240,636

				2022		DEC		-$571,521

				2023		JAN		-$911,344

				2023		FEB		-$931,846

				2023		MAR		-$986,761



										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

										526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19

								2018 - 2019		2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

								JULY		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

						BEG BAL		526,420		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)



						REV		1,098,855		511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						EXP		1,017,242																						722,598

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613																						- 0



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

								2019 - 2020		1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

								JULY		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

						BEG BAL		- 0		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250



						REV		- 0		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						EXP		838,424																						- 0

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)																						956,250



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION				YTD

										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

										956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250

								2020 - 2021		2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

								JULY		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

						BEG BAL		956,250		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

																																						853161

						REV		1,104,153		1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						EXP		1,280,450

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)																						48,681



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953

						TRANSFERS IN

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement				END NET POSITION





Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	-280848.92	73886.77	-352774.18	-95390.42	-179956.8	-57160.5	-386608.35	-240635.66	-571521.17000000004	-911344	-931845.58	-986760.61	







Category



				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current Year				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current year

		October		$   353,657.65		$   313,664.90		October		$   536,639.65		$   545,025.15		October		$   261,678.13		$   406,079.27		October				$   2,270.34

		November 		$   299,828.42		$   325,462.14		November 		$   598,242.22		$   1,205,577.33		November 		$   303,697.31		$   431,874.09		November 				$   2,473.67

		December		$   301,045.21		$   269,211.83		December		$   578,289.75		$   853,218.21		December		$   324,886.39		$   348,706.21		December		$   1,455.42		$   2,210.82

































Pharmacy





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	353657.65	299828.42	301045.21000000002	Current Year	

October	November 	December	313664.90000000002	325462.14	269211.83	







Facility



Prior year	

October	November 	December	536639.65	598242.22	578289.75	Current Year	

October	November 	December	545025.15	1205577.33	853218.21	







Professional





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	261678.13	303697.31	324886.39	Current Year	

October	November 	December	406079.27	431874.09	348706.21	







Value Based Care





Prior year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	1455.42	Current year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	2270.34	2473.67	2210.8200000000002	
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Pharmacy Claims Expenditure Overview
12 Month Trend – March 2023
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Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	242443.63	235473.18	302866.53000000003	253217.83	327353.81	268774.32	313664.90000000002	261380.99	333292.98	280673.51	268617.64	315794.37	Current Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	316257.81	259002.99	298550.93	390665.4	271007.89	335394.95	472494.96	293614.95	385899.69	342305.84	202175.4	549734.49	









Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81







754

		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354







detail



		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		March 2023

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   2,227,512.57		17.17%

		Medical - Employer		$   9,948,759.79		76.70%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 				0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   795,272.82		6.13%

		Cobra				0.00%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   217.31		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   12,971,762.49		100%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   9,809,449.12		70.28%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   3,243,293.57		23.24%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   143,872.61		1.03%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   43,320.15		0.31%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   706,453.65		5.06%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   1,400.00		0.01%

		Vendor Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		PCORI Fees				0.00%

		Consulting Fees		$   4,500.00		0.03%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   6,234.00		0.04%

		Total Expenses		$   13,958,523.10		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   (986,760.61)

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (986,760.61)

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In		$   - 0

		Change in Net Position		$   (986,760.61)

		Total Net Position - Beginning Audited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   (986,760.61)







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

						DEC		$   701,202		$   1,323,685		$   622,483

						JAN		$   1,216,327		$   664,430		$   (551,898)

						FEB		$   610,257		$   749,639		$   139,382

						MAR		$   1,243,882		$   882,557		$   (361,325)

						APR		$   654,810		$   726,745		$   71,934

						MAY		$   968,575		$   616,942		$   (351,633)

						JUNE		$   1,578,443		$   1,271,309		$   (307,134)

						JULY		$   810,061		$   943,197		$   133,135

						Aug		$   1,146,485		$   1,042,647		$   (103,838)

						SEPT		$   1,537,484		$   920,448		$   (617,035)

						OCT		$   953,375		$   1,133,419		$   180,044

						NOV		$   1,520,375		$   843,749		$   (676,626)

						DEC		$   1,323,685		$   1,208,597		$   (115,088)

						JAN		$   664,430		$   1,267,454		$   603,024

						FEB		$   749,639		$   1,352,898		$   603,259

						MAR		$   882,557		$   1,097,040		$   214,483

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	Aug	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	654810.49	968574.97	1578442.88	810061.46	1146485.3400000001	1537483.59	953374.76	1520374.82	1323685.33	664429.74	749639.03	882556.94	Current Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	Aug	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	726744.81	616942	1271308.58	943196.81	1042646.99	920448.12	1133418.58	843749.27	1208597.1000000001	1267454.01	1352898.07	1097040.17	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

						DEC		$   331,236		$   333,293		$   2,057

						JAN		$   474,186		$   280,674		$   (193,512)

						FEB		$   196,184		$   268,618		$   72,434

						MAR		$   441,862		$   315,794		$   (126,068)

						APR		$   242,444		$   316,258		$   73,814

						MAY		$   235,473		$   259,003		$   23,530

						JUNE		$   302,867		$   298,551		$   (4,316)

						JULY		$   253,218		$   390,665		$   137,448

						AUG		$   327,354		$   271,008		$   (56,346)

						SEPT		$   268,774		$   335,395		$   66,621

						OCT		$   313,665		$   472,495		$   158,830

						NOV		$   261,381		$   293,615		$   32,234

						DEC		$   333,293		$   385,900		$   52,607

						JAN		$   280,674		$   342,306		$   61,632

						FEB		$   268,618		$   202,175		$   (66,442)

						MAR		$   315,794		$   549,734		$   233,940

								$   5,921,315		$   12,392,829		$   580,984



Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	242443.63	235473.18	302866.53000000003	253217.83	327353.81	268774.32	313664.90000000002	261380.99	333292.98	280673.51	268617.64	315794.37	Current Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	316257.81	259002.99	298550.93	390665.4	271007.89	335394.95	472494.96	293614.95	385899.69	342305.84	202175.4	549734.49	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

				2021		DEC		-$1,477,960

				2022		JAN		-$1,126,877

				2022		FEB		-$624,268

				2022		March		-$611,555

				2022		APR		-$280,849

				2022		MAY		$73,887

				2022		JUNE		-$352,774

				2022		JULY		-$95,390

				2022		AUG		-$179,957

				2022		SEPT		-$57,161

				2022		OCT		-$386,608

				2022		NOV		-$240,636

				2022		DEC		-$571,521

				2023		JAN		-$911,344

				2023		FEB		-$931,846

				2023		MAR		-$986,761



										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

										526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19

								2018 - 2019		2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

								JULY		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

						BEG BAL		526,420		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)



						REV		1,098,855		511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						EXP		1,017,242																						722,598

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613																						- 0



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

								2019 - 2020		1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

								JULY		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

						BEG BAL		- 0		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250



						REV		- 0		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						EXP		838,424																						- 0

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)																						956,250



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION				YTD

										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

										956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250

								2020 - 2021		2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

								JULY		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

						BEG BAL		956,250		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

																																						853161

						REV		1,104,153		1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						EXP		1,280,450

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)																						48,681



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953

						TRANSFERS IN

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement				END NET POSITION





Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	-280848.92	73886.77	-352774.18	-95390.42	-179956.8	-57160.5	-386608.35	-240635.66	-571521.17000000004	-911344	-931845.58	-986760.61	







Category



				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current Year				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current year

		October		$   353,657.65		$   313,664.90		October		$   536,639.65		$   545,025.15		October		$   261,678.13		$   406,079.27		October				$   2,270.34

		November 		$   299,828.42		$   325,462.14		November 		$   598,242.22		$   1,205,577.33		November 		$   303,697.31		$   431,874.09		November 				$   2,473.67

		December		$   301,045.21		$   269,211.83		December		$   578,289.75		$   853,218.21		December		$   324,886.39		$   348,706.21		December		$   1,455.42		$   2,210.82

































Pharmacy





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	353657.65	299828.42	301045.21000000002	Current Year	

October	November 	December	313664.90000000002	325462.14	269211.83	







Facility



Prior year	

October	November 	December	536639.65	598242.22	578289.75	Current Year	

October	November 	December	545025.15	1205577.33	853218.21	







Professional





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	261678.13	303697.31	324886.39	Current Year	

October	November 	December	406079.27	431874.09	348706.21	







Value Based Care





Prior year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	1455.42	Current year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	2270.34	2473.67	2210.8200000000002	
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Net Position Overview 
12 month Trend – March 2023
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Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	-280848.92	73886.77	-352774.18	-95390.42	-179956.8	-57160.5	-386608.35	-240635.66	-571521.17000000004	-911344	-931845.58	-986760.61	







Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81







754

		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354







detail



		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		March 2023

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   2,227,512.57		17.17%

		Medical - Employer		$   9,948,759.79		76.70%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 				0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   795,272.82		6.13%

		Cobra				0.00%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   217.31		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   12,971,762.49		100%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   9,809,449.12		70.28%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   3,243,293.57		23.24%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   143,872.61		1.03%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   43,320.15		0.31%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   706,453.65		5.06%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   1,400.00		0.01%

		Vendor Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		PCORI Fees				0.00%

		Consulting Fees		$   4,500.00		0.03%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   6,234.00		0.04%

		Total Expenses		$   13,958,523.10		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   (986,760.61)

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (986,760.61)

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In		$   - 0

		Change in Net Position		$   (986,760.61)

		Total Net Position - Beginning Audited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   (986,760.61)







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

						DEC		$   701,202		$   1,323,685		$   622,483

						JAN		$   1,216,327		$   664,430		$   (551,898)

						FEB		$   610,257		$   749,639		$   139,382

						MAR		$   1,243,882		$   882,557		$   (361,325)

						APR		$   654,810		$   726,745		$   71,934

						MAY		$   968,575		$   616,942		$   (351,633)

						JUNE		$   1,578,443		$   1,271,309		$   (307,134)

						JULY		$   810,061		$   943,197		$   133,135

						Aug		$   1,146,485		$   1,042,647		$   (103,838)

						SEPT		$   1,537,484		$   920,448		$   (617,035)

						OCT		$   953,375		$   1,133,419		$   180,044

						NOV		$   1,520,375		$   843,749		$   (676,626)

						DEC		$   1,323,685		$   1,208,597		$   (115,088)

						JAN		$   664,430		$   1,267,454		$   603,024

						FEB		$   749,639		$   1,352,898		$   603,259

						MAR		$   882,557		$   1,097,040		$   214,483

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	Aug	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	654810.49	968574.97	1578442.88	810061.46	1146485.3400000001	1537483.59	953374.76	1520374.82	1323685.33	664429.74	749639.03	882556.94	Current Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	Aug	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	726744.81	616942	1271308.58	943196.81	1042646.99	920448.12	1133418.58	843749.27	1208597.1000000001	1267454.01	1352898.07	1097040.17	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

						DEC		$   331,236		$   333,293		$   2,057

						JAN		$   474,186		$   280,674		$   (193,512)

						FEB		$   196,184		$   268,618		$   72,434

						MAR		$   441,862		$   315,794		$   (126,068)

						APR		$   242,444		$   316,258		$   73,814

						MAY		$   235,473		$   259,003		$   23,530

						JUNE		$   302,867		$   298,551		$   (4,316)

						JULY		$   253,218		$   390,665		$   137,448

						AUG		$   327,354		$   271,008		$   (56,346)

						SEPT		$   268,774		$   335,395		$   66,621

						OCT		$   313,665		$   472,495		$   158,830

						NOV		$   261,381		$   293,615		$   32,234

						DEC		$   333,293		$   385,900		$   52,607

						JAN		$   280,674		$   342,306		$   61,632

						FEB		$   268,618		$   202,175		$   (66,442)

						MAR		$   315,794		$   549,734		$   233,940

								$   5,921,315		$   12,392,829		$   580,984



Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	242443.63	235473.18	302866.53000000003	253217.83	327353.81	268774.32	313664.90000000002	261380.99	333292.98	280673.51	268617.64	315794.37	Current Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	316257.81	259002.99	298550.93	390665.4	271007.89	335394.95	472494.96	293614.95	385899.69	342305.84	202175.4	549734.49	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

				2021		DEC		-$1,477,960

				2022		JAN		-$1,126,877

				2022		FEB		-$624,268

				2022		March		-$611,555

				2022		APR		-$280,849

				2022		MAY		$73,887

				2022		JUNE		-$352,774

				2022		JULY		-$95,390

				2022		AUG		-$179,957

				2022		SEPT		-$57,161

				2022		OCT		-$386,608

				2022		NOV		-$240,636

				2022		DEC		-$571,521

				2023		JAN		-$911,344

				2023		FEB		-$931,846

				2023		MAR		-$986,761



										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

										526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19

								2018 - 2019		2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

								JULY		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

						BEG BAL		526,420		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)



						REV		1,098,855		511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						EXP		1,017,242																						722,598

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613																						- 0



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION				AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

								2019 - 2020		1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

								JULY		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

						BEG BAL		- 0		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250



						REV		- 0		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						EXP		838,424																						- 0

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)																						956,250



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION				YTD

										AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

										956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250

								2020 - 2021		2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

								JULY		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

						BEG BAL		956,250		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

																																						853161

						REV		1,104,153		1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						EXP		1,280,450

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)																						48,681



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953

						TRANSFERS IN

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement				END NET POSITION





Prior Year	

APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	-280848.92	73886.77	-352774.18	-95390.42	-179956.8	-57160.5	-386608.35	-240635.66	-571521.17000000004	-911344	-931845.58	-986760.61	







Category



				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current Year				Prior Year		Current Year				Prior year		Current year

		October		$   353,657.65		$   313,664.90		October		$   536,639.65		$   545,025.15		October		$   261,678.13		$   406,079.27		October				$   2,270.34

		November 		$   299,828.42		$   325,462.14		November 		$   598,242.22		$   1,205,577.33		November 		$   303,697.31		$   431,874.09		November 				$   2,473.67

		December		$   301,045.21		$   269,211.83		December		$   578,289.75		$   853,218.21		December		$   324,886.39		$   348,706.21		December		$   1,455.42		$   2,210.82

































Pharmacy





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	353657.65	299828.42	301045.21000000002	Current Year	

October	November 	December	313664.90000000002	325462.14	269211.83	







Facility



Prior year	

October	November 	December	536639.65	598242.22	578289.75	Current Year	

October	November 	December	545025.15	1205577.33	853218.21	







Professional





Prior Year	

October	November 	December	261678.13	303697.31	324886.39	Current Year	

October	November 	December	406079.27	431874.09	348706.21	







Value Based Care





Prior year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	1455.42	Current year	

 October 	 November  	 December 	2270.34	2473.67	2210.8200000000002	
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Self Funded Health Insurance Fund 
Net Position through March 2023

Digging a little Deeper
 Increase in utilization.

 Large Claims:
 3 large claimants have met the $250,000

Specific Deductible

 Stop Loss Reimbursements:
 Claimant 1 – $67,162.79
 Claimant 2-- $266,620.11
 Claimant 3-- $371,241.91

 Total Reimbursements $705,024.81

Solutions
 One of the best ways to improve the

financial position of the self-funded
health insurance is by modifying the
current plan design.
 Have not changed plan design since

2014.
 The District, in collaboration with its

consultant (Carlisle), worked on an
RFP for

 Medical Health
 Pharmacy
 Ancillary Products

 First RFP posting April 5th

 Best and final due by May 16th

 June 7 recommendations and award contract

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 8 of 9
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Presentation Notes
The rating system was put in place in order to ……



Self Funded Health Insurance Fund 
Net Position through March 2023

Solutions
 Preferred providers to promote

prevention and wellness
 PCW
 Mission Hospital

 Annual Mammograms through
Mission Hospital
 Men’s Wellness Event

 Urologist

 Vaccine Clinics
 Wellness Rooms at Campuses
 American Heart Association
 Blood Pressure Checks

 Tuesdays and Thursdays

 April 15, 2023

 $2.50 for employees

 DHR, Mission Hospital, PCW

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 9 of 9
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Regular Board of Trustees  
April 19, 2023 

SUBJECT:         Consideration and Consideration and Approval of Ranking and Enter Into a Contract with 
the Top Ranked Firm for the Playground Equipment at (11) Elementary Campuses Project 

 
PRESENTER: Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Mission CISD is proposing to purchase and install school playground equipment for district-
wide elementary campuses with the exception of Midkiff, Escobar-Rios, and Cavazos 
elementary schools. These three campuses have the most recent installations and continue 
to be in good condition.  The remaining eleven elementary campuses have equipment that 
is no longer usable due to weather deterioration or needs replacement due to age.  New 
playground equipment is a necessary activity for young students and is used for teaching 
and learning activities.   
 
Due to laws and requirements that regulate such equipment and the cost, this project is 
being considered a construction project, and as such the Texas Education Code 44.031 (a) 
requires the board of a school district considering a construction project to comply with 
bidding requirements. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on August 11, 2021, the Board approved the 
project, procurement as competitive sealed proposals (CSP’s), and proposed budget. The 
Board requested approval to advertise for Request for Qualification (RFQ) for Professional 
Design Services for the Playground Equipment for Elementary Campuses.  
 
The ranking of Request for Qualifications responses must be on the basis of demonstrated 
competence, qualifications, capability to perform, the past performance of the firm and 
members of the firm, and other appropriate factors submitted by the firm in response to the 
request for qualifications, except that cost-related or price-related evaluation factors are not 
permitted as provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code. 
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on August 12, 2021, and August 19, 
2021. The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing Department Staff 
and the Administration Ranking Team to assure that firms meet the criteria based on 
demonstrated expertise, competence, and qualifications.  After the review Administration 
will then recommend those firms to be reviewed and ranked in order of selection. The 
recommendations will then be presented for review and possible approval to the Board of 
Trustees and if approved Administration will then enter into negotiations in the order of 
selection.  Administrative review and rankings were conducted on Tuesday, August 31, 
2021, by Ms. Daisy Cuevas – Purchasing Specialist, Ms. Dora Garcia – Purchasing 
Coordinator, Mr. Adrian Hernandez – Project & Energy Coordinator, Ms. Lorena Garcia – 
Deputy Superintendent for Support Services, and Mr. Ricardo Rivera – Assistant 
Superintendent for Operations. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on September 08, 2021, the Board approved 
Ricardo Hinojosa Structural Engineering for the Playground equipment at (11) elementary 
schools. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on October 20, 2021, the Board approved 
and entered into a contract for professional design services with Ricardo Hinojosa Structural 
Engineer in the amount of $71,750.00 – Fixed Fee. 
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Regular Board of Trustees  
April 19, 2023 

On utilizing the Interlocal Agreement procurement method Administration believes that a 
fiscal opportunity in the districts best interest is better served for this project.    
 
The professional services contract was for complete design and construction management, 
however, should MCISD use the Buy Board method firms may have complete designs 
included.  Professional services will be needed to review and approve the designs, conduct 
civil engineering to ensure playground units are in a non-flood area, and manage the 
projects, thus, needing to amend the current design contract with Rick Hinojosa Structural 
Engineering.  
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on November 09, 2022, the Board approved 
changing the Procurement Method to an Interlocal Agreement from Competitive Seal 
Proposal (CSP’s) and Amend the Professional Services Contract for the Playground 
Equipment for Elementary Campuses Project. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
Administration advertised on Buy Board on Friday, February 17, 2023.  Proposals were 
due Thursday, March 02, 2023, at 2:00 p.m., however, in order to allow possible firms 
additional time to work on their proposals the submission date was extended to Monday, 
March 06, 2023, at 2:00 p.m.. Eight proposals were received and the Administration 
reviewed them along with the alternates for each.   

 
Administration will be presenting Consideration and Approval of Ranking and Enter Into a 
Contract with the Top Ranked Firm for the Playground Equipment at (11) Elementary 
Campuses Project. 
 
Each proposal had a base bid to use engineered mulch (kiddy mulch) as the base for the 
playground area with alternate pricing for a poured in place rubber area base or a 
synthetic turf area base.  The alternate pricing for both exceeded the project budgets and 
thus we will accept the engineered mulch in the base bid.  All MCISD playgrounds utilize 
engineered mulch and the maintenance department adds mulch during the years as 
needed.   
 
Top Ranked Firm: Playground Boss, LLC Option #2 “King Kong” unit 
Proposal:  $461,505.00 
Time:  33 days (units in stock) 

 
FUNDING SOURCE 
Local Fund 
 

                           Total Project Budget:  $600,000.00 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, April 
12, 2023. 
 
Administration is presenting Consideration and Approval of Ranking and Enter Into a 
Contract with the Top Ranked Firm for the Playground Equipment at (11) Elementary 
Campuses Project 
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Regular Board of Trustees  
April 19, 2023 

EXHIBIT: 
Tabulation Sheet  
Playground Boss, LLC Option #2 “King Kong” unit information 
 
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
Anabel Garza, Coordinator for Purchasing 
Daisy Cuevas, Purchasing Specialist 
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District 
Bid Ranking

Playground Equipment Buyboard 679-22

Fun Abounds

Gulf Coast 
Recreation
(Option #1 

Anero)

Gulf Coast 
Recreation
(Option #2 

Middleberg)

Gulf Coast 
Recreation
(Option #3 
Huntsville)

Gulf Coast 
Recreation
(Option #4 

Broken Arrow)

Gulf Coast 
Recreation
(Option #5 

Aberdeen Bend)

Park Place 
Recreation 

Designs

Complete Proposal x x x x x x x
Max 

Points
Monetary Value - 40 points Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid

Total Base Bid - Base Bid -Engineered Mulch 664,924.81$          602,849.50$      631,378.00$      629,062.50$      561,794.97$      549,329.00$        681,726.50$      

     Alternative #1 - Base Bid -Poured-in-Place Rubber 969,465.97$          953,419.50$      1,114,608.00$   1,146,315.50$   946,068.97$      1,046,870.00$     895,719.75$      

     Alternative #2 - Base Bid -Synthetic Turf 891,819.50$      989,758.00$      994,515.50$      873,028.97$      513,579.00$        844,768.75$      

          Extra - Base Bid -Engineered Mulch

Days of Completion 120 days 8-14 lead time
21-30 days

8-14 lead time
21-30 days

8-14 lead time
21-30 days

8-14 lead time
21-30 days

8-14 lead time
21-30 days 280-335 days

Base Proposal

1 Base Proposal 40 28 31 29 29     33 34 27 

Equipment Requirements

2 Meets all recent ADA structural requirements 10 0 10 10 10 10 10 10

3 Includes equipment warranty 10 0 10 10 10 10 10 10

4 Includes plans and specs 10 5 5 5 5 5 5 10

Equipment Availability

5 Length of time the project will be completed 18 5 5 5 5 5 5 2

References Provided 

6 School district references of similar size and scope of work 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Past Relationship with Vendor

7 Submission of a complete package 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2

Total Points 100 49.0 72.0 70.0 70.0 74.0 75.0 71.0 
Rank (1 is Highest)

Committee Members:

Rick Rivera - Assistant Superintendent for Operations
Adrian Hernandez - Project Manager
Adan Rivera - Assistant Coordinator for Maintenance

Contractors

Proposal Submission

CRITERIA
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District 
Bid Ranking

Playground Equipment Buyboard 679-22

Play and Park 
Structures 
(Option #1)

Play and Park 
Structures 
(Option #2)

Play RGV LLC
Playground Boss 

LLC
(Option #1)

Playground Boss 
LLC 

(Option #2)

Playground 
Solutions of 
Texas Inc

The PlayWell 
Group Inc

Complete Proposal x x x x x x x
Max 

Points
Monetary Value - 40 points Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid Base Bid

Total Base Bid - Base Bid -Engineered Mulch 582,105.92$          601,093.24$      605,000.00$      599,258.00$          461,505.00$          605,000.00$      606,848.88$      

     Alternative #1 - Base Bid -Poured-in-Place Rubber 891,359.92$          910,347.24$      1,173,315.00$   602,360.00$          919,241.51$      

     Alternative #2 - Base Bid -Synthetic Turf 934,105.92$          953,093.24$      1,199,112.75$   597,641.00$          1,095,890.62$   

          Extra - Base Bid -Engineered Mulch

Days of Completion 4-6 months 4-6 months 180 days  8 weeks
33-55 days 

 Have in stock
33 days 

 20 weeks after 
receipt of 
equipment 

12-14 lead time
2-4 weeks 

Base Proposal

1 Base Proposal 40 32 31 31 31        40 31 30 

Equipment Requirements

2 Meets all recent ADA structural requirements 10 10 10 10 10 10 0 10

3 Includes equipment warranty 10 10 10 10 10 10 0 10

4 Includes plans and specs 10 10 10 10 10 10 0 10

Equipment Availability

5 Length of time the project will be completed 18 3 3 3 5 18 3 3

References Provided 

6 School district references of similar size and scope of work 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Past Relationship with Vendor

7 Submission of a complete package 2 2 2 2 2 2 0.5 1

Total Points 100 77.0 76.0 76.0 78.0 100.0 44.5 74.0 
Rank (1 is Highest)

CRITERIA

Contractors

Proposal Submission

1
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Playground Boss – Color – Sunglow Yellow, Pacific Blue & Primary Red – 11 In Stock  

Side 1  

 

Side 2
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Playground Boss – Color Primary Green and Tan – 7 In Stock 

Side 1 

 

 

Side 2 
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 Regular Board of Trustees 
April 19, 2023 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #01 and 
Change Order #03 for Additional Concrete Slab for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) 
Freezer Installation at Elementary Campuses - Chanin Engineering 

 
PRESENTER: Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Child Nutrition Program (CNP) is in needs to add three stand-alone walk-in freezers at 
Bryan Elementary, Marcell Elementary, and Salinas Elementary near the campus cafeteria 
area. The three walk-in freezers are required to be placed/installed on concrete slabs and 
electrical work is required for the connection. 
 
An on-call structural engineer will be the prime engineer and may require an electrical, 
mechanical, and plumbing engineer (MEP) as a consultant. Professional services are 
needed to oversee the project due to design weight and electrical connection requirements.  
 
Administration will use competitive sealed proposals (CSP’s) as the procurement method 
as approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees meeting.  
This method was approved as the primary default method for projects.  However, at the 
November 10, 2021, Board of Trustees meeting, the Board approved Job Order Contracting 
(JOC) and this method may be used for this smaller project. 
 
Administration used the on-call professional services agreement for the project 
assessment.  Chanin Structural Engineering’s estimated project cost is $90,000.00. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees, Meeting held on August 11, 2021, the Board approved 
of Utilizing the On-call Professional Services for the Child Nutrition Program Walk-in 
Freezer at Bryan, Salinas & Marcell Elementary Project – Chanin Structural Engineering. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on December 15, 2021, the Board approved 
Schematic Design for the Child Nutrition Program Walk-in Freezers for Bryan, Marcell, and 
Salinas Elementary Project – Chanin Engineering. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on January 19, 2022, the Board approved 
Final Design for the Child Nutrition Program Walk-in Freezers for Bryan, Marcell, and 
Salinas Elementary Project – Chanin Engineering. Designs have been reviewed and 
approved by staff. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on June 08, 2022, the Board approved a 
change of procurement method for the various projects to utilize JOC. 
 
At the Board Workshop of September 07, 2022, the Board was informed of the Best and 
Final Offer (BAFO) for the Job Ordering Contracting on Various Projects.   
56 days for completion. 
 
Project      Vendor Name  Cost 
CNP Freezer Installation at Elem.  8/A Builders, LLC  $100,485.00 
 
Notice to Proceed (NTP) was issued on October 19, 2022 
Substantial Completion is due on December 14, 2022 
Final Completion due on January 14, 2023 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on November 30, 2022, the Board approved 
Change Order #1 for forty-nine (49) additional delay days for the Child Nutrition Program 
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 Regular Board of Trustees 
April 19, 2023 

(CNP) Freezer Installation at Elementary Campuses. If approved the new substantial 
completion date will be February 01, 2023. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on January 25, 2023, the Board approved 
Change Order #2 for eighty-nine (89) additional delay days for the Child Nutrition Program 
(CNP) Freezer Installation at Elementary Campuses. The new substantial completion date 
will be May 01, 2023. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on March 08, 2023, Allowance Expenditure 
Authorization (AEA) #1 for Additional Concrete for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) 
Freezer Installation at Elementary Campuses agenda Item was pulled due to the contractor 
and design team not being able to negotiate a mutual price/cost. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS – PLEASE SEE NOTE BELOW 
Mission Restaurant Supply Installer is requesting additional concrete for the pad area for 
the three (3) stand-alone freezers, thus, Chanin Engineering and 8/A Builders will be 
submitting Consideration and Approval of Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #01 
and Change Order #03 for Additional Concrete Slab for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) 
Freezer Installation at Elementary Campuses. 8/A Builders is requesting Additional Twenty-
one (21) Delay Days. If approved the new substantial completion date is May 22, 2023. 
 
Contingency Balance:    $5,000.00 
AEA #1 Concrete slab:    $9,649.36           
Contingency Balance:   ($4,649.36)  
 
Change Order #3 Concrete slab: $4,649.36 + 21 days 
 
The Total amount for this request is $9,649.36. We are using the available contingency 
allowance and then submitting a change order #03 for the remaining balance and additional 
days. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE 
Federal Funds/Local Funds 
 

Est. Project Budget:    $90,000.00 
Project Contingency 20%:  $18,000.00 
Est. Professional Services 12%: $10,800.00 
Est. Total Project Cost:   $118,800.00 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, April 
12, 2023. 
 
Administration presents Consideration and Approval of Allowance Expenditure 
Authorization (AEA) #01 and Change Order #03 for Additional Concrete Slab for the Child 
Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer Installation at Elementary Campuses.  
 

 EXHIBIT: 
Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #01 & Change Order #03 - Draft 
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 42



MISSION CONSOLIDATED       DATE:  04/04/2023                   
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT   

            

 

BRYAN, MARCELL AND SALINAS ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS 

NEW STAND-ALONE FREEZERS  

ALLOWANCE EXPENDITURE AUTHORIZATION #1  
 

Description:  

Furnish the necessary materials for ASI #1 (dated 02/21/23) Additional concrete for slab extension at Bryan 
Elementary School, Marcell Elementary School, and Salinas Elementary School.  

Furnish the necessary materials  for the Relocation of 4" Storm Drain Pipe of Freezer Pad Excavation (RFI #3) at 
Salinas Elementary School.  

Furnish the necessary materials  for the Additional Concrete to accommodate the freezer Entrance (RFI #4) ) at 
Salinas Elementary School.  

The contract has changed as follows:       $9,649.36 

Scope of work (Refer to attached CR-1) shall be funded through the Owner's  

Contingency allowance of $5,000.00 Upon approval, the remaining  

Total Contingency Allowance amount shall be $0.00 

TOTAL:           $--4,649.36 

            

 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

__________________   ___________________   Mission CISD     

ENGINEER (Firm name)   CONTRACTOR (Firm name)  OWNER (Firm name) 

 

           1201 Bryce Drive 

_____________________   ______________________  Mission, Texas 78572  

ADDRESS     ADDRESS    ADDRESS 

  

_____________________   ______________________  _________________________ 

BY (Signature)    BY (Signature)    BY (Signature) 

_____________________   ________________________  _________________________ 

(Typed name)    (Typed name)    (Typed name) 

 

_________________   ________________________  ___________________________ 

DATE     DATE     DATE 

43



CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: Bryan, Marcell, and Salinas CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 3 OWNER
New Stand Alone Freezers DATE: 4/4/23

ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO.: 21-184 ENGINEER
CONTRACTOR

TO CONTRACTOR: CONTRACT DATED: 9/21/22 FIELD
8/A Builders, LLC CONTRACT FOR: 8A-004 PROJECT MANAGER
7706 W. Exp. 83, Mission, TX 78572 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 5/1/23

You are hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Describe briefly any proposed changes or list any attached information in the alternative)
PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum is as follows:

A. Bryan, Marcell, and Salinas Elementary
ASI #1 (dated 02/21/23) Additional concrete for slab extension $7,663.98
B. Salinas Elementary 
Relocation of 4" Storm Drain Pipe of Freezer Pad Excavation (RFI #3) $710.38
C.Salinas Elementary 
Additional Concrete to accommodate the freezer Entrance (RFI #4) $1,275.00
Total $9,649.36

Total amount to be deducted from contingency (9,649.36)$                
Owner's Contingency Allowance 5,000.00$                 
Remaining Contingency Amount (4,649.36)$                
The original Contract Sum was 100,485.00$            
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 100,485.00$            
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 4,649.36$                 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order, will be 105,134.36$            
The Contract Time will be changed by an additional 21 Days
New substantial completion date May 22, 2023

Chanin Engineering, LLC 8/A Builders, LLC Mission CISD
ENGINEER (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
400 Nolana Ste H2, McAllen, TX 78504 7706 W. Exp. 83, Mission, TX 78572 1201 Bryce Drive, Mission, TX 78542
Address Address Address

BY (Signature) BY (Signature) BY (Signature)
Miguel Chanin,PE-Principal in Charge 
Typed name Typed name Typed name

DATE DATE DATE

CCO.

When signed by the Owner and Engineer and received by the Contractor, this document Contractor signature indicates agreement
becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Order (CCO), and the with the proposed adjustments in Contract
Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contractor Time set forth in this
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8/A Builders LLC 
7706 W Expy 83 Mission TX 78572 
956-627-1327 
956-358-1691 
Licensed Builder #14836 

PROPOSAL 
4-4-23 
Mission CISD  
Attn: Ricardo Rivera  
Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Email: rriver49@mcisd.org 
(o) 956.323.8963       DUNS # 96-500-1931 
         TIPS # 200201 
The following proposal includes as follows: Thank you for allowing 8/A BUILDERS LLC, the 
opportunity to bid on the Mission CISD – New Stand-Alone Freezers at Bryan, Marcell, and 
Salinas Elementary Schools, in Mission, TX. Based on the Project, 8/A BUILDERS LLC has put 
together a proposal for you. Per plan specifications provided by Chanin Engineering, LLC ASI#1 
dated 2.21.23 Drawings No.(s): S2.0, S2.1, S2.2, & S3.0. 
 
 
SCOPE OF WORK:  Additional Concrete for Slab Extension at Bryan Elementary School 

1. 6” Thick Concrete Addition to Existing Foundation  
2. Foundation including: 

• Reinforcing Steel & Accessories 
• Concrete Ready Mix  

3. See attached Quote from Subcontractor.  
4. Additional Time of 7 days is being requested for this proposal per School 
5. Labor $1,500.00  
6. Material -Steel & Accessories $572.95 
7. Material -Concrete $481.71 

$2,554.66 Total for all the above Bryan Elementary School  
 

SCOPE OF WORK:  Additional Concrete for Slab Extension at Marcell Elementary School 

1. 6” Thick Concrete Addition to Existing Foundation  
2. Foundation including: 

• Reinforcing Steel & Accessories 
• Concrete Ready Mix  

3. See attached Quote from Subcontractor.  
4. Additional Time of 7 days is being requested for this proposal per School 
5. Labor $1,500.00  
6. Material -Steel & Accessories $572.95 
7. Material -Concrete $481.71 

$2,554.66 Total for all the above Marcell Elementary School  
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8/A Builders LLC 
7706 W Expy 83 Mission TX 78572 
956-627-1327 
956-358-1691 
Licensed Builder #14836 

 

 
 
 
SCOPE OF WORK:  Additional Concrete for Slab Extension at Salinas Elementary School 

1. 6” Thick Concrete Addition to Existing Foundation  
2. Foundation including: 

• Reinforcing Steel & Accessories 
• Concrete Ready Mix  

3. See attached Quote from Subcontractor.  
4. Additional Time of 7 days is being requested for this proposal per School 
5. Labor $1,500.00  
6. Material -Steel & Accessories $572.95 
7. Material -Concrete $481.71 

$2,554.66 Total for all the above Salinas Elementary School  
 
 

For questions call Arnold Ochoa at 956-358-1691 or email: tx8abuilders@hotmail.com 
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Page 1 of 1

J3 Construction
405 SALINAS DR 

Sullivan City, TX  78595 US

+1 9562276237

malanis1103@yahoo.com

 

Estimate
ADDRESS
Arnold Ochoa 
8/A Builders 
7706 W Expressway 83 
Mission, Texas  78572

SHIP TO
Arnold Ochoa 
8/A Builders 
7706 W Expressway 83 
Mission, Texas  78572

ESTIMATE 1008
DATE 04/03/2023

SERVICE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Concrete Concrete Mix 3 Yds 1 481.71 481.71

Rebar Rebar Material 1 572.95 572.95

Labor Labor 1 1,500.00 1,500.00

Service Location: 

MCISD Bryan

TOTAL $2,554.66

Accepted By

Accepted Date
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Page 1 of 1

J3 Construction
405 SALINAS DR 

Sullivan City, TX  78595 US

+1 9562276237

malanis1103@yahoo.com

 

Estimate
ADDRESS
Arnold Ochoa 
8/A Builders 
7706 W Expressway 83 
Mission, Texas  78572

SHIP TO
Arnold Ochoa 
8/A Builders 
7706 W Expressway 83 
Mission, Texas  78572

ESTIMATE 1009
DATE 04/03/2023

SERVICE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Concrete Concrete Mix 3 Yds 1 481.71 481.71

Rebar Rebar Material 1 572.95 572.95

Labor Labor 1 1,500.00 1,500.00

Service Location: 

MCISD Marcell

TOTAL $2,554.66

Accepted By

Accepted Date
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J3 Construction
405 SALINAS DR 

Sullivan City, TX  78595 US

+1 9562276237

malanis1103@yahoo.com

 

Estimate
ADDRESS
Arnold Ochoa 
8/A Builders 
7706 W Expressway 83 
Mission, Texas  78572

SHIP TO
Arnold Ochoa 
8/A Builders 
7706 W Expressway 83 
Mission, Texas  78572

ESTIMATE 1010
DATE 04/03/2023

SERVICE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Concrete Concrete Mix 3 Yds 1 481.71 481.71

Rebar Rebar Material 1 572.95 572.95

Labor Labor 1 1,500.00 1,500.00

Service Location: 

MCISD Salinas

TOTAL $2,554.66

Accepted By

Accepted Date
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Regular Board of Trustees 

April 19, 2023 
 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of Change Order #02 for Delay Days for the Aquatic 
Center Boiler – DBR Engineering 

 
PRESENTER: Rick Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 

  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
On April 29, 1986, the Mission CISD and the City of Mission entered into a 50-year 
lease agreement to share in the use and maintenance of the North Side Swimming 
Pool.  This pool is located on the corner of Nicholson Avenue and West 15th Street 
and MCISD property on the southwest property corner of Mission High School.  
    
On December 14, 1988, an amendment to the lease agreement under section 7 was 
prepared which stated that the City of Mission, as Lessee, shall pay for the following 
utilities furnished to the facilities for the term of this lease: water, electricity, and 
telephone service.  MCISD, as Lessor, shall pay for and determine the usage for the 
following utilities for the term of this lease: gas. 
 

On or about March 27, 1989, a revision to the lease agreement was prepared, “Joint 
Venture Agreement Swimming Pools”.  This revision included Governance, Scope of 
Joint Venture, Operating Personnel, Revenue, and Expenses. 
 

On April 26, 2004, an amendment to the lease agreement was prepared which deleted 
section 10 of the original lease agreement.  The new provision added stipulated that 
equipment for the operation of the pools purchased, alterations, repairs, and 
improvements under $2,000.00 shall be debited to the Swimming Pool Enterprise 
Fund and any expenses as such over $2,000.00 shall be divided evenly between the 
Lessor and Lessee, provided that the Mission City Commission and the MCISD Board 
of Trustees provide prior written approval. 
 

On April 16, 2008, at the Regular Board of Trustees meeting, the Board approved an 
Interlocal Agreement between the City of Mission and MCISD for Swimming Facility 
Operations.  The facilities subject to this agreement are the two swimming facilities 
located at 115 S. Mayberry Road and the North Side Swimming Pool.  The purpose of 
this agreement is to provide for the joint operation of the Facilities, partly through the 
use of an existing Aquatics Fund.  The parties have determined that this agreement 
will result in improved services being provided more economically and efficiently to 
their respective constituents.  The parties agree to items such as the City’s Duties, 
MCISD’s Duties, Aquatics Fund, and Miscellaneous Responsibilities.  This agreement 
supersedes, takes precedent over, and replaces any other joint venture or inter-local 
agreement between the parties related to the funding and operation of the Facilities. 
 

For quite some time the pool has had numerous maintenance issues and the 
swimming lanes are not regulation distance lanes for our students to either practice or 
compete in.  The pool has heating, drain, and filtration maintenance issues which will 
require major renovation construction repairs.  
 

In March of 2014, MCISD and the City of Mission agreed to enter into a Memorandum 
of Understanding (MOU) to conduct a feasibility study on the present condition of the 
pool and on what is needed to correct these issues.  Along with that, consideration is 
to be given to possibly enclosing the pool and making the needed adjustments to 
make this into a pool with the proper lanes and equipment for competition, such as the 
addition of bulkheads, starting blocks, etc…  The feasibility study expense will be 
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shared in equal parts with the District and the City.  However, the City will continue to 
retain all the fiduciary responsibilities as they currently do. 
    
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting of March 19, 2014, the Board approved the 
MOU, it addressed how and who will be responsible for the hiring of the firm to 
conduct the feasibility study. Currently, the City is drafting its own MOU and will 
combine it with ours and will present it at the next City Council meeting for their 
consideration and approval.  The feasibility study will the first part of a three-phase 
process.  The feasibility study is to be conducted by C.T. Brannon Corporation Aquatic 
Consultant at a fee of $12,850.00 of which both entities will share in the cost equally. 
MOUs will be required for all three phases of the study listed below.  
    
Phase I – Feasibility Study 
Phase II – Construction 
Phase III – Maintenance 
 

At the Facilities Committee Meeting held on Wednesday, June 04, 2014, the feasibility 
report completed by the C.T. Brannon Corporation, Aquatic Consultant, was presented 
by Administration. The report consisted of an executive summary, general information, 
design information, compliance with state standards, Americans with Disabilities Act, 
pool enclosure, recommended project summary, projected costs, operating costs, 
revenues, and a time for design and construction. 
 

On or about December 10, 2014, my office received from the City of Mission the 
complete agreement that the City had received from C.T. Brannon, which is the same 
firm that conducted the feasibility study for the North Side Pool.  Based on this 
document the City Council was drafting the inter-local agreement.   
 

On December 17, 2014, I corresponded with Ms. Aida Lerma, the City of Mission 
Deputy City Manager advising her that I had reviewed the agreement and exhibits and 
questioned why on Exhibit “B” under the section of “Specific Exclusions”, most notably 
items #2 and #6, why the entire complex was not being engineered and designed to 
comply with all ADA requirements and recommendations listed in C.T. Brannon’s 
feasibility report.  I advised her that MCISD and our legal counsel would address this 
issue and that possibly we would not be able to use this facility if not in complete ADA 
compliance. 
 

On Friday, December 19, 2014, Ms. Aida Lerma, Mr. Martin Garza, Mission City 
Manager and I met to discuss the currently proposed scope of work, the exhibits, ADA 
compliance issues, the feasibility report, and the MOU.  Notes of the meeting are 
below: 
 

• the City of Mission currently has approved funding for only those items listed in the 
report and wishes to begin the improvements as soon as possible 

• the approximate budget for all fees and construction is $750,000.00 with MCISD to 
pay half 

• the Professional Services fee for C.T. Brannon Corp. is $48,850.00 
• the final professional services agreement between the owner and the engineer will 

need to state that if there is any litigation all potential hearings will be held in our 
county (Hidalgo County) 
 

• We discussed exhibit "B" under Scope of Services the installation of a floating 
bulkhead necessitating the lengthening of the swimming pool.  As discussed, the 
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current pool is a 50-meter pool, and under current UIL swim meet rules the swimmers 
compete in 25-yard racing, not 25 meters so extending the pool is not needed to split 
the pool into two 25-yard competition pools, however, the depth at one end will need 
to be adjusted 
 

• under Specific Exclusions under items #2 and #6 it notes that not all ADA 
modifications are included and if so they would be additional services 
 

• As discussed MCISD may require that ALL ADA modifications must be included in this 
project; the City of Mission only has the approved budget to work with and it may not 
include enough for all the ADA modifications.  If all ADA compliance modifications are 
required by MCISD we would solely bear the expense of those  
 

• a meeting with Mr. Brannon, the City of Mission, and MCISD will be needed to finalize 
the agreement and scope of work 
 

On January 07, 2015, a local agreement drafted by our legal counsel was sent to Mr. 
Garza and Ms. Lerma.  Ms. Lerma, in response, stated that at this time we just 
needed an agreement where the City and the District agree to share the expenses 
equally to engage the professional services of C.T. Brannon for the “blueprint” of the 
North Side pool and that this needs to be the next step before signing off on the 
MCISD sent inter-local agreement which addressed the estimated cost of construction 
for the pool.  She also stated that we needed to engage C.T. Brannon for the design 
and scope of work which has a cost of $48,850.00 and that the agreement initially sent 
by the City was to establish this partnership. 
 

On Wednesday, January 21, 2015, at the Regular Board of Trustees meeting, 
Administration recommended discussion and possible direction on entering into an 
inter-local agreement with the City of Mission to procure the professional services of 
C.T. Brannon for the design, engineering, and scope of work at the North Side 
Swimming Pool as per the MOU, Scope of Work and Exhibits initially submitted by the 
City. 
 

As per the feasibility report of May 15, 2014, numerous ADA compliance issues are 
required to be addressed to meet current laws and standards which are not being 
addressed currently. 
 

The currently proposed scope of work entails lengthening the 50-meter pool and 
installing a bulkhead to be able to make two (2) 25-meter pools to be able to have two 
25-meter races run concurrently.  This is not needed due to UIL swimming meet races 
swim 25-yard lanes and not 25-meter lanes, thus the current 50-meter pool can 
accommodate the bulkhead which splits the pool into the needed 25-yard UIL-required 
competition lanes. (See an exhibit of the University of Texas pool) The depth at one 
end of the pool will need to be addressed to meet safety requirements and starting 
blocks will need to be installed to have two competition pool areas.  The natatorium, 
and pool enclosure, are not being considered at this time due to cost. 
 

After the Board of Trustees discussion, the Board directed Administration to continue 
working with the City of Mission and advise them that all ADA compliance issues will 
need to be addressed if we were to enter into an MOU for the renovation of the North 
Side swimming pool.   
 

On Wednesday, February 11, 2015, at the Regular Board of Trustees meeting, the 
MOU agenda item was again presented along with the approval of the project/budget, 
procurement process, and the selection of an engineer.  Due to not having an 
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established project estimate and the scope of work still being uncertain, these items 
were “pulled” from discussion and meetings were to continue. 
 

On April 21, 2015, a newly revised feasibility report was presented by C.T. Brannon 
Corp. with recommended renovations and options, however, items concerning swim 
coach preferences still needed to be addressed, specifically, the bulkheads were in 
question.  
 

On June 09, 2015, MCISD received the latest report from Brannon dated May 29, 2015, 
that included the majority of items requested including addressing all ADA 
modifications, building renovations, and coach’s requirements, this is listed as an option 
“E”.  The type of bulkhead to be used is still in question with the swim coaches from 
both MHS and VMHS. 
 

If we are to proceed with this project an MOU is required to supersede all other 
previous agreements and MCISD will now take back full ownership and responsibility 
for the Mission North Side Swimming Pool.  This new agreement will require the 
MCISD Board of Trustees’ discussion and consideration and similarly with the Mission 
City Commission.  Points of interest to include and are not limited to: 
 

• MCISD to be responsible for the process of procuring all necessary services for the 
project 

• The City of Mission agrees to jointly share the costs in correcting all ADA compliance 
issues within a monetary limitation to be determined 

• Consideration of reviewing and possibly dissolving the current lease agreement with 
the City of Mission concerning the North Side swimming pool complex with MCISD 
taking over full maintenance  

• Consideration to be given should the City want to lease the pool complex during the 
summer months 
 

Initially, the City of Mission was proposing a memorandum of understanding (MOU) for 
partial renovations to the North Side Swimming Pool and the hiring of C.T. Brannon 
Corp. as the aquatic engineer to design and oversee this project.  The initial proposed 
budget by the City was for $750,000.00 and MCISD was to share in half this cost plus 
half the expense of Brannon’s fee.  This proposal did not include all required 
renovations for the pool to be in current ADA compliance thus discussions are 
continuing for the needed renovations.  A preliminary cost estimate for possible 
descriptions of work at the pool has been done, these cost estimates were taken from 
Brannon’s latest feasibility study and are subject to the scope of work additions, 
deletions, and modifications.  Study cost estimates were used for the preliminary 
budget and may be subject to change depending on the final scope of work, final 
engineering and design, and contractor proposals should we proceed with the project.  
The preliminary cost estimate is approximately $1,288,932.00 which includes 
estimated construction costs, soft costs, engineering fees, and a contingency 
allowance. 
 

Before soliciting bids or proposals for this project, Texas Education Code 44.031(a) 
requires the board of a school district, considering a construction project to take the 
following action.     

1. The board must consider the method of delivery that provides the best value for 
this project.  The administration recommends competitive sealed proposals as the 
method of delivery due to the nature of the project.   
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2. Selection criteria for the project must also be considered.   
Attached is a copy of the recommended selection criteria used for previous District 
large-scale projects.    

3. The Board must designate the selection committee to evaluate and rank the 
proposals.  
 

(This was reviewed and approved by the Purchasing Department) 
 

If the MOU is approved along with the project and estimated proposed budget, we will 
move forward to recommend consideration and approval of the procurement method. 
 

If MCISD is to proceed with this project, The Board of Trustees must take the following 
action in accordance with Education Code 44.035.  
 

Select or designate an engineer or architect to prepare construction documents for the 
project. The engineer or architect selected or designated will have full responsibility for 
complying with the Texas Engineering Practice Act (Article 3271a, Vernon’s Texas 
Civil Statutes) or Chapter 478, Acts of the 45th Legislature, Regular Session, 1937 
(Article 249a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statutes), as applicable.  
 

If the engineer or architect is not a full-time employee of the District, the Board must 
select the engineer or architect based on demonstrated competence and qualifications 
as provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code.  
 

The selected architect/engineer along with preparing construction documents will be 
required to provide MCISD with an estimated project budget.  
 

At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on Wednesday, September 09, 2015, 
the Board approved, a new MOU with the City of Mission to supersede all previous 
agreements.  The Board also approved the project and estimated the proposed 
budget and the procurement method and moved forward to recommend 
consideration and approval of the aquatic engineering services of C.T. Brannon 
Corporation. The Estimated cost is $1,288,932.00 with the estimated City of Mission 
commitment would be $405,000.00 and MCISD commitment would be $883,932.00. 
 

At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on Wednesday, September 14, 2016, 
the Board approved the following, before the previous MOU was superseded this 
project was already in discussion and a preliminary schematic design phase with the 
City of Mission.  Numerous meetings had already been held with City Officials, 
MCISD Administration, and Swim Coaches from both High Schools. With the new 
MOU MCISD became responsible for the project with the City contributing to the 
renovations.  MCISD Administration, the Athletic Director, and Swim Coaches have 
continued design meetings, thus, Consideration and Approval of the Final Design for 
the Northside Swimming Pool Project.   
 

Note: Advertisements in the local newspapers and at the Association of General 
Contractors Office (AGC) were posted on September 18, 2016, and September 25, 
2016, for the new design.  A pre-proposal meeting was held on Tuesday, September 
27, 2016, at 10:00 A.M. at Central Office. Proposals were to be publicly opened on 
Tuesday, October 04, 2016, at 4:00 P.M. at Central Office. No proposals were 
submitted. 
 

Since there were no initial proposals submitted re-advertisements in the local 
newspapers and at the Association of General Contractors Office (AGC) were posted 
on October 16, 2016, and October 23, 2016, for the design.  A pre-proposal meeting 
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was held on Tuesday, October 25, 2016, at 11:00 A.M. at Central Office. Proposals 
were publicly opened on Tuesday, November 01, 2016, at 4:00 P.M. at Central 
Office.  Only one proposal was submitted by H2O Construction Services Inc. from 
Harlingen, Texas. Pre-ranking of the proposal was conducted by Mr. Roosevelt Rios 
and Mr. Albert Rodriguez on November 01, 2016. 
 

At the Facilities Committee meeting held on Wednesday, November 02, 2016, the 
Committee reviewed the firm’s pre-ranking and the lone proposal.   
 

          H2O Const. Proposal Base Bid: $1,855,200.00 
          Alternates (6):    $     85,000.00 
          Total Proposal:    $1,940,200.00 
 

          Base Bid:  $1,855,200.00 
          Const. Budget:  $   917,250.00 
          Over Budget:  $   937,950.00 
 

          Base Bid w/Alts.: $1,940,200.00 
          Const. Budget:  $   917,250.00 
          Over Budget:  $1,022,950.00 
 

At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, November 09, 2016, 
the Board rejected all proposals and re-directed the Administration to re-design and 
re-advertise the project to try to meet the approved budget. 
 
 Since there was a change of design submitted re-advertisements in the local 
newspapers and at the Association of General Contractors Office (AGC) were posted 
on April 16, 2017, and April 23, 2017, for the design.  A pre-proposal meeting was 
held on Thursday, April 20, 2017, at 10:00 A.M. at Central Office. Proposals will be 
publicly opened on Tuesday, May 02, 2017, at 4:00 P.M. at Central Office.  Pre-
ranking of proposals was conducted by Mr. Roosevelt Rios, Mr. Adrian Hernandez, 
and Albert Rodriguez on May 02, 2017. 
 

Pre-ranking of proposals by the Administration is merely a district process to pre-
check if all requested documents and information in the Request for Proposals (RFP) 
were submitted before the Evaluation and Selection Committee’s formal evaluation.  
The pre-ranking of proposals is strictly unofficial.  The Request for Proposal (RFP) 
package includes document CSP – 00350 Evaluation and Selection Criteria for 
Competitive Sealed Proposals which defines this portion of the procurement process.  
The District Evaluation and Selection Committee is comprised of three (3) Board of 
Trustees Facilities Committee Members and one (1) appointed Administration Staff.  
The Evaluation and Selection Committee will evaluate, rank, and publish all 
proposals.  The Evaluation and Selection criteria have been approved by the Mission 
C. I. S. D.’s Board.  Once the   M. C. I. S. D. Board of Trustees approves the ranking, 
the District Evaluation and Selection Committee will then proceed to negotiate a 
contract with the highest-ranking Proposer. 
 

Note: Currently the MCISD swim team and the athletic department has an MOU with 
the City of Mission to utilize both the Mayberry and Bannworth Park swimming 
facilities and this will continue while the Northside Pool is out of commission.   
 

Re-advertisement for proposals will be only for the work to be done on the pool itself 
and all other required pool equipment.  All other construction work done on the 
dressing and shower rooms and other buildings will be completed by MCISD 
Maintenance department staff. 
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At the Special Facilities/Environment Committee meeting held on Wednesday, May 
10, 2017, three proposals were submitted for this project and were ranked by the 
Facilities Committee as per MCISD guidelines and procedures.  
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, May 10, 2017, the 
Board considered the rankings and approved entering into negotiations with the top-
ranked firms in the order selected.  Base proposals with alternates listed are below: 
 

Company      Base Proposal   Days Points 
 

Poolart:      $1,605,958.00 180     (275.70) 
Alt. #1 Modify rim/increase depth:  $     49,071.00 
Alt. #2 Dig lower/increase depth:  $     39,092.00 
Alt. #3 Delete wall tile/plaster for epoxy: $   133,760.00 
Alt. #4 Delete bulkheads install wall:             ($     33,422.00) deduct 
Alt. #5 Install timing system:   $     55,307.00 
Alt. #6 Place roof on equip. room:  $     14,807.00 
TOTAL:      $1,864,573.00  
 

Paddock Southwest:             $1,747,960.00 180 (252.42) 
Alt. #1 Modify rim/increase depth:  $     14,700.00 
Alt. #2 Dig lower/increase depth:  $     41,500.00 
Alt. #3 Delete wall tile/plaster for epoxy: $   225,000.00 
Alt. #4 Delete bulkheads install wall:             ($   177,500.00) deduct 
Alt. #5 Install timing system:   $     35,000.00 
Alt. #6 Place roof on equip. room:  $     13,720.00 
TOTAL:      $1,900,380.00 
 

Gold Medal Pools:    $2,471,864.94 180 (223.72) 
Alt. #1 Modify rim/increase depth:  $     76,500.00 
Alt. #2 Dig lower/increase depth:  $     68,478.33 
Alt. #3 Delete wall tile/plaster for epoxy: $   365,662.66 
Alt. #4 Delete bulkheads install wall:             ($     74,616.67) deduct 
Alt. #5 Install timing system:   $     47,438.56 
Alt. #6 Place roof on equip. room:  $     44,971.67 
TOTAL:      $3,000,299.49 
 

Note:  All alternates are additional requests from MCISD Coaches 
 

Initial project negotiations were held on Tuesday, May 16, 2017, with Mr. Sean Roy, 
Pool Art, Mr. Albert Rodriguez, and Mr. Adrian Hernandez. Pool Art has submitted 
their Best and Final Offer (BAFO) for the base proposal along with alternates.  At the 
Facilities Committee meeting held on Wednesday, June 7, 2017, this agenda item was 
presented and discussed along with Coach Ibarra, Athletic Director, and Mr. David 
Colunga, MHS Swim Coach who requested that only alternate #1 be accepted.  A 
timing system would be purchased directly by the Athletic Department. 
 

Company          Original Base Proposal   Days 
 
Poolart:      $1,605,958.00  180 Days 
Alt. #1 Modify rim/increase depth:  $     49,071.00 
Alt. #2 Dig lower/increase depth:  $     39,092.00 
Alt. #3 Delete wall tile/plaster for epoxy: $   133,760.00 
Alt. #4 Delete bulkheads install wall:              $    (33,422.00) deduct 66
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Alt. #5 Install timing system:   $     55,307.00 
Alt. #6 Place roof on equip. room:  $     14,807.00 
TOTAL:      $1,864,573.00  
 

Poolart BAFO:     $1,592,043.00       180 Days 
Alt. #1 Modify rim/increase depth:  $     49,071.00 
Alt. #2 Dig lower/increase depth:  $     39,092.00 
Alt. #3 Delete wall tile/plaster for epoxy: $   126,961.00 
Alt. #4 Delete bulkheads install wall:             ($     33,422.00) deduct 
Alt. #5 Install timing system:   $     44,206.00 
Alt. #6 Place roof on equip. room:  $     14,807.00 
TOTAL:      $1,827,088.00 
 

Construction Cost:  $1,641,114.00 
 

At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, June 21, 2017, the 
Board approved the following, the best and final offer (BAFO) from Poolart for 
$1,641,114.00. Notice to Proceed (NTP) was issued on August 07, 2017, with a 
substantial completion date of February 02, 2018. 
 

Poolart BAFO:     $1,592,043.00       180 Days 
Alt. #1 Modify rim/increase depth:  $     49,071.00 
Total Construction Cost:     $1,641,114.00 
 

At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, October 11, 2017, the 
Board approved the following, Consideration and Approval of CO #01 to “Credit” for 
the 25 Yard/Meter Lane Line for the North Side Swimming Pool Project. 
 

Original Contracted 
25-yard lane line 9 @ $403.68:    $3,633.12 
25-meter lane line 9 @ $419.92:   $3,779.28 
Net change (Credit)     $   146.16 
 

At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, January 24, 2018, the 
Board approved the following items: 
 

Consideration and Approval of Change Order #02 to Change the Plumbing Support 
System at the Equipment Room for the North Side Swimming Pool Project. 
 

Contingency Balance:   $50,000.00 
Change Order #02:  $  1,686.68 
Balance:    $48,313.32  
 

Consideration and Approval of Change Order #03 for Nine (9) Additional Delay Days 
for the North Side Swimming Pool Project. The new substantial completion date of 
February 11, 2018. 
 

Consideration and Approval of Change Order #04 for New Pool Deck Drain Removal 
for the North Side Swimming Pool Project  
 

Contingency Balance:  $48,313.32 
Change Order #04: $  4,459.53 
Balance:    $43,853.79  
 

Consideration and Approval of Change Order #05 to Install Jack Stands and Concrete 
Repair for the North Side Swimming Pool Project 
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Contingency Balance:   $43,853.79 
Change Order #5:  $  3,394.84 
Balance:    $40,458.95 
 
As per Poolart and C.T. Brannon Corp., the North Side Swimming Pool Project was 
completed by the substantial completion date of Sunday, February 11, 2018. The 
project was substantially complete as per the contractual timeline and no liquated 
damages are pending for substantial. The completion date is set for March 13, 2018. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees, Meeting held on March 21, 2018, the Board 
approved Consideration and Approval of Substantial/Final Completion, Less 
Betterment Fund Allowance, and Final Payment, Less Liquidated Damages for the 
North Side Swimming Pool Project.  The project is anticipated to reach “final” 
completion by the due date and no liquidated damages will be pending. The allowance 
to “Credit” back is: 
 
Credit for signage allowance:          $  5,000.00 
Credit for remaining Owner’s Contingency: $40,458.95 
Total Credit back:            $45,458.95 
 
Preliminary Total Construction Cost Estimate: Incl. soft costs 
    
C.T. Brannon Aquatics Engineering Fee:  $65,000.00 
 
Estimated Construction Cost:  $917,250.00 
Estimated Soft Costs:   $371,682.00  
Estimated Total Costs:   $1,288,932.00 
 
Est. City of Mission Commitment: $405,000.00 
 
Est. MCISD Commitment:  $883,932.00 . 

 
This past year the boiler began experiencing mechanical issues and it became difficult 
to maintain appropriate water temperatures. The boiler at the pool was assessed by 
our on-call engineer and determined to be able to continue providing sufficient heating 
of water at the pool. The installation of a 2nd boiler will assist in supplementing the 
original boiler to keep appropriate water temperatures.  MCISD utilized the on-call 
MEP services with DBR Engineering for this project design and oversight. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting, held on May 11, 2022, the Board approved 
the project and proposed budget for the Mission Aquatic Center Boiler – DBR 
Engineering. 

 
The Administration will use competitive sealed proposals (CSP’s) as the procurement 
method as approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees 
meeting.  This method was approved as the primary default method for projects. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on June 08, 2022, the Board approved 
the Schematic/Final Design for the Mission Aquatic Center Boiler Project – DBR 
Engineering. 
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Schematic Design: 
Rough sketches that develop a feasible conceptual design of the project. 
  

Construction Documents: 
Administrations Rankings and Enter Into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for the 
Mission Aquatic Center Boiler Project – DBR Engineering 
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on July 15, 2022, and July 22, 
2022. The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing Department 
Staff and the Administration Ranking Team to assure that firms meet the criteria based 
on demonstrated expertise, competence, and qualifications. The proposal opening was 
July 27, 2022. The Administration Ranking Team reviewed the proposals and ranked 
them on July 28, 2022. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on Wednesday, August 10, 2022, the 
Board approved of Rankings and Enter Into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for 
the Mission Aquatic Center boiler Project – Texas Chillers Systems. 
 
Firms       Proposal  Ranking Pts. Days 
SLR Building Contractors $159,000.00  76   90 
Texas Chillers Systems  $128,523.00  91   140 
 
A virtual project negotiations meeting was held on August 16, 2022, with Mr. Adan 
Rivera, Ms. Lorena Garcia, Mr. Adrian Hernandez from MCISD, and Mr. Noe Salinas 
from Texas Chillers Systems. During the negotiations, Texas Chillers Systems 
presented as their Best and Final Offer (BAFO) $128,523.00 with no decrease in their 
initial proposal with 140 days of construction time from the notice to proceed (NTP) 
 
The Board of Trustees has the option to accept this BAFO, the initial base proposal, to 
decline the offer and direct Administration to enter into negotiations with the next 
contractor or to reject all offers and re-advertise the project using the same 
specifications and design or direct the engineer to re-design the project. 
 
If approved, Administration will work with our legal counsel to write and execute the 
contract so that the contractor can begin as soon as possible.  

 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on September 21, 2022, the Board 
approved Texas Chillers Systems Best and Final Offer (BAFO) of $128,523.00 with 140 
days of construction time. Notice to Proceed (NTP) was October 17, 2022, with a 
substantial completion date of March 6, 2023. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on March 01, 2023, the Board approved  
Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #1 and Change Order #1 to Replace Gas 
Line and Gas Regulator for the Aquatic Center Boiler. This will cause a delay and they 
are requesting thirty (30) additional days. If approved the new Substantial Completion 
will be April 04, 2023. 

 
Contingency Allowance:  $9,000.00 
AEA #1     $9,000.00 
Contingency Balance:  $0.00 
 
Change Order #1   $5,728.00 + 30 days 69
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The total amount for this request is $14,728.00.  We are using the available 
contingency allowance and then submitting a change order #1 for the remaining 
balance. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
DBR Engineering, and Texas Chillers Systems, are requesting forty-five (45) 
additional days due to parts delay and TDLR permit for the Aquatic Center Boiler, 
thus, they present Consideration and Approval of Change Order #02 for delay days for 
the Aquatic Center Boiler. If approved the new substantial completion date will be May 
19, 2023. 
 
Note: This boiler is the additional boiler being installed for redundancy purposes, the 
current boiler continues to be in operation and the water is warm and at an acceptable 
temperature for student use and competition.  

 
 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 
General Funds 
Preliminary Total Construction Cost Estimate: Incl. soft costs 
    

DBR Engineering Fee:     $7,540.00 
 

Estimated Construction Cost:  $90,000.00 
Estimated Soft Costs:   $4,000.00  
Estimated Contingency 10%:  $9,000.00 
Estimated Total Costs:   $110,540.00   

RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, 
April 12, 2023. 
 
Administration presents Consideration and Approval of Change Order #02 for Delay 
Days for the Aquatic Center Boiler – DBR Engineering 

 
EXHIBIT        

 Change Order #02 
 

CONTACT PERSONS 
Rick Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Martin Castaneda, Director of Maintenance 

    Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 
Adan Rivera, Assist. Coordinator for Maintenance 
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Texas Chiller Systems, LLC.   PO Box 792248  San Antonio, Texas 78279-2248 

Phone: 210- 650-9972  Fax: 210-650-9973 

 
License #   TACL A021025C TECL 30517 

Regulated by the Texas Dept. of Licensing & Registration 

P.O. Box 12157 

Austin, TX 78711 

1-800-803-9202 

 

 

 

 

March 30, 2023  

 
 

Mission High School Aquatic Center Boiler Addition. 
 

Request for additional Days 
 

To: Adan Rivera 
Adan the Boiler is installed and piping is connected to the Boiler, Texas Gas 

Service should have new gas meter in by Friday. When Texas Gas 
Service turns on gas we will test and set up regulator then you can 

turn on the Existing Boiler and heat the pool. The install has to be 

complete to be able to get the operating permit. I am Working with 
the factory to get the missing parts. 

 
Reasons for delay 

 
• The manufacture shorted us the fresh air intake hood and Boiler Flue 

pipe, it should be here in about 10 Days. 
• TDLR requires a installation report and a temporary Boiler operating 

Permit, we must have this permit before we turn the Boiler on, This 
usually takes about 30 to 60 day, we will ask for an emergency 

response due to it being a school. 
 

Texas Chiller systems is requesting additional days to get missing Boiler 
Parts and TDLR operating permit. Total days requested are 45 days due 

to State permits and missing parts 

 
Please call me if you have any questions or concerns. 

 
Raymond Moses Jr 

Cell: 956-587-8172 
Raymond.moses@texaschillersystems.com 
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SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of Change Order #03 for Delay Days for the Child Nutrition 
Program (CNP) Freezer – DBR Engineering 

 

 
PRESENTER:  Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Child Nutrition Program is needing to repair the existing refrigeration system that feeds 
the bulk storage freezer with a newer system that can add additional capacity. An 
assessment was done back on December 18, 2019, by DBR Engineering. DBR 
Engineering assessed that the refrigeration circuits are separate, they are connected to 
a single condensing unit. The current unit has a circuit that is not operational. It is the 
desire of the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) to replace the system with a new system 
that utilizes one refrigeration condensing unit with a matching evaporator, this allows for 
greater reliability to the system and an increased capacity for the system for future 
growth.  
 
Administration will use competitive sealed proposals (CSPs) as the procurement method 
as approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees meeting.  
This method was approved as the primary default method for projects. 
 
At the Regular Board meeting held on August 11, 2021, the board approved Utilizing the 
On-call Professional Services for the Child Nutrition Program Freezer Project – DBR 
MEP Engineering with an estimated project cost is $100,000.00. 
 
At the Regular Board meeting held on November 10, 2021, the Board approved the 
Schematic Design for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer Project. Designs have 
been reviewed, approved, and signed off by CNP Director Ms. Rosie Woodrum and CNP 
Staff. 
 
First advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on December 08, 2021, and 
December 15, 2021. Proposal bid opening was January 04, 2022, no bidders submitted 
a proposal. Advertisements were extended for two more weeks, and one bid was 
submitted but was placed on hold by Administration due to more information being 
needed from the professional design team DBR Engineering on this project. On Feb. 11, 
2022, Administration then posted on Buy Board to see if any vendors wanted to submit 
a bid. After posting on Buy Board for several weeks on Feb. 25, 2022, no bidders were 
received from Buy Board.   
 
The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing Department Staff and 
the Administration Ranking Team to assure that firms meet the criteria based on 
demonstrated expertise, competence, and qualifications.  Pre-ranking was done on the 
sole proposal earlier submitted and after the review Administration will then present the 
recommended firm to be reviewed and ranked in order of selection. The recommendation 
will then be presented for approval at the next sequential Board of Trustees meeting and 
the Administration will then enter into negotiations in the order of selection. 
 
Administrations pre-ranking was conducted on Friday, April 29, 2022, by Ms. Dora 
Garcia, Ms. Daisy Cuevas, Mr. Adan Rivera, Mr. Adrian Hernandez, and Mr. Martin 
Castaneda. 
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At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on May 11, 2022, the Board approved 
the Rankings and to Enter Into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for the Child Nutrition 
Program (CNP) Freezer Replacement Project.  
 
Company Name   Base Bid  Days 
Aircool Tech. - ACT Corp. $254,870.00  120 
 
Since the approval of May 11, 2022, to enter into negotiations with Aircool Tech., we 
have requested Aircool Tech. to provide us a date and time so that we could enter into 
negotiations for the best and final offer so that we may be able to request approval.   
 
On Wednesday, May 25, 2022, a virtual meeting was held with Ms. Maria Woodrum and 
Mr. Robert Meave from CNP, Mr. Joel Garcia, Mr. Adan Rivera, Mr. Adrian Hernandez 
from MCISD, and Mr. Samuel Cantu from Aircool Tech..  Mr. Cantu expressed that he 
was continuing to work with his subcontractors on his proposal.   
 
On May 27, 2022, Air Cool Tech submitted two BAFO offers: 
 
Option #1: Original proposal of $254,870.00 excluding the Johnson Controls (JCI) BAC 
System for system monitoring and advanced temperature controls and required concrete 
slabs – these were on the original bidding package.   
 
Option #2: Proposal of $289,860.00 which will not include JCI Controls but include 
InteleGen Refrigeration Controller. This technique will give us alerts and monitor 
equipment such as temps, sensors, pressures, and many other functions that you’re 
able to control/view online (all we would need on your end would be an IP Address) 
and with no concrete slabs. 
 
Option #3: Submitted on June 02, 2022 – Proposal of $340,185.00 as per original plans 
and specifications to include JCI controls and concrete slabs. 
 
Difference of $85,315.00 
Concrete Slabs: $8,750.00 
JCI Controls: $76,565.00 
 
As per consultation with DBR MEP Engineering, Ms. Rosie Woodrum, and Mr. Joel 
Garcia, Administration recommends Option #1. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on June 08, 2022, the Board approved 
the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) from Aircool Tech. for the amount of $254,870.00 within 
120 days. Notice to Proceed was issued on August 02, 2022, with a Substantial 
Completion date of November 30, 2022. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on October 12, 2022, the Board approved  
Change Order #1 for Seventy-nine (79) additional delay days. If approved the new 
substantial completion date will be February 17, 2023. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
DBR Engineer, and Aircool Tech. are requesting thirty (30) additional days due to the 
manufacturer’s defective parts being replaced for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) 
Freezer Replacement. Thus, they present Consideration and Approval of Change Order 
#03 for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer Replacement. If approved the new 
substantial completion date will be April 14, 2023. 
 
Note:  The part has been received, installed and operational.  This request is for project 
documentation purposes as per the contractor.  They will submit for substantial 
completion. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE 
General Fund 
 
Est. Project Budget:    $100,000.00 
Project Contingency 20%:  $  20,000.00 
Est. Professional Services 12%: $  12,000.00 
Est. Total Project Cost:   $132,000.00 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, 
April 12, 2023. 
 
Administration presents Consideration and Approval of Change Order #03 delay days 
for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer Replacement Project – DBR Engineering 
 
 EXHIBIT: 
 Change Order #03 
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 
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Change Order# 003 

   Change Order Form                
Lic.#TACLA26381C 

1432 N. Rudy Villarreal Rd                    
Alamo, TX 78516 

Off Ph:(956)702-8700 
Alt Ph:(956)827-1731 
Fax:(956)702-8704 

email: service@aircooltechcorp.com 

 
Date: March 8, 2023 
 
Owner:  Mission CISD         Original Contract Date:  June 9, 2022 
         Attn:  
         1201 Bryce Dr. 

 Mission, TX 78572 
            
 
Project Name / Number: MCISD Child Nutrition Program Freezer Replacement – Re-Extension of 
Substantial Completion  
 
  
     Change the work to be performed under the original contract as follows: To Re-Extend 
Substantial Completion date from 03/15/2023 to 4/15/2023, Re-Extending it an additional of 30 days 
prior to CO#2 substantial date. Re-Extension is due to the fact that we have been having defects with 
the Evaporator and we’re getting with Manufacture to replace these defect parts that came from 
Factory. We are needing the extension time to be sure we will receive all Evap. Factory parts on time, 
we are expediting/overnighting all parts that are needing to be replaced (TXV, Board, & Fan Coil Motor) 
as the General Contractor we know the urgency of closing out this project. We apologize for the 
inconvenience this may have caused. 
 
 
 

 
 
Acceptance of Change Order: Signature________________  
 
Date of Acceptance: __________ 
 
 
Change Order Respectfully Submitted by: Samuel Cantu 
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Lic.#TACLA26381C 

1432 N. Rudy Villarreal Rd                  
Alamo, TX 78516 

Off Ph:(956)702-8700 
Alt Ph:(956)827-1731 
Fax:(956)702-8704 

email: service@aircooltechcorp.com 

 
Date:  March 31, 2023 

Job Name: MCISD CNP – Freezer Replacement 
 
Updated Report as of Today 3/31/23 

 
 

- Mechanical- This past Saturday 3/25/23 we had Factory Technician along with Aircool 
Technician to be on site and further diagnose New Evaporator’s, due to the fact that we (Aircool 
Tech) have gone out various times, replaced parts and left unit running but units would only run 
for 1-2hrs and shut down. Factory Technician diagnosed a bad suction sensor and factory 
updated system, unit was left running. Aircool Tech went back on site Monday morning 3/27/23 
to verify units still running and checked for proper operation. We (Aircool) went back out on site 
this morning 3/31 and units are still running and working as they should and is holding 
temperature of -9°.  
 
On another note, our technician is a bit concern as there is build up of shaved ice on the grille of 
the fans (images attached) for the reason being that the big door has about 1” gap when closed, 
so there is air from the outside entering Freezer. 

 
 
Yesenia Villasenor 

Project Manager Assistant 
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 Regular Board of Trustees 
April 19, 2023 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of Substantial Completion for the Child Nutrition Program 
(CNP) Freezer – DBR Engineering 

 

 
PRESENTER:  Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Child Nutrition Program is needing to repair the existing refrigeration system that feeds 
the bulk storage freezer with a newer system that can add additional capacity. An 
assessment was done back on December 18, 2019, by DBR Engineering. DBR 
Engineering assessed that the refrigeration circuits are separate, they are connected to 
a single condensing unit. The current unit has a circuit that is not operational. It is the 
desire of the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) to replace the system with a new system 
that utilizes one refrigeration condensing unit with a matching evaporator, this allows for 
greater reliability to the system and an increased capacity for the system for future 
growth.  
 
Administration will use competitive sealed proposals (CSPs) as the procurement method 
as approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees meeting.  
This method was approved as the primary default method for projects. 
 
At the Regular Board meeting held on August 11, 2021, the board approved Utilizing the 
On-call Professional Services for the Child Nutrition Program Freezer Project – DBR 
MEP Engineering with an estimated project cost is $100,000.00. 
 
At the Regular Board meeting held on November 10, 2021, the Board approved the 
Schematic Design for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer Project. Designs have 
been reviewed, approved, and signed off by CNP Director Ms. Rosie Woodrum and CNP 
Staff. 
 
First advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on December 08, 2021, and 
December 15, 2021. Proposal bid opening was January 04, 2022, no bidders submitted 
a proposal. Advertisements were extended for two more weeks, and one bid was 
submitted but was placed on hold by Administration due to more information being 
needed from the professional design team DBR Engineering on this project. On Feb. 11, 
2022, Administration then posted on Buy Board to see if any vendors wanted to submit 
a bid. After posting on Buy Board for several weeks on Feb. 25, 2022, no bidders were 
received from Buy Board.   
 
The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing Department Staff and 
the Administration Ranking Team to assure that firms meet the criteria based on 
demonstrated expertise, competence, and qualifications.  Pre-ranking was done on the 
sole proposal earlier submitted and after the review Administration will then present the 
recommended firm to be reviewed and ranked in order of selection. The recommendation 
will then be presented for approval at the next sequential Board of Trustees meeting and 
the Administration will then enter into negotiations in the order of selection. 
 
Administrations pre-ranking was conducted on Friday, April 29, 2022, by Ms. Dora 
Garcia, Ms. Daisy Cuevas, Mr. Adan Rivera, Mr. Adrian Hernandez, and Mr. Martin 
Castaneda. 
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 Regular Board of Trustees 
April 19, 2023 

At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on May 11, 2022, the Board approved 
the Rankings and to Enter Into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for the Child Nutrition 
Program (CNP) Freezer Replacement Project.  
 
Company Name   Base Bid  Days 
Aircool Tech. - ACT Corp. $254,870.00  120 
 
Since the approval of May 11, 2022, to enter into negotiations with Aircool Tech., we 
have requested Aircool Tech. to provide us a date and time so that we could enter into 
negotiations for the best and final offer so that we may be able to request approval.   
 
On Wednesday, May 25, 2022, a virtual meeting was held with Ms. Maria Woodrum and 
Mr. Robert Meave from CNP, Mr. Joel Garcia, Mr. Adan Rivera, Mr. Adrian Hernandez 
from MCISD, and Mr. Samuel Cantu from Aircool Tech..  Mr. Cantu expressed that he 
was continuing to work with his subcontractors on his proposal.   
 
On May 27, 2022, Air Cool Tech submitted two BAFO offers: 
 
Option #1: Original proposal of $254,870.00 excluding the Johnson Controls (JCI) BAC 
System for system monitoring and advanced temperature controls and required concrete 
slabs – these were on the original bidding package.   
 
Option #2: Proposal of $289,860.00 which will not include JCI Controls but include 
InteleGen Refrigeration Controller. This technique will give us alerts and monitor 
equipment such as temps, sensors, pressures, and many other functions that you’re 
able to control/view online (all we would need on your end would be an IP Address) 
and with no concrete slabs. 
 
Option #3: Submitted on June 02, 2022 – Proposal of $340,185.00 as per original plans 
and specifications to include JCI controls and concrete slabs. 
 
Difference of $85,315.00 
Concrete Slabs: $8,750.00 
JCI Controls: $76,565.00 
 
As per consultation with DBR MEP Engineering, Ms. Rosie Woodrum, and Mr. Joel 
Garcia, Administration recommends Option #1. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on June 08, 2022, the Board approved 
the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) from Aircool Tech. for the amount of $254,870.00 within 
120 days. Notice to Proceed was issued on August 02, 2022, with a Substantial 
Completion date of November 30, 2022. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on October 12, 2022, the Board approved  
Change Order #1 for Seventy-nine (79) additional delay days. If approved the new 
substantial completion date will be February 17, 2023. 
 
Pending 
Change Order #03 for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer. If approved the new 
substantial completion date will be April 14, 2023. 81



 

 Regular Board of Trustees 
April 19, 2023 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
As per the project site review with Administration, DBR Engineer, and Aircool Tech. the 
Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer Replacement will be reviewed, inspected, and 
will be determined to be substantially completed as per contract documents and 
specifications. Thus, they will present Consideration and Approval of substantial 
completion for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer. 
  
Note: Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the 
Work or designated portion thereof is sufficiently complete in accordance with the 
Contract Documents so that the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its intended 
use. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE 
General Fund 
 
Est. Project Budget:    $100,000.00 
Project Contingency 20%:  $  20,000.00 
Est. Professional Services 12%: $  12,000.00 
Est. Total Project Cost:   $132,000.00 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, 
April 12, 2023. 
 
Administration presents Consideration and Approval of Substantial Completion for the 
Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer Replacement Project – DBR Engineering 
 
 EXHIBIT: 
 Substantial Completion Form (Draft) 
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 
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 AIA
®

 Document G704® – 2017 

Certificate of Substantial Completion  

AIA Document G704 – 2017. Copyright ©  1963, 1978, 1992, 2000 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” 

“American Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of 

Architects. This draft was produced at 14:10:26 CT on 03/07/2023 under Order No.2114392940 which expires on 01/07/2024, is not for resale, 

is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report 

copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com. 

User Notes:  (3B9ADA44) 

 

1 

 

 

 

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CERTIFICATE INFORMATION: 
Child Nutrition Program Freezer 

Replacement CSP#500-22-2 

Contract For: General Construction Certificate Number: 001 

      Date: 8/3/2022 Date: April 3, 2023 

   

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address) 

Mission Consolidated Independent 

School District 

DBR Engineering Consultants, Inc. Aircool Tech - ACT. Corp 

1201 Bryce Drive 

Mission, Texas 78572 

200 S 10th Street, Suite 901 

McAllen, Texas 78501      

1432 N. Alamo Rd. 

Alamo, Texas 78516 

 

The Work identified below has been reviewed and found, to the Architect’s best knowledge, information, and belief, to be 

substantially complete. Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the Work or designated portion is 

sufficiently complete in accordance with the Contract Documents so that the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its 

intended use. The date of Substantial Completion of the Project or portion designated below is the date established by this 

Certificate. 

(Identify the Work, or portion thereof, that is substantially complete.)  

Child Nutrition Program Freezer Replacement 
 

DBR Engineering 

Consultants, Inc.           Hugo H. Avila       4/14/2023 

ARCHITECT (Firm Name)  SIGNATURE  PRINTED NAME AND TITLE  DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

 

WARRANTIES 
The date of Substantial Completion of the Project or portion designated above is also the date of commencement of applicable 

warranties required by the Contract Documents, except as stated below: 

(Identify warranties that do not commence on the date of Substantial Completion, if any, and indicate their date of 

commencement.) 

4/14/23 

 

WORK TO BE COMPLETED OR CORRECTED 
A list of items to be completed or corrected is attached hereto, or transmitted as agreed upon by the parties, and identified as 

follows: 

(Identify the list of Work to be completed or corrected.)  

      

 

The failure to include any items on such list does not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all Work in accordance 

with the Contract Documents. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the date of commencement of warranties for items on the 

attached list will be the date of issuance of the final Certificate of Payment or the date of final payment, whichever occurs first. 

The Contractor will complete or correct the Work on the list of items attached hereto within `thirty (30) days from the above date 

of Substantial Completion. 

 
Cost estimate of Work to be completed or corrected:  $      

 
The responsibilities of the Owner and Contractor for security, maintenance, heat, utilities, damage to the Work, insurance, and 

other items identified below shall be as follows:  

(Note: Owner’s and Contractor’s legal and insurance counsel should review insurance requirements and coverage.) 

      

 

The Owner and Contractor hereby accept the responsibilities assigned to them in this Certificate of Substantial Completion:  
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Aircool Tech - ACT Corp                        

CONTRACTOR (Firm 

Name) 

 SIGNATURE  PRINTED NAME AND TITLE  DATE 

Mission CISD                        

OWNER (Firm Name)  SIGNATURE  PRINTED NAME AND TITLE  DATE 
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Regular Board of Trustees 
April 19, 2023 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) for the Indoor Air Quality 
Projects for Cavazos, Midkiff, and Salinas Elementary – DBR MEP Engineering 

 
 
PRESENTER: Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Mission CISD prioritizes the safety and health of its students, staff, and community and 
ensures that all safety and health measures, including air quality, are addressed as a 
priority. School indoor air quality is particularly important as it may affect the health, 
performance, and comfort of school staff and students.  The MCISD Five (5) Year 
Improvement Plan consists of facilities improvements district-wide that include 
improvements for drainage, roof replacements, lighting improvements, and replacement 
of HVAC systems.  The plan shows that due to the campuses’ age, certain items need to 
be assessed such as air handlers, blowers, and control systems.   
 
Due to laws and requirements that regulate such equipment and the cost, this project is 
being considered a construction project, and as such the Texas Education Code 44.031 
(a) requires the board of a school district considering a construction project to comply with 
bidding requirements. 
 
Administration will use competitive sealed proposals (CSP’s) as the procurement method 
as approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees meeting.  
This method was approved as the primary default method for projects. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees, Meeting held on September 8, 2021, the Board 
approved the project, and proposed budget, and utilized the on-call professional services. 
The administration approved the on-call professional services agreement for the project 
assessment.  DBR MEP Engineering estimated project cost is $33,000,000.00 for all 
district projects. 
 
Administration will use the on-call professional services agreement for project 
administration.  It will be the responsibility of the design/engineer professional to provide 
an estimated project budget.  When provided, Administration will advise the Board of 
Trustees as an informational update. 
 
At the Regular Board meeting held on January 25, 2023, the Board approved Final Design 
for the Indoor Air Quality Projects for Cavazos, Midkiff, and Salinas Elementary – DBR 
MEP Engineering 
 
Note:  Most campuses are scheduled for air quality projects with some more 
complicated and intensive than others.  These three can be worked on quicker than 
others and we will begin.  We continue to be in the design phase and those will be 
presented as completed by DBR MEP Engineering.  

 
Salinas Elementary School (Est. Cost $2,775,000.00) (revised) 
The project scope consists of replacing the aging 27-year-old HVAC systems. This work 
includes air handlers, VAV boxes, air-cooled chillers, and associated pumps. The design 
increased air quality by providing air handlers with higher MERV filter rating capabilities 
and replacing the existing HVAC control system. In addition, the project includes 
converting the heating from hot water to electric heat to reduce maintenance upkeep. 
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Hurla M. Midkiff Elementary School (Est. Cost $2,325,000.00) (revised) 
The project scope consists of replacing the aging 21-year-old HVAC systems. This work 
includes outside air units, VAV boxes, and air handlers. The design increased air quality 
by replacing the nonfunctioning outside air units, providing air handlers with higher MERV 
filter rating capabilities, and replacing the existing HVAC control system.  
 
Raquel Cavazos Elementary (Est. Cost $2,325,000.00) (revised) 
The project scope consists of replacing the aging 21-year-old HVAC systems. This work 
includes outside air units, VAV boxes, and air handlers. The design increased air quality 
by replacing the nonfunctioning outside air units, providing air handlers with higher MERV 
filter rating capabilities, and replacing the existing HVAC control system. 
 
Schematic Design: 
Rough sketches that develop a feasible conceptual design of the project. 
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on February 08, 2023, and February 
15, 2023. The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing Department 
Staff and the Administration Ranking Team to assure that firms meet the criteria based 
on demonstrated expertise, competence, and qualifications. Proposal(s) Bid Opening will 
be on Thursday, February 23, 2023. After the review Administration will then recommend 
those firms to be reviewed and ranked in order of selection. 
 

         Company Name                    Base Bid & Contingency  Days  
Central Air and Heating Service Inc. (CAHS) 
 

• Cavazos Elem. Base Bid  $2,600,000.00  240 
• Cavazos Elem. Contingency $   140,000.00    
• Midkiff Elem. Base Bid  $2,600,000.00  240 
• Midkiff Elem. Contingency           $    140,000.00    
• Salinas Elem. Base Bid  $2,400,000.00  240 
• Salinas Elem. Contingency  $   165,000.00    

Total Price:     $8,045,000.00 
 

Carrier Corporation 
 

• Cavazos Elem. Base Bid  $2,750,000.00  674 
• Cavazos Elem. Contingency $   140,000.00    
• Midkiff Elem. Base Bid  $2,750,000.00  674 
• Midkiff Elem. Contingency            $   140,000.00    
• Salinas Elem. Base Bid  $2,430,000.00  674 
• Salinas Elem. Contingency  $   165,000.00    

Total Price:     $8,375,000.00 
 
At the Regular Board meeting held on March 08, 2023, the Board approved the rankings 
and to enter into negotiations in the order of ranking for the Indoor Air Quality Projects for 
Cavazos Elem., Midkiff Elem. And Salinas Elem. 
 
At the same Regular Board meeting the Board approved the Construction Documents for 
the Indoor Air Quality Projects for Bryan Elementary and Alton Memorial Jr. High School 
- DBR Engineering 
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Administration will proceed to advertise for competitive sealed proposals (CSP’s).  At 
this meeting, DBR MEP Engineers advised Administration and the Board of Trustees 
that there is no change in the estimated construction costs. As per DBR, the project 
budget estimates are current.  Mr. Hugo Avila – DBR MEP Engineering presented. 
 
Administration plans to present proposals and rankings for Bryan Elementary and AMJH 
at the May meetings. 

 
Alton Memorial Junior High School 
The project scope consists of replacing the aging 21-year-old HVAC systems.  This work 
includes replacing 23 roof-mounted air handlers, fan-powered terminal units, air-cooled 
chillers, chilled water pumps, building automation systems, and re-insulate chilled water 
lines above the ceilings.  The design will increase air quality by providing air handlers with 
higher MERV filter rating capabilities, increased ventilation air, and better HVAC controls.  
In addition, the fan-powered terminal units will be replaced with single duct boxes which 
helps reduce maintenance upkeep. 
 
Project Budget: $7.9M 
Design Development Documents: Completed February 7, 2023 
Time to complete Construction Documents: March 3, 2023 

 
Bryan Elementary School 
The project scope consists of replacing the aging 23-year-old HVAC systems.  This work 
includes replacing six floor-mounted air handlers, air-cooled chillers chilled water pumps, 
terminal units, duct insulation in select areas, building automation systems, and exterior 
chilled water lines. The design will increase air quality by providing air handlers with higher 
MERV filter rating capabilities, increased ventilation air, and better HVAC controls.  
 
Project Budget: $2.6M   
Design Development Documents: Completed February 7, 2023 
Time to complete Construction Documents: March 3, 2023  
 
Construction Documents: 
Communicating the design intent through further refinement of the written and graphic 
representation of all building materials, components, and equipment that can be 
quantified and useful to contractors. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
A virtual project negotiations meeting was held on March 10, 2023, with Mr. Jeff Matz 
from Central Air and Heating Service Inc. (CAHS), Mr. Adrian Hernandez, Mr. Ricardo 
Rivera from MCISD, and Mr. Hugo Avila from DBR Engineering. During the negotiation, 
Central Air and Heating Service Inc. (CAHS) presented their Best and Final Offer (BAFO) 
of $8,045,000.00 with no decrease in their initial proposal with 240 days of construction 
time from the notice to proceed (NTP). Central Air and Heating (CAHS) only negotiated 
on the value engineering (VE) options to lower the years of warranty for parts. DBR 
Engineering did not recommend the option. 
 
The Board of Trustees has the option to accept this BAFO, decline the offer, direct the 
Administration to continue negotiations with the contractor or to reject all offers, and re-
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advertise the project using the same specifications and design or direct the engineer to 
re-design the project. 
 
If approved, Administration will work with our legal counsel to write and execute the 
contract so that the contractor can begin as soon as possible. 
 
Note: The project Best and Final Offer (BAFO) is $145,000.00 over the estimated 
project budget. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE – ESSER FUNDS 
Local Fund 
Est. Project Budget:     $19,380,000.00 
Project Contingency 20%:   $  5,700,000.00 
Est. Professional Services 12%:    $  3,420,000.00 
Est. Total Project Cost:   $28,500,000.00 
 
Est. Project Budget for Cavazos Elem. $2,775,000.00 ($2,740,000.00) 
Est. Project Budget for Midkiff Elem.      $2,775,000.00 ($2,740,000.00) 
Est. Project Budget for Salinas Elem.   $2,325,000.00 ($2,565,000.00) 
Est. Total Project Cost:     $7,875,000.00 ($8,045,000.00) 
       (-$145,000.00) 
 
Est. Project Budget for Bryan Elem.    $2,600,000.00 
Est. Project Budget for AMJH               $7,900,000.00 
Est. Total Project Cost:    $10,500,000.00 
 
Est. Const. Budget if approved: $19,380,000.00 - $8,045,000.00 = $11,335,000.00 
Est. Project Balance:    $11,335,000.00  
Est. Cost Bryan/AMJH:  $10,500,000.00  
Est. Project Balance:  $     835,000.00 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, 
April 12, 2023. 
 
Administration is presenting Consideration and Approval of the Best and Final Offer 
(BAFO) for the Indoor Air Quality Projects for Cavazos, Midkiff, and Salinas Elementary 
– DBR MEP Engineering 
 
EXHIBIT 
Best and Final Offer (BAFO) 
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management  
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200 South 10th Street 
Suite 901 

McAllen, TX 78501 

v  956.683.1640 

 

www.dbrinc.com TBPE Firm Registration No. 2234 

 

April 3, 2023 

 

Daisy D. Cuevas MBA, MM 
Purchasing Specialist 
Mission Consolidated School District. 
1201 Bryce Drive 
Mission, Tx 78572 
 
Re: Recommendation for Indoor Air Quality for Cavazos ES, Midkiff ES, and Salinas ES 
 
Ms. Cuevas, 
 
On March 15, DBR received and evaluated CAHS Best and Final Offer for the above-mentioned projects as specified by 
DBR. It is our opinion that the quote complies with the requirements as set forth and provides the best value to the 
district for price and delivery time.  Furthermore, there were some Value Engineering options provide by the contractor 
for the District to consider.  After reviewing the items and the values noted, we feel that it is in the best interest of the 
District to not accept the VE options and proceed with the total quotes for each of the schools.  
 
At this time, DBR recommends the district proceed to award the bid to CAHS, Inc., as noted on their Best and Final Offer. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
Hugo H. Avila, P.E. 
Project Manager 
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 03.15.2023 Mission CISD    

1201 Bryce Drive 

Mission, Texas 78575 

Project: # CSP 500-23-3 

Indoor Air Quality for Cavazos, Midkiff and Salinas 

Elementary    

DBR Engineering     

 RE: Central Air & Heating Service Project Bid Proposal 

Let this letter be notice of final price / best price from CAHS 

for the Mission Indoor Air Quality for Cavazos, Midkiff and 

Salinas Elementary Projects.  

CAVAZOS ES: $2,740,000.00 

MIDKIFF ES: $2,740,000.00 

SALINAS ES: $2,565,000.00 

PROJECT TOTAL:  8,045,000.00 

As per negotiations and ranking with MCISD and DBR 

Engineering, CAHS is submitting the following VE Options: 
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Cavazos Elementary 

Base Price:………………………………..…………..$ 2,600,000.00 

Contingency……………………………………………$    140,000.00 

Total……………………………………………………..$  2,740,000.00 

VE Options: 

1. Provide standard 1 year parts only warranty and 5 year 

compressor parts only warranty for RTUs and ACCUs (labor by 

others).  Specs call for 1 year parts and labor and 5 year 

compressor parts and labor,  

Deduct…………………………………………………………………. $9,000 

2. Provide standard 1 year parts only warranty and 5 year 

compressor parts only warranty for OAUs.  Specs call for 2 year 

parts and labor and 5 year compressor parts and labor,  

Deduct……………………………………………………………….. $20,000  

3. Deduct to remove 5-year preventative maintenance agreement 

on OAUs,  

Deduct………………………………………………………………….$44,800 

4. Remove the motorized damper/actuator from the exhaust fans:   

deduct  ( barometric damper would  be added) 

Deduct ……………………………………………………………….$ 8,000.00 

 

 

 

Midkiff Elementary 

Base Price:………………………………..…………..$ 2,600,000.00 

Contingency……………………………………………$    140,000.00 

Total……………………………………………………..$  2,740,000.00 

VE Options: 

1. Provide standard 1 year parts only warranty and 5 year 

compressor parts only warranty for RTUs and ACCUs (labor by 

others).  Specs call for 1 year parts and labor and 5 year 

compressor parts and labor,  

Deduct…………………………………………………………………. $9,000 

2. Provide standard 1 year parts only warranty and 5 year 

compressor parts only warranty for OAUs.  Specs call for 2 year 

parts and labor and 5 year compressor parts and labor,  
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Deduct……………………………………………………………….. $20,000  

3. Deduct to remove 5-year preventative maintenance agreement 

on OAUs, 

Deduct………………………………………………………………….$44,800 

4. Remove the motorized damper/actuator from the exhaust fans:   

deduct  ( barometric damper would  be added) 

Deduct ……………………………………………………………….$ 8,000.00  

 

 

Salinas Elementary 

Base Price:………………………………..…………..$ 2,400,000.00 

Contingency……………………………………………$    165,000.00 

Total……………………………………………………..$  2,565,000.00 

VE Options: 

    1.Remove the motorized damper/actuator from the exhaust fans:   

       ( barometric damper would  be added) 

       Deduct ……………………………………………………………….$ 17,600.00 

 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully      

Dennis Caffey 
CAHS INC. 
3028 WILSON ROAD 
HARLINGEN, TEXAS 78552 
956-428-4509 
 
TACLA26954C 
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SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of Change Order #01 for Delay Days for the Culinary Arts 
Laboratory at MHS – PBK Architects 

 
PRESENTER: Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The CTE program and Mission High School are establishing a culinary arts lab at MHS 
similar to one currently at VMHS.  Due to the size of the project, the fire code requirements 
for fire suppression systems due to cooking equipment, millwork, and electrical and 
plumbing requirements design/engineering professional services will be required. 
 
Administration will use competitive sealed proposals (CSP’s) as the procurement method 
as approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees meeting.  
This method was approved as the primary default method for projects. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on August 11, 2021, the Board approved the 
project, proposed the budget, and utilized the on-call professional services for the Culinary 
Arts Laboratory at Mission High School Project – PBK Architects. PBK Architects estimated 
project cost is $250,000.00.   
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on February 09, 2022, the Board approved 
Schematic Design for the Culinary Arts Laboratory at Mission High School Project. 
 
Schematic Design: 
Rough sketches that develop a feasible conceptual design of the project. 

  
Construction Documents: 
Communicating the design intent through further refinement of the written and graphic 
representation of all building materials, components, and equipment that can be quantified 
and useful to contractors. 
 
At the Regular Board meeting held on April 13, 2022, the Board approved the Final Design 
for the Culinary Arts Laboratory at Mission High School Project. Designs were reviewed and 
approved by staff.   
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on May 11, 2022, and May 23, 2022. 
The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing Department Staff and 
the Administration Ranking Team to assure that firms meet the criteria based on 
demonstrated expertise, competence, and qualifications. The proposal opening was on 
June 9, 2022, and we received two (2) proposals. The Administration Ranking Team 
reviewed and ranked on June 21, 2022.   
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, August 10, 2022, the Board 
approved the Consideration and Approval of Rankings and Enter Into Negotiations in the 
Order of Ranking for the Culinary Arts for Mission High School – Caston Construction. 
 
Firm    Proposal   Ranking Pts. 
Caston Construction  $284,617.50   94.5 
G&G Contractors  $482,550.00   79.6 
 A virtual project negotiations meeting was held on August 18, 2022, with Mr. Adan Rivera, 
Mr. Adrian Hernandez from MCISD, and Mr. Robert Castaneda Jr. from Caston 
Construction. During the negotiations, Caston Construction presented as their Best and 93
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Final Offer (BAFO) $305,238.53 an increase of their original proposal of           $284,617.50 
an increase of $20,621.03 with 178 days of construction time from the notice to proceed 
(NTP). 
 
At the Regular Board meeting held on September 07, 2022, the Board approved Caston 
Construction Best and Final Offer (BAFO) of $305,238.53 with 178 days of construction 
time. Notice to proceed (NTP) December 19, 2022, with substantial completion June 15, 
2023. 
 
At the Regular Board Meeting held on March 08, 2023, the Board approved Consideration 
and Approval of Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #1 for Replacing Kitchen 
Fixtures for the Culinary Arts Laboratory at Mission High School. 
 
PBK Architects was unable to attend to present this allowance expenditure due to another 
commitment, however, they along with a representative from Caston Construction are 
scheduled to present at the Board meeting.  Mr. Sergio Pena, CTE Director, was present at 
the Board Work Shop, answered questions on this AEA, and supported the agenda item. 
 
Contingency Balance:     $25,000.00 
AEA#1 Kitchen Fixtures:  $ 7,245.00 
Contingency Balance:    $17,755.00 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
Caston Construction and PBK Architects are requesting twenty-five (25) additional delay 
days due to manufacturer shipping delays for the Culinary Arts renovation project for Mission 
High School, thus, they present Consideration and Approval of Change Order #01 for Delay 
Days for the Culinary Arts Laboratory at Mission High School. If approved the new 
substantial completion date will be July 10, 2023. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE 
Local Fund 
 
Est. Project Budget:    $250,000.00 
Project Contingency 20%:  $  50,000.00 
Est. Professional Services 12%:   $  30,000.00 
Est. Total Project Cost:   $330,000.00 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, April 
12, 2023. 
 
Administration is presenting Consideration and Approval of Change Order #01 for Delay 
Days for the Culinary Arts Laboratory at MHS – PBK Architects 

 
EXHIBIT: 
Change Order #01 
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management  
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1

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Culinary Arts Laboratory at Mission High 
School 

Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 001

1802 Cleo Dawson, 
Mission, TX, 78572

Date: November 14, 2022 Date: March 30, 2023

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Mission Consolidated Independent PBK Architects, Inc. Castcon Construction Co., LLC
School District
1201 Bryce Dr.
Mission, TX 78572

6316 N. 10th Street, Bldg A, Ste 1
McAllen, TX 78504

1821 N. Glasscock Rd.
Mission, TX 78572

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments 
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)
Change Proposal Request 001 description: Extension of contract time increased by twenty-five (25) calendar days due to long lead times. 
Attached "ABB Manufacturer PO with shipping dates", "Email exchange with manufacturer's representative and contractor's representative" 

The original Contract Sum was $ 305,238.53  
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 305,238.53
The Contract Sum will be unchanged by this Change Order in the amount of $ 0.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 305,238.53  

The Contract Time will be increased by twenty-five (25) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be  July 10, 2023

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract 
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the 
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

PBK Architects, Inc Castcon Construction Co., LLC Mission Consolidated Independent School 
District

ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

   
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

David I. Iglesias, 
Associate Principal     

Robert Castaneda, Jr.
President     

Dr. Carol G. Perez, Superintendent of 
Schools     

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

03/31/2023           
DATE DATE DATE
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Sales Org.

02/27/2023As on Date
DistributionSales Channel

Order No.: 0152670563

Order Details
Order No.: 0152670563 Job Name: Mission Culinary PO No.: S011589976 Date Entered: 01/19/2023

Line: 1.1 (10)

Qty.: 1

SHIPPED ON 01/20/2023Scheduled Ship Date: 01/23/2023

Description: 3A,112.5kVA,480-208Y,150C,N2,K1,

Catalog No.: 9T10A1005

Carrier: XPO LOGISTICS LLC

Marks:

Customer Reference No.:

Tracking ID: 886219062

Orig. Scheduled Ship Date: 01/23/2023

Ship Location: Mt. Juliet - Distributor WHSE Bill of Lading: 0812121740

Ship Method: Ground Invoice: 0504425406

Packing Slip: 22362760

Promotion Code:

Shipping notes:

Line: 2A (20)

Qty.: 1

OPENScheduled Ship Date: 06/22/2023

Description: GENERIC RQ LP - NORMAL

Catalog No.: RQF-SLT-INT-N

Carrier:

Marks: LC

Customer Reference No.:

Tracking ID:

Orig. Scheduled Ship Date: 06/22/2023

Ship Location: Mebane MFG Plant Bill of Lading:

Ship Method: Ground Invoice:

Packing Slip:

Promotion Code:

Shipping notes:

Line: 2B (30)

Qty.: 1

OPENScheduled Ship Date: 04/19/2023

Description: N4X STAINLESS STEEL 20W 8.5D

Catalog No.: AB824S

Carrier:

Marks: LC

Customer Reference No.:

Tracking ID:

Orig. Scheduled Ship Date: 02/01/2023

Ship Location: Saltillo MFG Plant Bill of Lading:

Ship Method: Ground Invoice:

Packing Slip:

Promotion Code:

Shipping notes:

Line: 3.1 (40)

Qty.: 1

OPENScheduled Ship Date: 05/19/2023

Description: 400A 3P HD N3R 240V FUSIBLE

Catalog No.: TH3325R

Carrier:

Marks:

Customer Reference No.:

Tracking ID:

Orig. Scheduled Ship Date: 05/19/2023

Ship Location: Mt. Juliet - Distributor WHSE Bill of Lading:

Ship Method: Ground Invoice:

Packing Slip:

Promotion Code:

Shipping notes:

On Time Within 3 days of project deliverable Late Closed Late

0 5 0 1 0 0 0 06

All To be
Scheduled

Open Preparing to
Ship

Shipped On Hold Cancelled Item
released

Item not yet
released

© 2023 ABB. ® ABB. All third-party trademarks are the property of their respective owners

Ship Method: Ground

Ship To: MPWR Electric Direct, 323 W. EXPRESSWAY 83, PHARR, TX, 
US, 78577

Freight Responsibility: ALLOW

Handling Fee: 0
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Sales Org.

As on Date
Sales Channel

Line: 3.2 (50)

Qty.: 1

OPENScheduled Ship Date: 05/19/2023

Description: 400AMP NEUTRAL KIT

Catalog No.: TNI65

Carrier:

Marks:

Customer Reference No.:

Tracking ID:

Orig. Scheduled Ship Date: 05/19/2023

Ship Location: Mt. Juliet - Distributor WHSE Bill of Lading:

Ship Method: Ground Invoice:

Packing Slip:

Promotion Code:

Shipping notes:

Line: 3.3 (60)

Qty.: 1

OPENScheduled Ship Date: 05/19/2023

Description: EQUIPMENT GROUND KIT

Catalog No.: TGL6

Carrier:

Marks:

Customer Reference No.:

Tracking ID:

Orig. Scheduled Ship Date: 05/19/2023

Ship Location: Mt. Juliet - Distributor WHSE Bill of Lading:

Ship Method: Ground Invoice:

Packing Slip:

Promotion Code:

Shipping notes:

© 2023 ABB. ® ABB. All third-party trademarks are the property of their respective owners

Distribution
02/27/2023
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From: Roel Trevino <roel@rejelectriccompany.com> 

Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2023 11:34 AM 

To: Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> 

Cc: Bobby Castaneda <bc@castconconstruction.com>; Jesse Rodriguez <jesse@mpwrdirect.com>; Gabriel Yanez 

<gabriel@mpwrdirect.com> 

Subject: Re: LEAD TIME LETTER  

  

Thanks Arnold,  

 

Bobby, 

 

If you can notify owners that everything was released accordingly and the vendor has provided backup of original release dates. 

 

Let me know if you have any questions  

 

Thanks  

 

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 11:26 AM Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> wrote: 

Roel, 

  

I have attached three documents.  I attached the email where Gabe asks me to issue a PO for the gear and I tell the accounting 

team to create the PO in the system.  I have included the email you sent me that has the email you sent to Gabe authorizing the 

release.  I also attached the copy of the PO to ABB for the gear.  You can see the dates of the emails and the dates of the PO 

correspond to the email I sent you regarding when this order was processed.  Reach out with any questions.  

  

Arnold Flores 

MPWR ELECTRICAL DIRECT 

323 W. Expressway 83 Suite B. 

Pharr, Texas 78577 

Office: (956) 475-3534 

Cell:    (956) 393-7434 

www.MPWRDirect.com  

  

 
  

From: Roel Trevino <roel@rejelectriccompany.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2023 9:46 AM 

To: Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> 

Cc: Bobby Castaneda <bc@castconconstruction.com>; Jesse Rodriguez <jesse@mpwrdirect.com>; Gabriel Yanez 

<gabriel@mpwrdirect.com> 

Subject: Re: LEAD TIME LETTER 

  

Thank you.  

  

On Tue, Mar 28, 2023, 9:33 AM Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> wrote: 

Role, 

  

Let me look for it.   

  

Arnold Flores 

MPWR ELECTRICAL DIRECT 
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323 W. Expressway 83 Suite B. 

Pharr, Texas 78577 

Office: (956) 475-3534 

Cell:    (956) 393-7434 

www.MPWRDirect.com  

  

 

  

From: Roel Trevino <roel@rejelectriccompany.com>  

Sent: Monday, March 27, 2023 2:16 PM 

To: Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> 

Cc: Bobby Castaneda <bc@castconconstruction.com>; Jesse Rodriguez <jesse@mpwrdirect.com>; Gabriel Yanez 

<gabriel@mpwrdirect.com> 

Subject: Re: LEAD TIME LETTER 

  

Arnold , 

  

Owners are requesting back up regarding the release date for gear. 

  

Can you send me the actual email when this got released . Need to make sure you can see the dates . 

  

Thanks 

  

  

On Mon, Mar 20, 2023, 7:54 AM Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> wrote: 

Good morning, 

  

Yes sir, I have looked into it and this is the message we received from the manufacturer: 

  

Good afternoon, 

 

In general, there are no opportunities for improvement on any orders. We are very sorry for the trouble but 

please know that any date you see on your order, is our best expected ship date. We do not have slots in the 

schedule to pull orders in or adjust the newly created dates. That would defeat the purpose of the massive 

exercise they just went through. I am very sorry. 

Unfortunately, at this time, there is nothing that can be done to improve the dates.  

Regards,  

Arnold Flores 

MPWR ELECTRICAL DIRECT 

323 W. Expressway 83 Suite B. 

Pharr, Texas 78577 

Office: (956) 475-3534 

Cell:    (956) 393-7434 

www.MPWRDirect.com  

  

  

From: Roel Trevino <roel@rejelectriccompany.com>  

Sent: Monday, March 20, 2023 5:51 AM 

To: Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> 

Cc: Bobby Castaneda <bc@castconconstruction.com>; Jesse Rodriguez <jesse@mpwrdirect.com>; Gabriel Yanez 

<gabriel@mpwrdirect.com> 

Subject: Re: LEAD TIME LETTER 

  

Any update on this? 
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Thanks 

  

On Thu, Mar 9, 2023, 4:40 PM Roel Trevino <roel@rejelectriccompany.com> wrote: 

Thank you.  

  

On Thu, Mar 9, 2023 at 4:32 PM Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> wrote: 

I will look into it.   

  

Arnold Flores 

MPWR ELECTRICAL DIRECT 

323 W. Expressway 83 Suite B. 

Pharr, Texas 78577 

Office: (956) 475-3534 

Cell:    (956) 393-7434 

www.MPWRDirect.com  

  

  

From: Roel Trevino <roel@rejelectriccompany.com>  

Sent: Thursday, March 9, 2023 4:03 PM 

To: Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> 

Cc: Bobby Castaneda <bc@castconconstruction.com>; Jesse Rodriguez <jesse@mpwrdirect.com>; Gabriel Yanez 

<gabriel@mpwrdirect.com> 

Subject: Re: LEAD TIME LETTER 

  

Arnold, 

  

I just wanted to mention to you that the attached item pertaining to gear will not be delivered on time.  

  

In order for us to meet substantial completion for this current project we need to get it by the end of May.  

  

Can you help us out and get us a better date to meet our date line.  Please let me know. 

  

 Thank you  

  

  

On Mon, Feb 27, 2023 at 12:18 PM Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> wrote: 

Bobby, 

  

Attached is the updated ship status report for Mission Culinary.   

  

Shelsea on our team will be providing you status updates on a regular basis moving forward.   For all other questions, don’t 

hesitate to reach out to me and I will get those answered for you.   

  

Best, 

  

Arnold Flores 

MPWR ELECTRICAL DIRECT 

323 W. Expressway 83 Suite B. 

Pharr, Texas 78577 

Office: (956) 475-3534 

Cell:    (956) 393-7434 

www.MPWRDirect.com  

  

  

From: Bobby Castaneda <bc@castconconstruction.com>  

Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2023 1:17 PM 

To: Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> 

Cc: Roel Trevino <roel@rejelectriccompany.com>; Jesse Rodriguez <jesse@mpwrdirect.com>; Gabriel Yanez 
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<gabriel@mpwrdirect.com> 

Subject: Re: LEAD TIME LETTER 

  

Gentlemen,  

  

Confirming the follow up on our order, are we still on track with our order? Please provide update. 

Thanks, 

  

Bobby Castaneda 

Castcon Construction Co., LLC 

956.432.3315 

  

  

  

On Jan 20, 2023, at 9:51 AM, Arnold Flores <aflores@mpwrdirect.com> wrote: 

  

Gentlemen, 

  

Attached is a lead time letter from JD Martin regarding all GE/ABB current lead times for orders released in November and 

December.   

  

This lists the lead time we discussed.  If we would like to expedite the gear, I can look for an expedited solution and cut down 

on these lead times significantly.   

  

Please advise.   

  

Arnold Flores 

MPWR ELECTRICAL DIRECT 

323 W. Expressway 83 Suite B. 

Pharr, Texas 78577 

Office: (956) 475-3534 

Cell:    (956) 393-7434 

www.MPWRDirect.com  
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Regular Board of Trustees 
April 19, 2023 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of the Project, Proposed Budget, Procurement Method, 
and Utilizing the On-Call Professional Services for the Barbering Studio at Mission 
High School 

 
PRESENTER: Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Mission High School is looking into a Barbering program. PBK Architects conducted 
an assessment on a portable building at Mission High School but due to building codes 
and barbering regulations a portable building was not able to be used. After a site 
meeting Administration decided on another campus building possibility for the 
program. Another PBK assessment was conducted at the second location and as per 
PBK it met the barbering regulations and building codes.  The proposed building is the 
former Eagle Gym boys and girls dressing rooms and adjacent areas.  

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
The Board of Trustees must take the necessary action in accordance with Texas 
Education Code 44.035 which consists of the selection/designation of an 
architect/consultant and/or engineer to prepare construction documents for this 
project. The engineer and/or architect/consultant selected or designated will have full 
responsibility for complying with the Texas Engineering Practice Act (Article 3271a, 
Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) or Chapter 478, Acts of the 45th Legislature, Regular 
Session, 1937 (Article 249a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) as applicable. 

 
The selected architect/consultant/engineer along with preparing construction 
documents will be required to provide MCISD with an estimated project budget as 
required by Administration. 
 
If the engineer or architect/consultant is not a full-time employee of the District, the 
Board must select the engineer or architect/consultant on the basis of demonstrated 
competence and qualifications as provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code. 

 
Administration will use Competitive Sealed Proposals (CSPs) as the procurement 
method as approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees 
meeting.  This method was approved as the primary default method for projects. 
 
Administration will present Consideration and Approval of the Project, Proposed 
Budget, and Procurement Method, and Utilizing the On-Call Professional Services for 
the Barbering Studio at Mission High School. 

 
PBK Architect – On-Call Professional Service 

 
FUNDING SOURCE  
Local Fund 
Estimated Construction Cost: (as per PBK Arch.) $358,000.00 
Project Contingency 20%:    $ 71,000.00 
Soft Costs, Design & Professional Services 12%: $ 42,960.00 
Estimated Total Const. Cost:    $471,960.00 
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Regular Board of Trustees 
April 19, 2023 

RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, 
April 12, 2023. 
 
Administration is presenting Consideration and Approval of the Project, Proposed 
Budget, and Procurement Method, and Utilizing the On-Call Professional Services for 
the Barbering Studio at Mission High School. 
 
EXHIBIT 
N/A  
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
Sergio Pena, Director for CTE 
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management  
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Regular Board of Trustees 
April 19, 2023 

 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval to Enter Into Negotiations, Present the Best and Final 
Offer (BAFO) with the Lowest Proposal from the Job Order Contractor (JOCs), and 
Adjust the Budget for the Remaining Security Vestibules Project 

 
PRESENTER: Ricardo Rivera 
 Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Mission CISD Administration and Risk Management have been working 
cooperatively with law enforcement agencies to explore additional safety and 
security measures to ensure students and staff are safe and secure at all times.  
One security measure is to try to ensure that our campus front doors are equipped 
with the necessary security systems to limit or prohibit the entrance of intruders who 
may want to cause criminal intent.  All our campuses have door security access 
systems and in addition, some campuses have entrance vestibules as an additional 
safety measure.  Several elementary campuses are currently limited by these 
systems. 

 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, November 13, 2019, 
the Board approved the following: 
 
Administration requests to explore a project at campuses for the installation of door 
security and monitoring systems along with assessing the construction of a vestibule 
similar to ones constructed at MHS, RCJH, and Escobar/Rios (our most recently 
constructed or renovated campuses).  All campuses are equipped with front door 
security cameras and call buttons where the front office staff needs to activate 
locking mechanisms to allow person entrance into the campus. However, not all 
campuses have a vestibule where visitors are checked and verified before being 
able to have access to the entire campus.  The construction of vestibules will serve 
as an additional safety measure against possible intruders.  Since many of our 
campus entrances are constructed differently there are varying options on how a 
vestibule may or may not be built.  Some campuses may be as simple as 
constructing a glass barrier as a separation similar to what is installed at 
Escobar/Rios Elementary School.  Other campuses may need to have a vestibule 
constructed at the entrance similar to what was just completed at VMHS.  Other 
campuses may need more of a design due to not being able to utilize the other two 
options.  The Construction and Maintenance departments will be responsible for the 
construction of these vestibules, however, due to the total costs and the need to 
ensure that we are meeting all building and ADA compliance codes and 
requirements we are requesting Consideration and Approval to Advertise for 
Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for the Selection of Architect/Consultant for 
Elementary Campus Security Vestibules Project.  
 
The Board of Trustees must take the necessary action in accordance with Texas 
Education Code 44.035 which consists of the selection/designation of an 
architect/consultant and/or engineer to prepare construction documents for this 
project. The engineer and/or architect/consultant selected or designated will have 
full responsibility for complying with the Texas Engineering Practice Act (Article 
3271a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) or Chapter 478, Acts of the 45th Legislature, 
Regular Session, 1937 (Article 249a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) as applicable. 
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Regular Board of Trustees 
April 19, 2023 

 

The selected architect/consultant/engineer along with preparing construction 
documents will be required to provide MCISD with an estimated project budget if 
required by Administration. 
 
If the engineer or architect/consultant is not a full-time employee of the District, the 
Board must select the engineer or architect/consultant on the basis of demonstrated 
competence and qualifications as provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code. 
 
On Wednesday, February 12, 2020, the Board selected EGV Architects, Inc. as the 
district’s professional services firm to act as the district’s representative for the 
duration of the project.  
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, June 24, 2020, the 
Board approved the following: 
 
Consideration and Approval of Project and Proposed Budget for the Districtwide 
Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Consideration and Approval as Design Build as Procurement Method for the 
Districtwide Security Vestibules Project. 
 
There are twelve (12) district campuses that will require vestibules, however, seven 
(7) can be constructed using storefront framing.  Each of these campuses is a 
different design and configuration and will be contracted out to vendors.   
 
Before soliciting bids or proposals for this project, Texas Education Code 44.031(a) 
requires the board of a school district, considering a construction project to take the 
following action.     1. The board must consider the method of delivery that provides 
the best value for this project.  Administration recommends competitive sealed 
proposals as the method of delivery due to the nature of the project.   2. Selection 
criteria for the project must also be considered.   Attached is a copy of the 
recommended selection criteria used for previous District large-scale projects.    3. 
The Board must designate the selection committee to evaluate and rank the 
proposals.  (This was reviewed and approved by the Purchasing Department) 

 
After some delays in the original procurement, the method Administration 
recommends Consideration and Approval of Changing the Procurement Process 
from Design Build to Competitive Sealed Proposals (CSP) for the Districtwide 
Security Vestibules Project in order to expedite the project. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on September 09, 2020, the Board 
approved changing the procurement process from design-build to competitive 
sealed proposals (CSP) for the Districtwide Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on April 28, 2021, and May 05, 
2021.  A pre-proposal meeting was held on Thursday, May 06, 2021, with proposals 
scheduled to be publicly opened on Thursday, May 13, 2021. There were no 
proposals submitted and Administration extended the solicitation for an additional 
two weeks.  A second pre-proposal meeting was held Thursday, May 20, 2021, and 
proposals were opened on Thursday, May 27, 2021, at 2:00 p.m. Pre-ranking of the 
proposals was conducted by Ms. Lorena Garcia, Mr. Ricardo Rivera, Ms. Dora 
Garcia, Mr. Joel Garcia, and Ms. Daisy Cuevas on Friday, May 28, 2021, at 11:00 
a.m. 105



 

Regular Board of Trustees 
April 19, 2023 

 

Pre-ranking of proposals by the Administration is a district process to pre-check if all 
requested documents and information in the Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP) 
were submitted.  
 
However, since the district no longer has a Facilities/Environment Committee and 
we now use the Board of Trustees Work Shop format Administration presents the 
option of presenting Consideration and Approval to Accept Administrations 
Rankings and Enter into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for the Security 
Entrances for AMJH, KWJH, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative Project 
 
Two proposals were submitted for this project; however, one proposal was 
incomplete and could not be included in the ranking process thus Administration 
presents one proposal to consider. 
 
Company and Base bid and Number of days 
Risica & Sons, Inc.- Incomplete package 
REFCO - $85,625.00 - 60 days  
Alternate: $6,850.00 (4) sets of electric strikes, power supplies, and wall 
switches, furnished and installed 
 
Total Proposal:  $92,475.00  
 
Initial project negotiations were held on June 10, 2021, with Mr. Connor Friedrichs, 
REFCO V.P., Mr. Joel Garcia, and Mr. Ricardo Rivera. On Monday, June 14, 2021, 
REFCO submitted their best and final offer (BAFO).  In their BAFO they also 
recommended substitution for door closers from a specified LCN model to a Stanley 
closer.  After consulting with EGV Architects and our maintenance personnel the 
substitution is acceptable.      
      
The Board of Trustees has the option to accept this BAFO, to decline the offer, and 
direct the Administration to reject all offers and re-advertise the project using the 
same specifications and design. 
     
Administration presents Consideration and Approval to Accept the Best and Final 
Offer (BAFO) and to Enter Into a Contract for the Security Entrances for AMJH, 
KWJH, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative. 
 
BAFO Base Bid:  $81,000.00 
Closer Substitution:  ($1,600.00) 
BAFO Final (base): $79,400.00 
 
BAFO Alternate:  $6,850.00 
 
Total Proposal:  $86,250.00 
 
Construction Time: 60 days from notice to proceed (NTP) 

 
At the Special Board of Trustees meeting held on June 23, 2021, the Board 
approved REFCO’s Best and Final Offer of $86,250.00 within 60 days. Notice to 
Proceed was effective July 27, 202, with substantial completion will be September 
25, 2021. 
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At the Regular Board of Trustees, Meeting held on September 8, 2021, the Board 
approved Change Order #01 for Thirty-three (33) delay days for the Security 
Entrances for Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & 
Roosevelt Alternative. If approved the new substantial completion will be October 
28, 2021.   

 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on November 10, 2021, the Board 
approved the following items, Consideration, and Approval of Construction Change 
Directive #1 & #2 for “Credit” on Hardware Handle and Aluminum Frame Support 
for the Security Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, 
Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative – EGV Architects 
 
Const. Change Directive #1 Credit hardware handle: ($750.00) 
Const. Change Directive #2 Aluminum Supports Cost:  $750.00 
Balance:             $0.00 
 
Accept Substantial Completion for the Security Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial 
Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative - EGV 
Architects 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on January 19, 2022, the Board 
approved the Final Completion of the Security Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial 
Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative.   
 
Total Construction Cost:  
Safety and Security grant in the award of $252,229.00 
Leal, Mims & O’Grady (previously awarded) $49,286.00 
Balance:  $202,943.00 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on August 10, 2022, the Board 
approved Project, Proposed Budget, Procurement Method, and Utilizing the On-call 
Professional Services for the Remaining Security Vestibules Project. 
 
PBK Architect – On-call professional services 
Job Order Contracting (JOC) – Procurement method 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on December 07, 2022, the Board 
approved Schematic Design for the Remaining Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Schematic Design: 
Rough sketches that develop a feasible conceptual design of the project. 
 
Construction Documents: 
Communicating the design intent through further refinement of the written and 
graphic representation of all building materials, components, and equipment that 
can be quantified and useful to contractors. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on March 08, 2023, the Board 
approved the Construction Documents for the Remaining Security Vestibules 107
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Project. The administration will move forward to advertise and possibly award the 
project. At this meeting, PBK Architects is to advise the Administration and the 
Board of Trustees if there is a change in the estimated construction costs.  
 
PBK Architects was unable to attend to present these designs due to another 
commitment, however, they presented the agenda item at the Board meeting.  
They have submitted a revised estimated costs schedule. 
 
Initial Cost Estimate: 
Remaining Campuses and PBK Arch. Est. Const. Costs - $308,816.54 
Bryan Elem. - $42,821.30 
Castro Elem. - $60,957.38 
Cavazos Elem. - $70,277.31 
Midkiff Elem. - $73,048.10 
Salinas Elem. - $61,712.45 
 
Revised Cost Estimate: 
Remaining Campuses and PBK Arch. New Est. Const. Costs - $382,824.00 
($74,007.46) 
Bryan Elem. - $53,040.00 
Castro Elem. - $75,504.00 
Cavazos Elem. - $87,360.00 
Midkiff Elem. - $90,480.00 
Salinas Elem. - $76,440.00 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
An email notice was sent out to all Job Ordering Contracting Firms (JOC) on March 
10, 2023. The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing 
Department Staff and the Administration Ranking Team to assure they were 
submitted as per specifications. The opening of the proposal(s) was on Thursday, 
March 30, 2023, at 12:00 p.m. after Administration reviewed the quotes they were 
considerably over the estimated budget provided by PBK Architects. Thus, the 
Administration presents to Consideration and Approval to Enter Into Negotiations, 
Present the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) with the Lowest Proposal from the Job 
Order Contractor (JOCs) and Adjust the Budget for the Remaining Security 
Vestibules Project. 
 
Administration will ask PBK Architects if they intend to revise their cost estimate or 
to remain the same.  
 
Note: At the Board Work Shop it was discussed to not accept the Job Ordering 
(JOC) proposals and change the procurement process and advertise as competitive 
sealed proposals (CSP’s), the proposals were over the maximum threshold of 
$500,000.00 established. Advertisement as CSP’s would be using the same plan 
and specifications.  
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Discussed was also to re-direct PBK Architects to re-design the project and if so the 
revised plans and specifications will be brought forward for Board review and 
approval.  
 
The Board has the option to direct Administration to enter into negotiations with the 
lowest JOC proposal to possibly agree on a lower cost proposal.  Negotiations will 
not entertain any recommendations for changing or reducing the scope of work in 
order to lower a proposal.  At times the term “Value Engineering” is mentioned 
during negotiations, value engineering happens during the design phase of a project 
and not after proposals are submitted and opened.  Value engineering adds “value” 
to a project and not to be used to reduce the scope of work to lower a proposal.  
Any change of scope will need to be brought forward for Board of Trustees review 
and approval. 
 

FUNDING SOURCE 
Local Funds 
Estimated Construction Cost:    $310,000.00 
Project Contingency 20%:    $  62,000.00 
Soft Costs, Design & Professional Services 12%:  $  37,200.00 
Estimated Total Const. Cost:    $409,200.00 
    
RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on 
Wednesday, April 12, 2023. 
 
Administration presents Consideration and Approval to Enter Into Negotiations, 
Present the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) with the Lowest Proposal from the Job 
Order Contractor (JOCs) and Adjust the Budget for the Remaining Security 
Vestibules Project. 

 

EXHIBIT 
Tabulation Form – Job Order Contracting 
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District

Tabulation Form

Security Vestibules

Contact Name: Rene Olivarez Contact Name: Arnoldo Ochoa

Phone # 956-513-1849 Phone # 956-627-1327

Email Email

Qty Detailed Desc Days of Completion Quoted Price Sub-total Days of Completion Quoted Price Sub-total

1 Bryan Elementary 240 227,421.00$           227,421.00$           200 102,000.00$           102,000.00$           

1 Castro Elementary 227,421.00$           227,421.00$           101,000.00$           101,000.00$           

1 Midkiff Elementary 228,836.00$           228,836.00$           105,000.00$           105,000.00$           

1 Cavazos Elementary 228,836.00$           228,836.00$           105,000.00$           105,000.00$           

1 Salinas Elementary 228,836.00$           228,836.00$           105,000.00$           105,000.00$           

1,141,350.00$         518,000.00$           

Note:

8A Builders LLC

tx8abuilders@hotmail.com

Quoted price includes $7,000 of Contingency

ReneWorks LLC

Total including contingency

rene@renoworksfs.com

VENDOR NAME:
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SUBJECT:  Functional Budget Amendments 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

In accordance with TEA budget and accounting procedures 
guidelines, the District’s official budget includes the General Fund 
and Debt Service. The adoption of the budgets associated with 
these funds, and subsequent amendments, should be approved by 
the Board of Trustees. The authority to approve a budget or a 
budget amendment for a grant program, however, lies with the 
granting agency and not with the District’s Board. 

The budget amendments are broken down into the following two 
categories: 

1. Programmatic or policy changes – amendments that are
necessary because of policy changes or program revisions that
increase/decrease the budget.

2. Adjustment of original estimates – amendments that are
necessary because the original amounts required adjustments
but do not increase/decrease the budget.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

All requests for budget amendments have been reviewed and are 
justified for the programmatic or policy changes and adjustments of 
original estimates. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

The amendment is for reallocating budgets that are changing 
functions and increasing revenues and expenditures for the receipt 
of a grant to support Campus and Department Operations.  There 
is no impact to the Fund Balance. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Administration recommends approving the Functional Budget 
Amendments. 

CONTACT PERSONS 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Dora Garcia, Director for Budget and Finance  

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District
GENERAL FUND
Budget Amendment for the Month of April  2023
Fiscal Year 2022 - 2023

Amended April Amended

Budget Supplemental Budget

Description Feb 15, 2022 Amendment Apr 19, 2023

Audited Beginning Fund Balance 107,685,067$       -$                 107,685,067$        

Revenues:
5700 - Local 28,786,444$         28,786,444$          
5800 - State 117,988,061         117,988,061$        
5900 - Federal 19,381,608           428,876           19,810,484$          

Total Revenues 166,156,113$       428,876$         166,584,989$        

Expenditures:
11 Instruction 76,701,332$         (47,654)$          76,653,678$          
12 Inst. Res. & Media Services 2,570,690             (500)                 2,570,190              
13 Curriculum Dev. & Inst. Staff Dev. 1,919,179             (4,000)              1,915,179              
21 Inst. Leadership 2,582,407             -                       2,582,407              
23 School Leadership 9,849,738             -                       9,849,738              
31 Guide., Counseling & Eval. Ser. 6,369,027             -                       6,369,027              
32 Social Work Services 583,397                -                       583,397                 
33 Health Services 1,736,986             -                       1,736,986              
34 Student (Pupil) Trans. 5,892,990             -                       5,892,990              
35 Food Services 15,129,566           428,876           15,558,442            
36 Curricular/Extracurricular Act. 7,771,447             52,544             7,823,991              
41 General Administration 6,636,408             -                       6,636,408              
51 Plant Maint. & Operations 23,714,004           (135)                 23,713,869            
52 Security and Monitoring Serv. 6,895,349             (200)                 6,895,149              
53 Data Processing Services 3,329,866             (55)                   3,329,811              
61 Community Services 301,077                -                       301,077                 
71 Debt Service 1,358,740             -                       1,358,740              
81 Fac. Acquisition & Const. 13,504,815           -                       13,504,815            
95 Pmt. to Juv. Justice Alt. Ed. Prg. 20,000                  -                       20,000                   
99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 298,185                -                       298,185                 

Total Expenditures 187,165,203$       428,876$         187,594,079$        

7900 - Other Sources 19,559,082$         -$                     19,559,082$          

8900 - Other Uses (19,559,082)          -                       (19,559,082)           

Total Other Financing Sources & (Uses) -$                          -$                     -$                           

Un-Audited Ending Fund Balance 86,675,977$         -$                     86,675,977$          

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
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SUBJECT: Consider Sale of Real Property 

PRESENTER:  Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

As per CDB(Legal) a board may, by resolution, authorize the sale of any 
property, other than minerals, held in trust for free school purposes.  

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

Surplus property: 

4 Mile and Steward Rd.   54.184 (Gr) 52.705 (Net) Acres out of 
Lot 38-12 & 37-12, 
West Addition to Sharyland 
$2,100,000 appraised value (September 
2022) 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT: 

N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Administration recommends approving the proposed contract. 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
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SUBJECT: Recommendation and Approval of Contracts,Employment Agreements, 
Contract Status of Classroom Teachers, Other Non-Administrative 
Professional Personnel, and Central Office Administrators  

PRESENTER:   Dr. Carol G. Perez, Superintendent 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

As specified in Board Policy DC(LEGAL), a district shall employ each 
classroom teacher, principal, librarian, nurse, or school counselor under a 
term contract as provided by Education Code Chapter 21, Subchapter E. 
Education Code 21.002  

According to Board Policy DCE(Local), employment agreements shall be 
provided for positions included on the list approved by the Board. An 
employment agreement shall not be governed by Chapter 21 of the Educator 
Code.  

 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS  
Recommendations for the renewal of contracts, employment agreements and 
Contract Status of Classroom Teachers, other Non Administrative Professional 
Personnel and for  Central Office Administrators listed in the booklet to be 
provided to the Board in executive session are based on job performance, 
program needs, and funding.  These recommendations support the District’s 
goal of attracting and retaining high-quality staff.   

  FUNDING SOURCE:  
Local, State and Federal Funds 

  RECOMMENDATION: 
Recommendation and Approval of Contracts, Employment Agreements and 
Contract Status of Classroom Teachers, Other Non-Administrative 
Professional Personnel and Central Office Administrators. 

  CONTACT PERSON (S) 
Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 
Elisa Pacheco, Director for Human Resourc es 

Board of Trustees Meeting 04/19/2023 
Page 1 of 1
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SUBJECT: Approval of TSTC Migrant Academic Achievement Residency Summer 
Experience (MAARS) 

 
PRESENTER: Mrs. Kim Risica, Executive Director for School Improvement and School Imp. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 
The Migrant Academic Achievement Residency Summer Experience (MAARS) 

  is a 6-week residential summer instructional program that offers various 
opportunities to qualifying migrant students. (June 11, 2023-July 21, 2023) 

 
The opportunities are to: 
• Offer a 6-week residential summer instructional program on the performing party 

campus to assist qualifying migrant students in earning additional high school 
graduation credits.  

• Engage MAARS participants in career exploration opportunities through the 
available technical programs on the performing party campus.  

• Engage MAARS participants in college readiness and leadership seminars to 
further their educational goals.  

• Have the authority to discipline students who fail to adhere to all TSTC's and/or 
MAARS's policies and procedures. Disciplinary action may include, but not be 
limited to, the Student's incentive stipend being delayed or the Student being 
removed from the program.  

• Provide MAARS participants with a tour of colleges and universities.  
• Provide MAARS participants with community service opportunities as well as 

cultural events.  
• Provide MAARS participants with room and board.  
• Provide bi-weekly $100.00 incentive to participants that meet all requirements 

during program.  
• Provide $1,000.00 to participants upon successful completion of the program.  

 
Approximately 6 students will have the opportunity to attend the MAARS 
program.  

  
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Approval of TSTC Migrant Academic Achievement Residency Summer 
Experience (MAARS)  

 
FUNDING SOURCE/AND AMOUNT 

 
Title I Part C Migrant Funds, estimated cost $30,000.00 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

  
Approval of TSTC Migrant Academic Achievement Residency 
Summer Experience (MAARS) 
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CONTACT PERSON(S)  

 Mrs. Kim Risica, Executive Director for Special Programs and School Imp. 
Mrs. Nancy Villarreal, FaCE and Migrant Coordinator 

 Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction 
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SUBJECT: Approval of UTRGV Migrant University Summer Experience (MUSE) 
 
 

PRESENTER: Mrs. Kim Risica, Executive Director for Special Programs and School Improvement 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

The Migrant University Summer Experience (MUSE) is a 5-week residential 
summer instructional program that offers various opportunities to qualifying 
migrant students. (June 12, 2023 to July 14, 2023)  

 
The opportunities are: 
• instruction leading to high school credit accrual;  

• an on-campus university residential experience;  

• professional workplace and career exploration internships;  

• college readiness and leadership seminars;  

• a tour of Texas universities;  

• concluding graduation ceremony;  

• living allowances; and,  

• follow-up on pre-college seminars during the following academic year.  
 

Approximately 8 students will have the opportunity to attend the MUSE program.  
 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Approval of the UTRGV Migrant University Summer Experience (MUSE)   
  
 

FUNDING SOURCE/AND AMOUNT 
 

Title I Part C Migrant Funds, estimated cost $42,400.00 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
  

Approval of UTRGV Migrant University Summer Experience (MUSE) 
 

CONTACT PERSON(S)  
 Mrs. Kim Risica, Executive Director for Special Programs and School Improvement 

Mrs. Nancy Villarreal, FaCE and Migrant Department  
Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction 
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SUBJECT:         Approval of Close-Up Leadership Conference in Washington, DC                  
  
 
 

PRESENTER: Mrs. Kim Risica, Executive Director for Special Programs and School Improvement 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

Close Up’s High School Program is designed to give students and educators an 
inside look at democracy in action. Using the nation’s capital as a living 
classroom, participants get a “close up” view of government - interacting with the 
people, processes, and places that make this federal city so unique.  
 
In addition to the one-of-a-kind Washington High School Program they 
customize trips for groups from around the country that are tailor-made to meet 
the specific needs of their group. Since 1971, over 825,000 students and educators 
have graduated from these experiential programs. In addition, each year, they 
welcome students from every state and every U.S. territory to the fast-paced and 
educational programs in Washington DC and a Middle School Program in Austin, 
TX. 
 
Approximately 10 students will have the opportunity to attend the Close-Up 
Leadership Conference in Washington DC on June 4.  Mrs. Nancy Villarreal, FaCE 
& Migrant Coordinator will supervise students on this trip.   

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

               
                        Approval of Close-Up Leadership Conference in Washington DC, June 4, 2023 
                         

FUNDING SOURCE/AND AMOUNT 
 

Title I Part C Migrant Funds, estimated cost $40,000 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

                      Approval of Close-Up Leadership Conference in Washington, DC, June 4, 2023 
 

 
CONTACT PERSON(S)  
Mrs. Kim Risica, Executive Director for Special Programs and School Improvement 
Mrs. Nancy Villarreal, FaCE and Migrant Coordinator 

 Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction 
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SUBJECT:  

PRESENTER: 

Approval of Second Reading and Adoption of Board Policy 
Changes, Including TASB-Policy Update 120, Affecting Local 
Policies:  
EF(LOCAL) INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES 
CKC(LOCAL): SAFETY PROGRAM/RISK MANAGEMENT - 
EMERGENCY PLANS 
FNG(LOCAL): STUDENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES - 
STUDENT AND PARENT COMPLAINTS/GRIEVANCES 
FO(LOCAL): STUDENT DISCIPLINE 

Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

As a part of our TASB Policy Service, the District gets 
localized policy updates throughout the year that are generally 
based upon changes in law, case rulings, or TEA rulings. Update 
120 primarily addresses changes in due to case law or TEA 
rulings. EF(LOCAL) is not included in Update 120, but is the result 
of several months of review by the administration and legal 
counsel to meet new state requirements. The (LOCAL) policies 
included for consideration here, have been reviewed by 
administration and the district’s legal counsel. This item was 
approved by Board members at the meeting of March 8, 2023 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

Items included for presentation reflect appropriate changes 
to drafts sent by TASB based upon input from legal counsel 
and administration. Changes to AF(LOCAL) are designed to 
streamline policy practices in the future should the district extend 
DOI status again. Administrative practice has been to provide the 
policy review as a part of the Board Workshop with a request 
that the agenda item is approved for inclusion on the consent 
agenda for the regular board meeting. This is being presented 
for inclusion in the Consent Agenda for the April Regular Board of 
Trustees meeting.  

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

N/A 

RECOMMENDATION  
Approval of Second Reading and Adoption of Board Policy 
Changes, Including TASB-Policy Update 120, Affecting Local 
Policies: 
EF(LOCAL) INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES 
CKC(LOCAL): SAFETY PROGRAM/RISK MANAGEMENT - 
EMERGENCY PLANS 

Board of Trustees Meeting 04/19/2023
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FNG(LOCAL): STUDENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES - 
STUDENT AND PARENT COMPLAINTS/GRIEVANCES 
FO(LOCAL): STUDENT DISCIPLINE 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 
Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 
Craig Verley, Director of Public Relations and Marketing 
David Hansen, Legal Counsel 

Board of Trustees Meeting 04/19/2023
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SUBJECT:  Approval of Second Reading and Adoption of Changes to Board 
Policy AF(LOCAL)- Innovation Districts 

PRESENTER: Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Mission CISD District of Innovation Committee (District 
Education Improvement Council) met to review the current plan 
and seek input on November 3, 2022, regarding the District of 
Innovation Renewal Process. This was presented to the Board of 
Trustees on November 16th.   

On January 12, 2023, the Mission CISD District of Innovation 
Committee (District Education Improvement Council) established 
under the Texas Education Code (TEC), §11.251, held a public 
meeting to consider the final version of the proposed plan and 
approved the plan by a majority unanimous vote of the committee 
member. On January 13, 2023, the final version of the proposed 
plan is posted on the district's website for at least 30 days. 

On February 15, 2023, the Mission CISD Board of Trustees met to 
consider renewing the proposed local innovation plan by an 
affirmative vote of two-thirds of the membership of the board.  The 
vote was unanimous 7 in favor and none opposed. The first reading 
of this item was approved by the Board members during the 
meeting of March 8, 2023.  

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

Board Policy AF(LOCAL) states that “the plan exemptions 
addressing flexibility with the District calendar and school start date 
and teacher certification for persons providing instruction in career 
and technical education (CTE) courses shall not be amended prior 
to the established term of the innovation plan.”  The policy is being 
revised to remove the reference to the prior DOI timeframe as the 
new one will be in effect beginning the 2023-2024 school year.  

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT    N/A 

RECOMMENDATION  
Approval of Second Reading and Adoption of Changes to Board 
Policy AF(LOCAL)- Innovation Districts. 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 
Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 
Craig Verley, Director of Public Relations and Marketing 
David Hansen, Legal Counsel 

Board of Trustees Meeting 04/19/2023
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SUBJECT:     Memorandum of Agreement with RGV LEAD 

PRESENTER:      Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The purpose of this Agreement is for Mission CISD to obtain 
services from the Providing Agency that will support the goal 
of having students stay in school and ultimately, graduate from 
high school equipped with the academic foundation and other 
competencies that are vital for college and career success.  

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 

Providing Agency’s services will support outcome-focused 
partnerships with higher education institutions and strong 
partnerships with chambers of commerce, economic 
development agencies, and individual employers and 
community leaders.  

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT: 

Career and Technology Funds. 

Cost: $9,152 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Administration recommends approving the Memorandum of 
Agreement with RGV LEAD 

CONTACT PERSON (S): 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for C&I 
Sergio Pena, Director for Career & Technical Education 

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
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EXECUTIVE BOARD: 

Lizzy de la Garza Putegnat 

President 

Maricela De Leon 

Vice President 

Adriana Sarmiento 

Treasurer 

Esmeralda Adame, MBA, Ed.D 

Theresa A. (Teri) Capistran 

Anabell C. Cardona 

Jonathan Medina 

Cynthia (Cindy) Valdez 

DIRECTORS: 

Business 

Francisco (Frank) Almaraz 

Albert G. Chronis 

Luis Figueroa, AIA 

Pat Hobbs 

Kristina Leal, PE, CFM 

Felipe Salinas 

Ryan C. Solis 

Leonardo Trevino 

Education 

Viviana Espinoza 

Joanna Kile, Ed.D. 

Albert Pena 

Gisela Saenz, Ed.D. 

At Large 

Narciso Garcia, Ed.D. 

Carol G. Perez, Ed.D. 

ASSOCIATE BOARD: 

Business 

Naomi Perales 

Education 

Alda T. Benavides, Ed.D. 

Jorge Flores 

Leo Saenz 

Norma L. Salaiz. Ph.D. 

DIRECTORS EMERITUS: 

Eduardo A. Campirano 

Ray Elledge 

Cesar Maldonado, Ph.D., P.E. 

Hollis v. Rutledge, Jr. 

Ed Tamayo 

Perry A. Vaughn 

Linda Wade, Ph.D. 

RGV LEAD: In the Business of Education 
Rio Grande Valley Linking Economic and Academic Development 
322 South Missouri Ave. I Weslaco, Texas 78596 I 956-405-3091 I www.rgvlead.org 

March 10, 2023 

Dr. Carol G. Perez 
Superintendent of Schools 
Mission Consolidated Independent School District 
1201 Bryce Drive, 
Mission, Texas 78572 

RE: Memorandum of Agreement 

Dear Dr. Perez: 

Thank you for partnering with us on RGV LEAD's regional initiatives! RGV LEAD is preparing for 
transition from one leader to another, and our plans for 2022-2023 are well underway. Your support 
makes it possible for us to continue the important regional initiatives that are contributing to the 
academic and career success of Valley students. Your membership allows district staff to participate in 
various RGV LEAD events, and it also allows your students to participate in RGV LEAD Student 
Ambassadors and the RGV LEAD Scholars program. The attached invoice provides additional 
details. 

The time for submission of dues for 2022-2023 has arrived; so we are attaching these items for you: 
1. An invoice for your district's membership for 2022-2023.

2. Documentation illustrating the computations on which the statement is based ($2 per student,
9-12 enrollment, based on PEIMS records).

3. Duplicate originals of a memorandum of agreement for 2022-2023. (For your convenience,
Luis Rodriguez has already signed both enclosed originals.) Please note: If your policies
allow you to pay directly from the invoice, you need not process the agreement. From our
perspective, the necessary documentation was filed when your district provided the original
MOA. If your board policies require that you process the agreement, then please sign one
original, and return it to me, retaining the other original for your records. We will file the
agreement in our office and send you an updated invoice thereafter.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at 956.405.3091. We appreciate working with you! 

Sincerely, 

LuuKb� 
Luis Rodriguez O 
Executive Director 
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SUBJECT:  Approval of Donations 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

In accordance with Board Policy CDC (Legal), all bequest of property 
for the benefit of the public schools shall, when not otherwise 
directed by the grantor, vest the property in the Board.  Funds or 
other property donated, or the income therefrom, may be expended: 

1. For any purpose designated by the donor that is in keeping with
the lawful purposes of the schools that are to benefit from the
donation; or

2. For any legal purpose if the donor designated no specific
purpose.

The district receives donations from various sources throughout the 
school year.   The majority of donations are given to the student 
activity funds to be used for student travel and awards.  Some 
donations are in cash and some are non-cash, such as equipment, 
food, and services.   

AMINISTRATION CONSIDERATION 

For the period reported, total donations were $61,419.54. The largest 
cash donation received was $10,367 and the largest non-cash 
donation received was $47,761.54. These donations benefit our 
students.   

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval of donations.     

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Dora Garcia, Director for Budget and Finance 
Alyssa Gonzales, Accountant
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District
Donations March 2023

Date Campus / Scholarship Cash Non-Cash Donor Purpose

02/02/23 Jumpe Rope for Heart 502.00            Various - Cantu Elementary
Donations for the proceeds to go to the Jump Rope for 
Heart campagin. 

02/15/23 Jumpe Rope for Heart 515.00            Various - Cantu Elementary
Donations for the proceeds to go to the Jump Rope for 
Heart campagin. 

03/01/23 Jumpe Rope for Heart 218.00            Various - Cantu Elementary
Donations for the proceeds to go to the Jump Rope for 
Heart campagin. 

03/21/23 Mission High School Band 10,367.00       Mission High Band Booster Donation for the Mission High School band. 
03/23/23 Mission CISD 900.00            Education Foundation Donation for the MCISD Showcase event. 
02/20/23 Mission High School FFA 150.00            Eliseo Garza/Margie Longoriua Donation for the student activity FFA account. 
03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 30.00 Maria Rivas Donation of silverware packets.
03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 22.00 Noe Pena Donation of 4 large cans of jalapenos for fundraiser. 
03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 18.00 Claudia Bien-Aime Donation of 125 styrofoam plates for fundraiser. 
03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 18.00 Zenaida Martinez Donation of 125 styrofoam plates for fundraiser. 
03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 10.00 Katrina Gonzalez Donation of oil for the rice for the fundraiser. 
03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 20.00 Luanne Anaya Donation of bags for the fundraiser. 
03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 180.00 Benito Garza Donation of check for the BBQ Fundraiser. 
03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 200.00 Idalia Cantu Donation of the rice for the fundraiser. 
03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 22.00 Marce Garcia Donation of wate and sprite for the fundraiser. 
03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 35.00 Mauro Roque Donation of 2 cases of sprites for the fundraiser. 

03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 70.00 Leslie Carlos Donation of 2 cases of sprite and cokes for fundraiser.

03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 16.00 Griselda Gonzalez Donation of 4 cases of water for the fundraiser. 
03/04/23 Alton Memorial Jr. High 35.00 Janette Ibarra Donation of potato salad for the fundraiser. 
03/01/23 Health Services/Central Office 47,761.54          BioRidge Pharma, LLC. Donation of equipment. 

03/23/23 Mission CISD 100.00 Minnie Rogers
Donation of a $100 gift card for the MCISD Showcase 
event. 

03/24/23 Employee Benefits Dept. 30.00 Jeff Everitt & Associates Donation for the MCISD Showcase Event. 
03/24/23 Employee Benefits Dept. 200.00 Workplace Benefit Advisors Donation for MCISD 4th Annual Spring 5K.

Total donations 12,652.00$     48,767.54$        61,419.54$  
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CAMPUS NAME Date

NAME OF DONOR Address

City, State, Zip Telephone Number

$1,000.00 x
DONATION AMOUNT Check Cash Inkind/Noncash donation

Revenue Account Number Check #

Description of Noncash donation-(Include an estimated value).

List below any restrictions for this donation:  (Attach letter from donor if one is provided)

PRINCIPAL'S SIGNATURE Date

Instructions:

This form is to be used whenever a campus receives a donation.   Send the original form to the Finance Director
and attach a copy to the receipt.  The account number should be included and any restrictions stated by the 
donor.  If funds are restricted, call the Business Office for account number.  Some grants or donations 
will be classified as special revenues and require a new grant budget to be set up.

$900 - donated by Education Foundation - check made payable to MCISD 

$100 Walmart giftcard provided to Minnie Rogers 

Education Foundation and Walmart 

Mission TX 78572 956-323-5520

CASH and INKIND/NONCASH DONATION FORM
MISSION CISD

4/5/2023Event: MCISD District Showcase 
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District                 

1201 Bryce Drive●  Mission, Texas  78572 

                 ●  Telephone (956) 323-5505  ●  Fax (956) 323-5634 

● Website: www.mcisd.net 

 

 
 

Board of Trustees Minutes 

The Board of Trustees of the Mission Consolidated Independent School District held a Regular Meeting on Wednesday, 

March 8, 2023, at 6:30 PM in the Mission CISD Annex, 925 E. Business HWY. 83, Mission, Tx 78572. 
 

 

I.    Call Meeting to Order and Establish Quorum 
 

President Veronica R. Mendoza called the meeting to order at 7:18 p.m. The meeting was properly posted; a quorum was present.  

Board Members present besides Veronica R. Mendoza were Petra B. Ramirez, Iris Iglesias, Roy Vela, Minnie Rodgers, and Dr. 

Carol G. Perez, Superintendent of Schools. 
 

II.   Pledge of Allegiance and Moment of Silence 

       1.  U. S. Flag and Texas Flag – 

       2.  Mission Vision Statement - 

  

III.  Comments from the Public 

           
       Mrs. Perez addressed the Board on how the children are behaving 

        Mr. Taylor Bryan addressed the Board on CASC Education 

  

IV.   Public Comment(s) on a Specific Agenda Item(s) 

 
        None 

 

V.    Superintendent's Updates and Recognitions 

 
Dr. Carol G. Perez, Superintendent, informed the Board of the following: She stated We have wonderful news not only do we have 

Ms. Maria Moscorro Dominguez from Marcell Elementary School, she is one of our Teacher Interventionists and she was Region 

One Elementary Teacher of the Year today, we had the privilege to go with the H-E-B Excellence in Education individuals and 

conduct a surprise visit to Marcell Elementary School and they made us promise that it was going to be a surprise. Therefore, we 

went with the HEB Excellence in Education individuals surprised Ms. Mascorro is one of five State Finalists for Excellence In 

Education Teaching Awards and because she is one of five she received a $1,000.00 check and the campus received another $1,000 

check.  I've always participated in some of these application committees.  This time around, I was not able to attend because we've 

been doing a lot of accountability walkthroughs at our schools, I was not able to accept the invitation. Once they were there, they 

hooked me and said, we missed you and as a matter of fact, we need you to be a State Analyst for a category for either District or 

Principal.  It won't be for the teacher because we've got ours, so I couldn't say no to them, H-E-B does a lot for Public Education.  

They lobby through Raise Your Hand Texas, and we've been part of the Holdsworth Center Professional Development.  Several 

years ago, they honored our School Board as School Board of The Year for the State. There was no way I could say no to that. 

That will take place at the end of April. Ms. Mascarro is allowed to take a couple of individual guests. She will be able to take her 

husband and her campus principal and now I will be there to congratulate her. We are keeping our fingers crossed on that one.  

 

Another item at Marcell Elementary School was that last Friday we received an invitation to go and be part of the Career Fair at 

Marcell Elementary School.  They held it at their cafeteria and the children came in by great levels.  They had a blast because 
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children were able to ask questions to different individuals representing all sectors of Job Industries and Leaders in our Community.  

It was such a success that when I got back to the office, I asked Mr. Gus Zapata and Cindy Barrera to please get the list so that we 

can send them a thank-you because they took time from their very busy schedule to come and mentor our children. That was a 

huge success and of course. The one that organized it was Ms. Gonzalez the Counselor, they did an amazing job. 

 

On another note, Office of Special Programs & School Improvement and for this item, I will have Mrs. Risica share this with us 

because this is a compliance piece and Mr. Garcia can also talk about that every year because of federal programs, any position 

that's funded through Federal Program they must sign an attestation that they're doing the job that they do. However, this year, we 

utilized ESSER monies that the State allowed us for positions, Mrs. Risica being the compliance expert that she is. She's going to 

go above and beyond to make sure that we’re in compliance.  

 

Mrs. Kim Risica, Executive Director for Special Programs and School Improvement, stated every year for as long as I've been 

here we require any staff that is funded Federally to sign a semi-annual certification and we do this twice annually. We do it at the 

end of the first semester and then again at the end of the second semester.  We are a little behind with doing it at the end of the 

first semester, but this is going to launch tomorrow morning. In speaking with Dr. Perez and wanted to share it with you all,  as 

well just because this year it's a little bit different. Those that have been federally funded are going to be very accustomed to what's 

going to happen tomorrow. However, because of the supplanting of salaries that we've done with ESSER, in order to change 

funding and offset the cost of some of the activities that we have planned for ESSER such as HVAC, there are a lot of activities 

that we had planned for utilizing ESSER funds, but due to time constraints, we knew that we probably were not going to be able 

to get those completed within the timeframe of the grant. What we opted to do which is allowable is supplant salaries. Those 

instructional salary people like your teachers and your instructional aids at the campuses that are normally funded with general 

funds we switched that funding temporarily to ESSER to offset those costs. As part of a compliance piece for ESSER, if you were 

funded with ESSER funds at any point in time then you must sign a job description. In addition to the semi-annual tomorrow, 

those staff members who at any time over the last two years were funded with ESSER funds temporarily. They will be asked to 

sign a job description. And this is for compliance purposes, and auditing purposes, because when our External Auditors come in 

they do ask for this documentation. Dr. Perez and I wanted to share with you in case you hear of teachers or instructional 

paraprofessionals at the campus saying that they were asked to sign a job description they've been with the district for 20 years. 

Why am I signing a job description? It's just for that compliance piece. We know that we're probably going to get a lot of questions 

tomorrow once this goes out because it will go out in the form of an email but between Mr. Garcia, myself, and my office we'll 

take care of those questions we just wanted to let you know that this was coming in case you heard something. 

 

Dr. Perez continued with the next item and stated in Advanced Academics on February 11th the South Border Bridge Destination 

Imagination Regional Tournaments Results on trophies were: Bryan Elementary-3rd Place, Castro Elementary-2nd Place 

(Advancing to State), Mims Elementary Team II-3rd Place, Waitz Elementary-1st Place (Advancing to State), Mission Jr. High 

Team I-2nd Place (Advancing to State), K. White JH Team I-2nd Place (Advancing to State), K. White Jr. High Team II-3rd Place, 

Mission Collegiate High School UL Team I-1st Place (Advancing to (State), Mission Collegiate High School UL Team II-2nd 

Place (Advancing to State), Mission Collegiate High School Level-3rd Place, Veterans Memorial High School UL-2nd Place 

(Advancing to State), Veterans Memorial High School Level-2nd Place. Ribbons:  Alton Elementary-Team I 4th Place, Cavazos 

Elementary-4th Place (tie), Mims Elementary-Team I-5th Place (tie), O’Grady Elementary-4th Place (tie), Pearson Elementary-

5th place (tie), Mission Jr. High Team II-4th Place, Alton Memorial Jr. High-6th Place.  Congratulations to all of them! 

 

Family & Community Engagement Mr. Miguel Moreno, at Alton Memorial Junior High, who is our FACE Liaison presented on 

behalf of Mission CISD at the 2023 Best Practices Expo Live event at the McAllen Event Center. Also, the RGV Food Bank 

continues to provide support to our Mission CISD families, and community.  Our Face & Community Engagement Liaisons go 

above and beyond to make sure that the basic needs of our children are also met. Thank you to them! 

 

Multiage Training for teachers we held on February 28, 2023.  Every child is taught to their level. The curriculum is not taught to 

their age or to their grade level. It is taught based on the ability and the interest of the children. Therefore, our teachers continually 

receive professional development, and any time we hire brand new teachers, they go through professional development as well. 

We had some individuals come with Fueling Brains to look at our implementation and provide coaching the individual that came 

is an expert in Early Childhood from the University of Houston and she wanted to know why is it that the children in the Fueling 

Brains Academy and even in the Dual Language Program are taught at their level and how are these teachers trained.  She said she 

had not seen that level of implementation where children are taught in small groups to the level of the child and it's not about 

teaching a curriculum. We explained that about four years ago when we started with Salinas Fine Arts Academy we started with 
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implementing curriculum and doing those kinds of training and then into the Multiage the Dual Classrooms and so forth. She was 

very impressed with that. 

 

Library Services Readers from Pearson Elementary competed at Region One with Elementary Battle of the Books on February 22, 

2023. Students have the opportunity to learn the writing process from Jennifer Holm, author of The Lion of Mars. They also 

participated in fun activities provided by Lyford ISD’s “Tech Squad.” Congratulations to Pearson Elementary. 

 

Fine Arts Department Congratulations to 2 Mission CISD art students for advancing to State in the High School VASE competition 

on March 4th at Nikki Rowe High School.  We would like to Congratulate Jaylynn Ibanez 11th Grader at Mission High School 

and also Adamari Gonzalez 12th Grader at Veterans Memorial High School.  All of these accolades that our kids get, it's because 

of our educators. Congratulations to everyone.  Fine Arts Department Congratulations to Mission High School ENCORE Theatre 

for competing this past Saturday in Edinburg for UIL One Act Play Competition. They advanced to the Bi-District round of 

competition with 1st overall.  Nicolas Ortiz- Honorable Mention, Bryana Guerra- All-Star Cast, Christian Guzman – All-Star Cast, 

Diego Garza- Best Performer. Congratulations to our students and our staff.  

 

Bilingual/ESL & Foreign Languages.  The bilingual department partnered with campuses to provide TELPAS student camps. 

Students rotated through different stations that targeted the four language domains of listening, speaking, reading, and writing. 

Our staff has been out there and since we started working with the Summit K-12 Curriculum, we have seen the results and that is 

why, last year we were able to meet the TELPAS and it goes back to Fidelity of Implementation.  What our teachers are doing, is 

working. 

 

The Bilingual/ESL & Foreign Languages Department continued the session presented. Session presented at the National 

Association for Bilingual Education Portland, Oregon from February 24-25, 2023.  The topic was Providing Evidence-based 

Instruction to Emergent Bilingual Students in the Secondary Grades.  It was a little bit of a rocky start because they were snowed 

in and so forth but they were able to get the job done.  Congratulations to our staff Ms. Angie and Mr. Hill.  I don't know if you 

all know but our Bilingual Director is Ms. Nydia Alonzo's sister and if you look at them they do resemble though. We are just 

very, fortunate to have those high calibers of individuals in our district. 

 

Special Education Department: 61 MCISD athletes participated in the Basketball Special Olympics Competition, which includes 

a tournament and individual skills. MCISD placed 2nd in the tournament.  Congratulations to our Special Education Student. 

 

The next item is the time of the year when we have our elementary mathematics department and we look at Imagine Math, which 

is our math software with lessons passed for the 4th reporting period, Top Campus Leaders. We have Mims Elementary with 634 

active students, and the average lessons passed was 5.66, O'Grady Elementary 404 active students, with 5.11, Bryan Elementary 

648 with 5.4, Cantu Elementary 415, with 4.82, and so forth, but we'd like to congratulate Mims Elementary, O'Grady Elementary, 

and Bryan Elementary Top Campus Leaders. 

 

Elementary Mathematics Department Imagine Math Lesson Passed Top District Imagine Math Classes for the 4th reporting period, 

Top Classes Pre-K: Miss Salinas’s class at Bryan Elementary, Pre-K (Multiage): Ms. Torres’ Class at Mims Elementary, 

Kindergarten: Ms. Acosta’s Class at O’Grady Elementary, Kinder (Multiage): Ms. Jasso’s Class at Mims Elementary, 1st Grade: 

Ms. Lopez’s Class at Cantu Elementary, 1st Grade (Multiage): Ms. Cantu’s Class at Cantu Elementary, 2nd Grade: Ms. Vasquez’s 

Class at Leal Elementary, 3rd Grade: Mr. Ledesma’s Class at O’Grady Elementary, 4th Grade: Ms. Lozano’s Class at Bryan 

Elementary, and 5th Grade: Ms. Guzman’s Class at Mims Elementary.  Let me tell you, this is very healthy competition amongst 

the principals and teachers. 

 

Career & Technical Education our MHS and VMHS Construction Technology students have almost completed another mini-

library project. Once it is completed, they will forward it to our library services department.  Congratulations to our students on a 

great job!  It looks like a fueling station, they're going to be able to open it up, such creativity. Students will be able to donate 

books, they donate books and they can take a book and read.  

 

Elementary Mathematics Department Imagine Math Facts 4th reporting period Top Campus Leaders.  We'd like to recognize Leal 

Elementary, O'Grady Elementary, Cantu Elementary, Alton Elementary, Marcel Elementary, Escobar-Rios Elementary, Waitz 

Elementary, Bryan Elementary, Mims Elementary, Pearson Elementary, Salinas Elementary, Midkiff Elementary, Cavazos 

Elementary, Castro Elementary. Congratulations!  
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Heading to State Mission High School lady powerlifter Brianna Marquez is heading to State. Brianna will compete in the Texas 

High School Women's Powerlifting Association 2023 State Championship in Frisco, Texas.  Brianna Marquez was REGIONAL 

CHAMP in her weight class.  Congratulations to Brianna!  

 

Congratulations to the Lady Eagles for making the All-District selection lists this season.  1st Team All-District 24-Justice 

Cardenas-Junior, 2nd Team All District 5-Isabella Rivera-Sophomore, Honorable Mention-11-Elena Cerda-Senior, Honorable 

Mention-13-Ana Roque-Senior, Honorable Mention-10-Cassandra Salas-Freshmen.  Congratulations! 

 

Congratulations to the Eagles for making All-District selection lists this season.  Mission Eagle Basketball 31-6A All-District 

Selections for 2022-2023.  Louie Medina 1st Team All-District, Diego Serrano 2nd Team All-District, Jason Salas 2nd Team All-

District, and Joshua Cerda 31-6A All-District Honorable Mention.  

 

Also, heading to State Veterans Memorial High School has three lady powerlifters heading to State: Julie Rodriguez, Kaitlynn 

Ocanas, and Deseray Rodriguez. The lady patriots will compete in the Texas High School Women's Powerlifting Association 2023 

State Championship in Frisco, Texas. Deseray Rodriguez was Regional Champ in her weight class. Congratulation to them!  

 

Congratulations to the Lady Patriots for making the All-District selection lists this season.  We have 1st Team-All-District April 

Guerrero, 2nd Team All-District Caylie Montalvo, Honorable Mention Addy Ortiz, Lizzette Borrego, Kaitlyn Richardson, Isabella 

Canizalez, and Megan Molina.  All Districts Elections All-Academic Team Sophia Salinas, Megan Molina, Isabella Canizalez, 

Caylie Montalvo, Carly Ramirez, Lizzette Borrego, and All-Defensive Team Caylie Montalvo. Congratulations to them! 

 

Congratulations to the Patriots for making All-District selection lists this season.  2nd Team All-District Ethan Zamora, 2nd Team 

All-District John Romero, Honorable Mention Damian Adams Buitron, and Tyler Davis.  All District Selection All-Academic 

Team Ethan Zamora, Damian Adams Buitron, Freddie Villarreal, and Ian Hinojosa.  Congratulations to them! 

 

We also had our First Pitch and we were able to celebrate the Coach Iris Iglesias Softball Complex and also the First Pitch with 

Mission High School with Coach, Iris Iglesias, and then at Veterans Memorial High School! with our Board President Mrs. Betty 

Mendoza. Congratulations! 

 

HR Customer Service Trainings continued from February and will continue thru March 2023.  Topics:  Customer Service, Dealing 

with Difficult Customers, and Establishing Service Standards. There will be several sessions coming on March 10th for all of our 

clerical staff, security guards, principals, assistant principals, and central office administrators through our Instructional Leadership 

Seminars.  

 

Maintenance Worker Appreciation Day.  It takes a small army of dedicated individuals, with many different skills, often working 

behind the scenes, to keep our school buildings running and ready for students and staff. Thank you to our entire maintenance 

teams during Maintenance Workers Appreciation Day! 

 

We had an appreciation luncheon for our maintenance workers, and it was a delight to be there with them and they came in and 

out and had their pizza and salad, and they were very appreciative. They're the backbone of our school district, we wanted to make 

sure that we thank them, if you see them, please thank them. Congratulations to them! We also want to thank Castro Elementary 

because they did lots of different types of bulletin boards and posters, and they sent them to the maintenance department, and we 

were able to decorate their Lounge.  

 

We also worked on What Every Parent Should Know, which was a special Facebook live presentation on Fentanyl Vaping and 

Alcohol use. That was a special event that we held last Saturday.  The presentation was recorded and it is available. That morning, 

I remember seeing about 542 individuals, when I logged on, and then after that, I was told that it was at one point something K 

and it continues to grow. We want to thank everyone who helped make this past Saturday's Facebook live happened with important 

information about Fentanyl Vaping and more.  The speakers provided a lot of valuable information, especially to our parents.  

Parents were allowed to also ask questions during the event through Facebook Messenger. The vital information will be shared 

with our children to keep them safe. We've been having also presentations in our schools. Mr. Verley stated the post with the video 

had already reached 1,800, which is 6.2 times higher than the average of our posts for the three days leading into the event. It has 

142 reactions, and 30 shares and will continue to grow.  We learned a lot, we did have our maintenance department, go work in 

our studio to make the AC a little bit quieter. We still could hear it therefore, for future events, we're going to have the studio in 

another location.  
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Grasp has continued and with this program, is to teach students and parents gun safety.  We had several presentations we will 

continue to have another presentation that will be virtually district-wide for fourth and fifth-grade students and it will be held on 

March 8th at 2 p.m.  

 

The next item is March 2nd is known as World Teen Mental Wellness Day, a day that aims to raise greater awareness of mental 

health issues among teens, as well as provide education about removing stigmas surrounding preventative mental health.  VMHS 

students participated in a World Teen Mental Wellness Day video recorded by Hidalgo County Mental Health Coalition.  We want 

to thank Judge Cortez for inviting our VMHS students to record it. A video was presented. 

 

The next item is Elementary counselors met on March 7th to work on the Counselors Reinforcing Excellence for Students in Texas 

CREST AWARD Application.  As you will recall that Escobar-Rios received that award. Now our counselor from Escobar-Rios 

has been mentoring some of our counselors and they're all going to submit that application. We want to thank our Escobar-Rios 

Counselor.  

 

Reminder, all Mission Consolidated Independent School District CISD elementary schools are preparing to welcome new students 

for this fall’s PreK-3 and PreK-4 programs. A special Round Up drive for the 2023-2024 school year will be held on March 6-10. 

On these days, district elementary schools will have staff available to answer phone calls from parents interested in learning more, 

or who need help in completing their child’s online registration. The hours for the phone help are 8:00-11:00 a.m. and 1:00-3:00 

p.m. All registration will be online by accessing the district website, and then clicking on the registration link.  Our Attendance 

Recruitment and Enrollment Officers have been already assisting. 

 

Texas Public Schools Week will be from March 20-March 24th. We are excited to invite everyone to our Mission CISD District 

Showcase event, taking place on March 25 at the beautiful Leo Pena Placita Park. We will be offering on-site registration and on-

site immunizations. In addition, everyone will stay entertained with music and performances by our very own students and stay 

fueled throughout the day with food and beverages from our many vendors and many of our student clubs.  To top it all off, we 

will provide the opportunity to win some fantastic prizes just for attending.  We want to invite the public to join us at the Leo Pena 

Placita Park on March 25th for a day of family fun and entertainment. 

 

The Online Student Registration at this point we are at 72% complete with our Student Registration.  We have some campuses 

that are already at 100% and others that are still working on it.   

 

We've had some Benefit Sessions, the district has been providing Employee Benefits Information sessions for all of our staff 

regarding the Family and Medical Leave Act, Absence and Leave Policy, and Employee Assistance Program where our employees 

are able to receive assistance whether it's for additional medical, legal counsel, mental health, medical dental and vision overview, 

and voluntary products overview. Spring Wellness Campaign, the district initiated its spring Wellness Campaign. The campaign 

challenges our employees to adopt healthier lifestyles, 605 employees have already registered.  We get tips every week, reminding 

us, to stay hydrated eat our veggies, and so forth. We are looking at our 5K. The District is hosting its 4th Annual Spring into 

Wellness 5K at Bentsen Palm Park on Saturday, April 15th. Please make plans to attend.    

 

Healthy Heart Session, the District provided a Healthy Hearts Wellness Session that was held on Monday, February 20th. 2023 at 

Pearson Elementary and it was titled, Healthy Hearts for Adults. We want thank Monarch for assisting us with that. We also had 

Men's Health sessions, the District provided a Men's Health Awareness Session that was brought to us by Dr. Desmond Adamu, 

and it was Men’s Health Awareness and that was held on January 6, from 12 to 1. 

 

Today we had the privilege of attending, The Josefa Garcia Park Ribbon Cutting Ceremony in Alton, Texas, and it's a beautiful 

park it's going to have trails it is amazing.  It went from a park that was 10 acres to 50 acres.  The City Commissioners with the 

Mayor have been working and the cost is approximately 1.7 million they have applied for a variety of grants. It's a beautiful tribute 

to the Community and to Josefa Garcia. She grew up as a farm worker and became a great leader in the Community. She led the 

way with the organization LUPE with Cesar Chavez and she was a strong advocate and activist in the community, promoting 

education. I had the privilege of meeting her because she was my aunt. We're very proud of the fact that the community of Alton 

is keeping her Legacy alive. It was a real treat to be there. 
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VI.    Presentation(s) to the Board of Trustees 

 

1.  2023-2024 Budget Presentation #2 

Mr. Joel Garcia presented the second presentation on the 2023-2024 Budget, he stated in finance, we're always working with three 

years of fiscal data, we work with 2021-2022 which is the last year, 2022-2023 which is the current year and for 2023-2024 which 

is what we are budgeting for next year.  He presented on Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget, EOY 2021-2022, Impact of ESSER, 

2022-2023 Current Year Balanced Budget, Budget Monitoring, Enrollment and Attendance, State Aide, Tax Collections, Projected 

State aid through the 4th Six Weeks, Monitoring Expenditures, Federal Compliance ESSA LEA MOE Calculation requires local 

educational agencies (LEAs) to maintain their state and local expenditures at a specified level from one fiscal year to the next this 

year we compare the 2023 State and Local Expenditures to the 2021 State and Local Expenditures, Continuation to work with 

Attendance Resource Officers, Campus staff, Public Relations Department to maximize Enrollment and Attendance and 

continuation to maximize Optional Flexible School Day Program (OFSDP) participation OFSDP Dashboard/Parent Portal, Fund 

Balance Trend, General Fund Distribution, Unassigned Fund Balance, Capital Outlay On Going, Final Design/Procurement, 

Budget/Completed, Debt Service Fund, Grants, Grants without ESSER, Grants with ESSER, Investment Earnings.  Mr. Joel Garcia 

and Mrs. Lorena Garcia presented the Compensation Plan 2022-2023 Teacher Pay Compared to Region One Districts Market 

Median. Mr. Joel Garcia continued his presentation on the 2023-2024 Budget Development Process, Historical Interest Rates, 

Financial Accountability and Transparency, and Budget and Tax Rate Timeline. 

 

2.  Self-Funded Health Insurance 
Mr. Joel Garcia presented an update on the Self-Funded Health Insurance Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 

in Net Position for 8 months ending February 2023, Medical Claims Expenditures Overview 12 Month Trend-February 2023, 

Pharmacy Claims Expenditure Overview 12 Month-Trend-February 2023, and Net Position Overview 12-month Trend-February 

2023.    

 

 VII.  Discussion and Possible Action 

 

1. Consideration and Approval of Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #1 for Additional Concrete 

for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer Installation at Elementary Campuses - Chanin Engineering 
Mr. Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations stated Consideration and Approval of the Allowance Expenditure 

Authorization (AEA) #1 for Additional Concrete for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer Installation at Elementary 

Campuses as was presented last week and there was a note that Chanin Engineering and 8/A Builders, LLC were in negotiations 

for this authorization, as of late this afternoon, they're still in negotiations. So, I am pulling this item because there is nothing 

to present. 

 

2. Consideration and Approval of the Rankings for the Indoor Air Quality Projects for Cavazos, Midkiff, 

and Salinas Elementary - DBR Engineering 
Mr. Ricardo Rivera stated Consideration and Approval of the Rankings for the Indoor Air Quality Projects for Cavazos, 

Midkiff, and Salinas Elementary again this is a DBR project.  Proposals were reviewed by two firms, Carrier and Central Air 

and Heating Services, and it opened yesterday, morning at 2 p.m. Before you should have the rankings that were passed out. 

The rankings were done this morning by Mr. Adrian Hernandez and myself with the assistance of Ms. Daisy Cuevas in the 

purchasing department CAHS was Essential Air Heating Systems was ranked first with 100 points and Carrier was second with 

86.5 points.  The Administration presents Consideration and Approval of the Rankings for the Indoor Air Quality Projects for 

Cavazos, Midkiff, and Salinas Elementary and to enter into negotiations with the firms in the order of the rankings. 

 

A motion was made by Ms. Minnie Rodgers for approval.  Motion second by Mrs. Petra Ramirez.  Motion passed unanimously.  

Vote 5-0 

 

Mr. Ricardo Rivera corrected the motion and stated Reconsideration of the Approval of the Rankings for the Indoor Air Quality 

Projects for Cavazos, Midkiff, and Salinas Elementary and enter into negotiations with the top-ranked firms in the order of 

rankings. 
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A motion was made by Ms. Iris Iglesias for approval.  Motion second by Mrs. Petra Ramirez.  Motion passed unanimously.  

Vote 5-0 

 

3. Consideration and Approval of the Construction Documents for the Indoor Air Quality Projects for Bryan 

Elementary and Alton Memorial Jr. High School – DBR MEP Engineering 
Mr. Ricardo Rivera stated Consideration and Approval of the Construction Documents for the Indoor Air Quality Projects for 

Bryan Elementary and Alton Memorial Jr. High School this agenda item was presented last week I know there was a question 

concerning the difference in the project budget of 7.9 million for Alon Memorial Jr. High and Bryan Elementary which is at  

2.6 million.  I know I answered that question, however, Mr. Hugo Avila from DBR MEP Engineering can answer again why 

the difference in the project amount. 

 

Mr. Hugo Avila stated at the Junior High Middle School, you got 26 I believe air conditions up on the roof, we need to replace 

the chillers as well as some piping, some of the installations of the piping are leaking it's just old. At Bryan, all our air condition 

units are in closets or in the mechanical rooms (inaudible).  

 

Mr. Rivera stated if there are no further questions Administration is presenting Consideration and Approval of the Construction 

Documents for the Indoor Air Quality Projects for Bryan Elementary and Alton Memorial Jr. High School. 

 

A motion was made by Ms. Minnie Rodgers for approval.  Motion second by Mr. Roy Vela.  Motion passed unanimously.  

Vote 5-0 

 

4. Consideration and Approval of Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #1 and Change Order #1 to 

Replace Gas Line and Gas Regulator for the Aquatic Center Boiler – DBR Engineering 

Mr. Ricardo Rivera stated Consideration and Approval of Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #1 and Change Order 

#1 to Replace Gas Line and Gas Regulator for the Aquatic Center Boiler again this is DBR Engineering.  This agenda item was 

presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop last week it is a total of $14,728.00 the allowance expenditure comes $9,000.00 

from the contingency allowance and there is a change order for the remaining balance of $5,728.00 and they have asked for an 

additional 30 days.  The Administration presents Consideration and Approval of the Allowance Expenditure Authorization 

(AEA) #1 and Change Order #1 for the Aquatic Center Boiler. 

 

A motion was made by Mrs. Iris Iglesias for approval.  Motion second by Mrs. Petra Ramirez.  Motion passed unanimously.  

Vote 5-0 

 

5. Consideration and Approval of the Presentation and Ranking of the Playground Equipment at (11) 

Elementary Campuses Project – Ricardo Hinojosa Structural Engineer 
Mr. Ricardo Rivera stated this item is the Presentation of the Playground Equipment and Project.  We receive proposals on Monday at 2:00. 

We received nine which was quite a bit, we were surprised and there are also three alternates. There is a considerable amount of information 

that we have to decide for the purchasing department and the business office, so we're pulling this item because there's a lot to decide before 

we present it to the Board and then we're going to rank them and select the top firms and then they're going to do a presentation to the Board, 

so you can see what playground equipment the costs, the alternates they have, and the board will make the selection on whom to enter into 

negotiations with. For today we're pulling this item. 

 

6. Consideration and Approval of Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #1 for Replacing Kitchen 

Fixtures for the Culinary Arts Laboratory at MHS – PBK Architects 

Mr. Ricardo Rivera stated Consideration and Approval of Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #1 for Replacing 

Kitchen Fixtures for the Culinary Arts Laboratory at MHS.  We have Mr. David Iglesias from PBK Architects who will come 

forward to present this item once again. 

 

Mr. David Iglesias stated we have Allowance Expenditure #1 to replace the existing sinks at Mission High School Culinary 

Arts. Once the contractor started construction, and we're redoing some of the (inaudible) work and putting new countertops we 

were able to observe the scenes and we received a cost proposal to get them replaced. We did share this with facilities, Mr. 

Rivera, and also with CT and they're in agreement to go ahead and get the sinks replaced and we do have a contingency that 

(inaudible) such costs will come from. The total cost is $7,245.00 and that’s coming out from the contingency that we have in 

the contract of $25,000.00 so that leaves a balance of $17,755.00.  
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Ms. Minnie Rodgers asked when do you see this project finished Mr. Iglesias? 

 

Mr. Iglesias responded I will refer this to the contractor that is here. 

 

The Contractor stated as per the notice to proceed, they are supposed to be substantially completed by June (inaudible) as far 

as progress, they are moving along, they are working on the (inaudible) as far as schedule it is on schedule to be completed by 

the summer.  

 

Ms. Minnie Rodgers stated so it'll be ready when school starts again? 

 

Mrs. Petra Ramirez stated it's an inside project you shouldn't have any problems with the weather. 

 

Mr. Iglesias responded that’s correct the only items we do have are electrical gear and some of the stuff that has been delayed, 

but we're trying to get them installed. 

 

Mr. Rivera stated the Administration is presenting Consideration and Approval of the Allowance Expenditure Authorization 

(AEA) #1 for Replacing Kitchen Fixtures for the Culinary Arts Laboratory at MHS.  

 

A motion was made by Ms. Minnie Rodgers for approval.  Motion second by Mrs. Petra Ramirez.  Motion passed unanimously.  

Vote 5-0 

 

7. Consideration and Approval of the Construction Documents for the Remaining Security Vestibules Project 

– PBK Architects 
Mr. Ricardo Rivera stated the next agenda item is Consideration and Approval of the Construction Documents for the 

Remaining Security Vestibules Project once again, we have Mr. David Iglesias to present the design for the five remaining and 

he is also presenting an estimated increase from the original which was also presented last week. It's an increase of $74,007.46.  

Mr. Iglesias can present the designs for the campuses. 

 

Mr. Iglesias stated the five campuses we're adding the Security Vestibules are Bryan, Castro, Midkiff, Cavazos, and Salinas 

Elementary.  We have done on-site observations we've gone out there to look at the campus. We do have some code items that 

we need to maintain as far as (inaudible). We have met with the facilities, technology, and security regarding the alarm, camera 

replacement, etc., hardware for the electrified locks, etc.  On each of the campuses, we do have three different municipalities 

that we are working with the City of Mission, the City of Alton, and the City of Palmhurst. between these five projects, we are 

going to be requesting proposals from the job order contractors.  There are four that will be soliciting proposals so we'll give 

them about a couple of weeks, time to be able to provide a proposal and walk the sites so we can come back to the Board with 

the bids. We understand we are trying to start construction as quickly as possible to try to get as much done by the time school 

starts. Next year, we have approximately 150 days of construction is what we're anticipating. We will wait to get feedback from 

the contractors regarding that. 

 

Mr. Rivera stated as you will notice on the designs for the five campuses they are all very similar because these will be built 

on the outside in the walkways and they're all pretty much similar on that.  If there are no further questions the Administration 

Recommends Approval of the Construction Documents for the Remaining Security Vestibules Project with an adjusted budget 

of $382,824.00.    

 

A motion was made by Ms. Minnie Rodgers for approval.  Motion second by Mr. Roy Vela.  Motion passed unanimously.  

Vote 4-0, 1 abstained by Mrs. Iris Iglesias 

 

 8. Consideration and Approval of 2023-2024 Academic School Calendar 
Mrs. Kim Risica, Executive Director for Special Programs and School Improvement stated last week, we did present to the 

Board at the Board of Trustees Workshop the two calendar options, I did give each one of you a copy of the options as well 

as a calendar comparison and we talked that we had just started the voting process, the voting was completed on February 

28th at 5:00 p.m. There is a copy of each of the calendar in Boardbook and there's also a copy of the calendar that will come 

to you tonight for approval. The total number of employees that voted on the calendar was 1,434 Calendar A received 645 
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votes, which was 44.98% and Calendar B received 789 votes, which was 55.02%. Employees, cast their votes electronically 

results were tabulated by the different departments and campuses, and they were provided to the office of Special Programs 

and School Improvement. The calendar option with the most votes is being submitted tonight for approval which is Calendar 

Option B.  If there are no questions the Administration Recommends Approval of Calendar Option B 2023-2024 Academic 

School Calendar. 

 
A motion was made by Ms. Minnie Rodgers for approval.  Motion second by Mrs. Petra Ramirez.  Motion passed unanimously.  

Vote 5-0 

 

9. Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Proposed Nonrenewal of Chapter 21 Contracts   
Ms. Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services stated the next item is Consideration and Possible Action 

Regarding Proposed Nonrenewal of Chapter 21 Contracts, and this is something that the Board will be discussing in Executive 

Session. 

 

10. Consideration and Possible Action Concerning Appeal of Contractor on Issue of Timeliness of 

Contractor’s Appeal 
Ms. Lorena Garcia stated Item #10 is Consideration and Possible Action Concerning Appeal of Contractor on Issue of Timeliness 

of Contractor’s Appeal and I do have some binders with that information.  Mr. Hansen will assist us with that. 

 

Mr. David Hansen, Attorney At Law stated prior to handling that matter I'll give you some legal advice this would be one of those 

matters (inaudible) actually discuss in open except that I'll give you legal advice regarding that subject before you continue. 

 

11. Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Request to Consider Initiation of Process set forth in Board 

Policy CW(LOCAL) for the Naming of a Portion the Neuhaus Gymnasium 

Ms. Lorena Garcia stated Item #11 is Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Request to Consider Initiation of Process 

set forth in Board Policy CW(LOCAL) for the Naming of a Portion of the Neuhaus Gymnasium. 

 

Dr. Carol G. Perez stated Mr. Hansen will you also provide legal guidance on the process. 

 

Mr. Hansen responded to the extent that the Board needs to have any legal questions, yes. 

 

Dr. Perez responded it will help for you to remind us of the process.  

 

VIII. Recommendation(s) 

     1.  Approval of the Selection for: 

          a.  Approval of Contracts and Employment Agreements for Campus Principals and Central Office    

          Administrators 

               
  Item was discussed in Executive Session.   

 

IX.    Items to Consider: The Board will consider and may act on the following items under a CONSENT    

         AGENDA. Any Trustee may request the removal of an item from the CONSENT AGENDA for individual    

         consideration and action. 

 
 Dr. Perez stated on the Consent Agenda Items for Approval we have Agenda Items #1 through #4a.  Dr. Perez asked do we    

 have any items that need to be moved for discussion. 

 

A Motion was made by Ms. Minnie Rodgers for approval to Accept the Consent Agenda Items #1 through #4a. 

Motion second by Mrs. Petra Ramirez.  Motion passed unanimously.  Vote 5-0 

 

1. Approval of Summer Programs for 2023 

2.  First Reading of Board Policy Changes, Including TASB-Policy Update 120, Affecting Local Policies: 
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a. EF(LOCAL): INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES 

b. CKC(LOCAL): SAFETY PROGRAM/RISK MANAGEMENT-EMERGENCY PLANS 

c. FNG(LOCAL): STUDENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES-STUDENT AND PARENT 

COMPLAINTS/GRIEVANCES 

d. FO(LOCAL): STUDENT DISCIPLINE 

e. AF(LOCAL): INNOVATION DISTRICTS 

 

3.  Bids, Proposals, and Purchases of $50,000 and Over 

a. Installation of CRA A/C Unit at New Data Center 

b. ECF3 Chromebook Purchase 

c. Desktop Computer Purchase 

d. Donations 

 

4.   Approval of Minutes 

a.  February 15, 2023, Regular Board of Trustees Meeting 

 

X.    Executive Session 

 
     President Mendoza called the Board into Executive Session at 9:51 p.m. and back into Open Session at 12:13 a.m.   

 

       1.  Private Consultation with Board Attorney (Texas Gov’t Code §551.071) 

       2.  Deliberate the Appointment, Employment, Evaluation, Reassignment, Duties, Discipline, or Dismissal of  

       a Public Officer or Employee or to Hear a Complaint or Charge Against an Officer or Employee (Texas  

       Gov’t Code §551.074) 

 

  XI.   Action, if Necessary, on Matters Discussed in Executive Session 

 

          Item VII.  Discussion and Possible Action 

   9.    Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Proposed Nonrenewal of Chapter 21 Contracts 

 
Ms. Minnie Rodgers, Board Member stated Madame President, I move to accept the Superintendent's recommendation  

and to propose nonrenewal of the term contract of Adan Moraida and I further move that the record of this action reflect the 

following: the Superintendent followed the procedures outlined in Board Policy DFFB (LOCAL) and applied the criteria for 

decision to determine the appropriate employee subject to the nonrenewal; before voting on this Motion, the Board considered a 

draft of the letter to Adan Moraida providing Notice of Proposed Nonrenewal; the Superintendent reviewed with the Board the 

reason or reasons for making her recommendation regarding the employee; and the Board considered the reason or reasons and 

any other information, provided by the Superintendent; and that by passage of this motion, the Board: directs the Superintendent 

to prepare for the Board President's signature a final Notice of Proposed Nonrenewal for Adan Moraida and ensure that the Notice 

is delivered not later than the 10th day before the last day of instruction in the current school year; directs that the Notice of 

Proposed Nonrenewal include the time limitations and procedure for requesting a hearing before the Board; agrees, if a hearing is 

timely requested, to engage an attorney to assist the Board in the conduct of the hearing on the proposed nonrenewal, including 

any pre-hearing matters necessary to ensure a fair, efficient, and expeditious hearing; directs the Board President to notify 

Eichelbaum Wardell Hansen Powell and Munoz, P.C. of this action and request that office to contact and retain an attorney on 

behalf of the District, if the employee requests a hearing; and authorizes Eichelbaum Wardell Hansen Powell and Munoz, P.C. to 

consult with the Superintendent to approve the final Notice of Proposed Nonrenewal and to take whatever actions are necessary 

and proper to present the case in support of the proposed nonrenewal; and directs that a copy of this Motion be attached to the 

minutes of this meeting and the final Notice of Proposed Nonrenewal sent to Adan Moraida. 

 

 A motion was made by Ms. Minnie Rodgers for approval.  Motion second by Mrs. Iris Iglesias.  Motion passed unanimously.  

 Vote 4-0 
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   11.  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Request to Consider Initiation of Process set                   

                                     forth in Board Policy CW(LOCAL) for the Naming of a Portion the Neuhaus Gymnasium 

 
Dr. Perez stated Item #11 Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Request to Consider Initiation of Process set forth in Board 

Policy CW(LOCAL) for the Naming of a Portion the Neuhaus Gymnasium. 

 

Ms. Minnie Rodgers made the first motion to approve and stated I would like to move that we initiate the process of naming the 

court at Mission High School Neuhaus Gymnasium.  Motion second by Mr. Roy Vela.  Motion passed unanimously. Vote 4-0 

 

       Item VIII.  Recommendation(s) 

 

1. Approval of the Selection for:  

a. Approval of Contracts and Employment Agreements for Campus Principals and Central 

Office Administrators 

 
Dr. Perez stated the Administration recommends that the Board of Trustees approve the Contracts of the Campus Principals.  
Motion made by Ms. Minnie Rodgers to approve.  Motion second by Mr. Roy Vela.  Motion passed unanimously. Vote 4-0 

 

XII.  Board of Trustees Information Items 

       1.  Personnel Employments, Resignations, Transfers, and Compensation Change 

       2.  Financial Reports: 

            a.  General Fund and Debt Service 

            b.  Tax Levy Adjustments 

            c.  Cash Disbursements 

 d.  Quarterly Investment Report 

       

XIII. Important Dates to Remember 

          1.  March 13-17, 2023, Spring Break Holiday 

       2.  April 7, 2023, Easter Holiday/Good Friday 

       3.  April 10, 2023, Holiday/Bad Weather Day 

       4.  April 12, 2023, Board of Trustees Workshop at 6:30 p.m. 

       5.  April 19, 2023, Regular Board of Trustees Meeting at 6:30 p.m. 

  

XIV.  Adjournment 
 

Motion made by Mr. Roy Vela that the meeting is adjourned.  Motion seconded by Mrs. Iris Iglesias.  Motion passed 

unanimously. Vote 4-0 

 

President Mendoza adjourned the meeting at 12:15 a.m. 
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_____________________________________ 

Veronica “Betty” R. Mendoza, President 

Mission CISD Board of Trustees 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

___________________________________________ 

Iris Iglesias, Secretary 

Mission CISD Board of Trustees 
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SUBJECT: Personnel Employments, Resignations, Transfers and Compensation 
Changes 

PRESENTER: Dr. Carol G. Perez, Superintendent 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Professional employees and support staff members have been 
employed by the Mission Consolidated Independent School District. 
Employees requested and were granted transfers that affected their 
campus, position title and/or pay grade, or were reassigned, which 
affected their campus, position title and/or pay grade. 

Letters of resignation and letters of retirement were received from 
Mission CISD employees.  

Changes in compensation to employees after performance on the 
contract or duties for the job assignment have begun (subsequent to 
the March 8, 2023, report to the Board) are also included for staff 
members. 

FUNDING SOURCE: 
 

See Attachments 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

No recommendation or action required.  For Information Only. 

CONTACT PERSON(S): 
 

Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 
Elisa Pacheco, Director for Human Resources 

Board of Trustees Meeting 04/19/2023 
Page 1 of 1
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    SUBJECT: Financial Report for February 2023 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

As per Board Policy CFA (LEGAL), The Board shall prepare an annual 
financial statement that shows the following for each fund subject to its 
authority during the fiscal year:  

1. The total receipts of the fund, itemized by the source of revenue,
including taxes, assessments, service charges, grants of state money,
gifts, or other general sources from which funds are derived.

2. The total disbursements of the fund, itemized by the nature of the
expenditure.

3. The balance in the fund at the close of the fiscal year.

Monthly financial reports are prepared throughout the year by Administration 
for information purposes only.  

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

The General Fund Financial reports compare the budgeted revenues and 
expenditures.   

Actual revenues through February 2023 totaled $117,457,778 and actual 
expenditures totaled $100,276,098.  The excess total revenues and other 
uses over expenditures is $17,181,680. 

These numbers do not include outstanding encumbrances for payroll and 
supplies.  Budget by function is sufficient to meet expenditures.   

The Debt Fund financial report is also attached. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

Not applicable. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Information item only. 

CONTACT PERSON(S) 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Dora Garcia, Director for Budget and Finance 

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 1 of 3
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Budget Actual Difference %

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources  $       28,786,444 $26,997,742  $         1,788,702 93.79%
5800 State Program Revenues         117,988,061        78,103,132  $      39,884,929 66.20%
5900 Federal Program Revenues           19,381,608        12,356,904  $         7,024,704 63.76%

Total Revenues  $     166,156,113  $ 117,457,778  $      48,698,335 

11 Instruction  $       76,701,332 $39,722,987  $      36,978,345 51.79%
12 Instrucional Resources & Media Services             2,570,690          1,198,967             1,371,723 46.64%

13 Curriculum and Personnel Development             1,919,179          1,389,579                529,600 72.40%

21 Instructional Administration             2,582,407          1,651,809                930,598 63.96%
23 School Administration             9,849,738          5,807,084             4,042,654 58.96%
31 Guidance and Counseling Services             6,369,027          3,363,067             3,005,960 52.80%
32 Attendance and Social Work Services                 583,397              255,868                327,529 43.86%
33 Health Services             1,736,986              942,372                794,614 54.25%
34 Pupil Transportation             5,892,990          4,150,295             1,742,695 70.43%
35 Food Services           15,129,566          9,861,688             5,267,878 65.18%
36 Co-Curricular Activities             7,771,447          4,381,589             3,389,858 56.38%
41 General Administration             6,636,408          4,082,692             2,553,716 61.52%
51 Plant Maintenance and Operations           23,714,004        15,102,284             8,611,720 63.69%
52 Security and Monitoring             6,895,349          2,620,744             4,274,605 38.01%
53 Data Processing Services             3,329,866          1,993,603             1,336,263 59.87%
61 Community Services                 301,077              225,418 75,659 74.87%
71 Debt Service             1,358,740          1,007,127                351,613 74.12%
81 Facilities Acquisition and Construction           13,504,815          2,364,254           11,140,561 17.51%

95 Juvenile Justice Alt. Education 20,000 -   20,000 0.00%
99 Other Intergovernmental Charges                 298,185              154,673                143,513 51.87%

Total Expenditures  $     187,165,203 $100,276,098  $      86,889,105 
1100 Excess (Deficiency)  $     (21,009,090) $17,181,680  $    (38,190,770)

7915 Operating Transfers In           19,559,082  $ -             19,559,082 0.00%
Total Non-Operating Revenue  $       19,559,082  $ -    $      19,559,082 

8911 Other Uses  $     (19,559,082)  $ -    $     (19,559,082) 0.00%
Total Non-Operating Expenses  $     (19,559,082)  $ -    $    (19,559,082)

1200 Excess (Deficiency)  $     (21,009,090)  $    17,181,680  $    (38,190,770)
0100 Fund Balance - Beginning Audited  $     107,685,067  $ 107,685,067  $ -   
3000 Fund Balance - Ending Un-Audited  $       86,675,977  $ 124,866,747  $    (38,190,770)

Mission Consolidated Independent School District

February 28, 2023

Revenues

Expenditures

Non-Operating Revenue

Non-Operating Expenses

General Fund 

4/19/2023 Regular Board Meeting 
Page 2 of 3

186



Budget Actual Difference %

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources  $              4,815,916  $           4,459,978  $          355,938 92.61%
5800 State Program Revenues                   3,661,581               3,108,375               553,206 84.89%

Total Revenues  $              8,477,497  $          7,568,353  $          909,144 

7100 Debt Services  $              8,477,497  $           8,459,092  $             18,405 99.78%
Total Expenditures  $              8,477,497  $          8,459,092  $             18,405 

1100 Excess (Deficiency)  $                             -    $            (890,739)  $          890,739 

7900 Operating Transfers In $0 $0 $0 0.00%

8900 Operating Transfers Out  $                             -    $                          -    $                      -   0.00%
1200 Excess (Deficiency)  $                             -    $            (890,739)  $          890,739 
0100 Fund Balance - Beginning Audited  $              4,463,810  $          4,463,810  $                      -   
3000 Fund Balance - Ending Un-Audited  $              4,463,810  $          3,573,071  $          890,739 

Fund Balance - Beginning Audited 107685067

Non-Operating Revenue

Non-Operating Expenses

Mission Consolidated Independent School District
Debt Service Fund 
February 28, 2023

Revenues

Expenditures
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SUBJECT: Tax Levy Adjustments for the Month of February 2023 
 
PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
 

 B ACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

The Hidalgo County Assessor & Collector has been collecting the District’s 
taxes since December 1999. Both current and delinquent taxes are collected 
by Hidalgo County on our behalf. 
 
A DMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

 

Tax roll adjustments due to corrections, rollbacks, homesteads, dropped 
years, etc., resulted in a net decrease of $29,638. Adjustments are reviewed 
and posted to the general ledger on a monthly basis. These modifications are 
included as part of the monthly tax report. 

 
Collections totaled $2,767,730. The monthly fee for this service is $6,584. 

 
Attached is the February 2023 Tax Collection Report 
 
F UNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

 
                              Local Maintenance Levy Modification -$25,169 
                              Debt Service Levy Modification -$4,469 
                              Rollbacks $0 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Information item only; no recommendation is required. 
 
CONTACT PERSON (S) 

 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance           
Dora Garcia, Director for Budget and Finance                     
Fabiola Barberena, Accountant 
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PABLO "PAUL" VILLARREAL JR., ASSESSOR & COLLECTOR 
MISSION C.l.S.D. TAXES COLLECTED FOR: 

FEBRUARY 2023 

lcoMPARATIVE RATE OF COLLECTIONS 

MISSION C.l.S.D. ORIGINAL COLLECTED DROPPED YRS MODIF. 
SMS -48 TAX LEVY TO DATE AFTER PURGE TO DATE 

2022 TAX ROLL 31 ,332 ,080.80 27,373,418.66 43,941 .73 

2021 & PRIOR YRS 4,331 ,743.31 981 ,805.87 (26,461 .75) (141,211 .47) 

ROLLBACK 30,298.57 36,555.42 11 ,274.90 

TOTALS 35,694, 122.68 28,391,779.95 (26,461.75) (85,994.84) 

!BREAKDOWN OF TAX COLLECTIONS AND FEES FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2023 

CURRENT YEAR-BASE TAX 

CURRENT YEAR-P&I 

PRIOR YEARS-BASE TAX 

PRIOR YEARS-P&I 

ROLLBACK 

ROLLBACK P&I 
ATTORNEY FEES 

TOT AL COLLECTIONS 

LESS TRANSFERRED 

LESS IN TRANSIT 

LESS DUE TO HCAD COMM FEES 

LESS DUE TO CO TREASURER 

BALANCE 

MISSION C.l.S.D. 

2,544,239.38 

84,778.47 

84,939.89 

34,974.60 

18,798.05 

2,767,730.39 

1,683,596.67 

1,077 ,152.51 

397.21 

6,584.00 

0.00 

********************AFFIDAVIT******************* 

SOLEMNLY SWEAR THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENT OFT 

THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY IS CORRECT. 

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME 

TAXES 
OUTSTANDING 

4,002,603.87 

3, 182,264.22 

5,018.05 

7,189,886.14 

t-'\. A .f"\ 
PREPARED BY: Mark Martinez 

PERCENT COLLECTED 
2022/2023 

87 .24% 

23.58% 

87.93% 

MONTHLY 
MODIFICATIONS 

2021/2022 

89.22% 

24.62% 

8.52% 

(25 ,862.93) CURRENT 

(3 ,775.37) PRIOR 

- ROLLBACK 

- PURGED 
(29,638.30) 
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PABLO "PAUL" VILLARREAL JR., ASSESSOR & COLLECTOR 
MISSION CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

TAX COLLECTION REPORT 
FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2023 

AD VALOREM - MISSION CISD 2022-2023 2021-2022 DIFFERENCE 

2022 CURRENT 
ORIGINAL LEVY 31,332,080.80 28,363,668.26 2,968,412.54 
MODIFICATIONS 43,941.73 666,351.94 (622,410.21) 
CURRENT LEVY 31,376,022.53 29,030,020.20 2,346,002.33 
CURRENT COLLECTIONS THIS MONTH 2,544,239.38 2,657,839.21 (113,599.83) 
CURRENT COLLECTIONS TO DATE 27,373,418.66 25,899,531.33 1,473,887.33 

OUTSTANDING TO DATE 4,002,603.87 3, 130,488.87 872.115.00 
PERCENT COLLECTED/ORIG! NAL 87.37% 91.31% -3.94% 
PERCENT COLLECTED/MODI Fl ED 87.24% 89.22% -1.98% 

TOT AL COLLECTIONS FISCAL YEAR 27,373,418.66 25,899,531.33 

DELINQUENT 
ORIGINAL LEVY 4,331,743.31 4,597,051.27 (265,307.96) 

MODIFICATIONS (167,673.22) (108, 148.04) (59,525.18) 

DELINQUENT LEVY 4, 164, 070. 09 4,488,903.23 (324,833.14) 

DELINQUENT COLLECTIONS THIS MONTI 84,939.89 137,593.79 (52,653.90) 

DELINQUENT COLLECTIONS TO DATE 981,805.87 1,105,057.00 (123,251.13) 

OUTSTANDING TO DATE 3, 182,264.22 3,383,846.23 (201,582.01) 

PERCENT COLLECTED/ORIGINAL 22.67% 24.04% -1.37% 

PERCENT COLLECTED/MODIFIED 23.58% 24.62% -1.04% 

TOTAL COLLECTIONS FISCAL YEAR 981,805.87 1, 105,057 .00 

ROLLBACK 
ORIGINAL LEVY 30,298.57 8,099.31 22, 199.26 

MODIFICATIONS 11,274.90 28,066.27 (16, 791.37) 

ROLLBACK LEVY 41,573.47 36, 165.58 5,407.89 

ROLLBACK COLLECTIONS THIS MONTH 5,542.02 0.00 5,542.02 

ROLLBACK COLLECTIONS TO DATE 36,555.42 3,081.26 33,474.16 

OUTSTANDING TO DATE 5,018.05 33,084.32 (28,066.27) 

PERCENT COLLECTED/ORIGINAL 120.65% 38.04% 82.61% 

PERCENT COLLECTED/MODI Fl ED 87.93% 8.52% 79.41% 

TOTAL COLLECTIONS FISCAL YEAR 36,555.42 3,081.26 
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PABLO (PAUL) VILLARREAL, JR. ASSR/COLL 
MISSION CISD 

TAX COLLECTION FOR: FEBRUARY 2023 
48 
REPORT CURR CURR CURR CURR DEL DEL DEL RB ATTY RB ATTY TOTAL TOTAL MIO TOTAL l/S DATE 
DATE BASE P&I RB RB P/I BASE P&I RB P&I FEES FEES TRANSF. TRANSF. DIFF. TRANSF. 

1-Feb 41,217.17 940.42 1,395.63 1,096.51 260.26 44,909.99 44,909.99 

2-Feb 90, 146.01 2,605.61 4,487.08 2,096.59 931.37 100,266.66 100,266.66 

3-Feb 78,764.21 1,572.12 1,326.02 438.67 202.27 82,303.29 82,303.29 

6-Feb 137,416.94 1,719.96 2,814.53 859.58 520.26 143,331.27 143,331.27 

7-Feb 25,695.36 1,783.50 2, 176.50 927.63 465.63 31,048.62 31,048.62 

8-Feb 9,749.53 633.11 2,244.38 579.02 326.79 13,532.83 13,532.83 

9-Feb 10,293.60 613.37 456.14 369.43 187.03 11,919.57 11,919.57 

10-Feb 301,785.09 1,893.44 2,204.82 695.78 435.11 307,014.24 307,014.24 

11-Feb 235,576.38 24,709.97 - 260,286.35 260,286.35 

13-Feb 351,204.83 2, 196.15 4,921.59 1,397.27 947.82 360,667.66 922,057.80 166,352.33 (727,742.47) 23-Feb 

14-Feb 235,095.12 1, 137.14 1,239.85 365.37 240.77 238,078.25 238,078.25 

15-Feb 117,573.91 1,182.26 6,082.34 2,220.93 1,245.27 128,304.71 310,727.09 55,655.87 (238,078.25) 23-Feb 

16-Feb 74,474.12 2,747.73 7,101.16 2,264.73 1,314.27 87,902.01 74,776.17 13, 125.84 24-Feb 

17-Feb 68,359.48 3,349.49 1,485.71 505.78 298.72 73,999.18 62,761.58 11,237.60 27-Feb 

21-Feb 49,358.80 3,349.55 8,983.98 3,432.84 1,777.22 66,902.39 57, 132.68 9,769.71 28-Feb 

22-Feb 72,328.06 2,740.66 5,698.55 1,633.71 1,096.09 83,497.07 70,981.87 12,515.20 1-Mar 

23-Feb 71,052.41 4,505.72 4,086.17 1,192.23 767.90 81,604.43 289,813.51 52,077.27 (260,286.35) 2-Mar 

24-Feb 58,585.35 4,422.98 4,962.73 1,540.77 975.54 70,487.37 70,487.37 

25-Feb (25,647.47) (22.58) (10,356.59) (68.94) (36,095.58) 29,229.22 5,162.57 (70,487.37) 3-Mar 

27-Feb 157,778.51 7,899.51 12,050.45 5,815.71 2,675.13 186,219.31 158,426.08 27,793.23 0.00 6-Mar 

28-Feb 383,431.97 14,798.36 21,578.85 7,610.99 4, 130.60 431,550.77 366,143.96 65,009.60 397.21 10-Mar 

TOTAL 2,544,239.38 84,778.47 0.00 0.00 84,939.89 34,974.60 0.00 0.00 18,798.05 0.00 2,767,730.39 2,342,049.96 418,699.22 6,981.21 

TOTAL COLLECTED 2,767,730.39 

LESS REFFUNDS 0.00 

LESS RENDITION PENAL TY 397.21 
LESS COMMISSION 6,584.00 

BALANCE 2,760,749.18 

LESS M&O TRANSFERRED 1,427,455.32 

LESS l&S TRANSFERRED 256, 141.35 

LESS M&O TRANSFERS IN TRANSIT 914,594.64 
LESS l&S TRANSFERS IN TRANSIT 162,557.87 

BALANCE PENDING 0.00 
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HIDALGO COUNTY TAX OFFICE 
MISSION CISD 

MODIFICATIONS FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2023 

YR RATE M&O % ADJ M&O l&S % l&S 
2022 1.113 0.9429 84.72% (25,862.93) (21,910.29) 0.1701 15.28% (3,952.64) 
2021 1.1332 0.9719 85.77% 1,254.69 1,076.10 0.1613 14.23% 178.59 

2020 1.19930 1.02800 85.72% (2,805.40) (2.404.70) 0.1713 14.28% (400.70) 

2019 1.23955 1.06835 86.19% (1,112.33) (958.70) 0.1712 13.81% (153.63) 
2018 1.3398 1.1700 87.33% (1,112.33) (971.36) 0.1698 12.67% (140.97) 
2017 1.3502 1.1700 86.65% 0.00 0.1802 13.35% 0.00 
2016 1.3582 1.1700 86.14% 0.00 0.1882 13.86% 0.00 
2015 1.3672 1.1700 85.58% 0.00 0.1972 14.42% 0.00 
2014 1.3300 1.1700 87.97% 0.00 0.1600 12.03% 0.00 
2013 1.3000 1.1700 90.00% 0.00 0.1300 10.00% 0.00 
2012 1.3000 1.1700 90.00% 0.00 0.1300 10.00% 0.00 
2011 1.3000 1.1700 90.00% 0.00 0.1300 10.00% 0.00 
2010 1.3000 1.0400 80.00% 0.00 0.2600 20.00% 0.00 
2009 1.2800 1.0400 81.25% 0.00 0.2400 18.75% 0.00 
2008 1.2400 1.0400 83.87% 0.00 0.2000 16.13% 0.00 
2007 1.1800 1.0400 88.14% 0.00 0.1400 11.86% 0.00 
2006 1.4574 1.3374 91.77% 0.00 0.1200 8.23% 0.00 
2005 1.5632 1.4632 93.60% 0.00 0.1000 6.40% 0.00 
2004 1.5691 1.4632 93.25% 0.00 0.1059 6.75% 0.00 
2003 1.5841 1.4632 92.37% 0.00 0.1209 7.63% 0.00 
2002 1.5841 1.4500 91.53% 0.00 0.1341 8.47% 0.00 
2001 1.5341 1.4394 93.83% 0.00 0.0947 6.17% 0.00 

TOTAL (29,638.30) (25, 168.95) (4,469.35) 

M&O l&S 

CURRENT (25,862.93) (21,910.29) (3,952.64) 

DELINQUENT (3,775.37) (3,258.66) (516.71 ! 
TOTAL (29,638.30) (25, 168.95) {4,469.35) 

ROLLBACK MODIFICATIONS FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2023 

YR RATE M&O % ADJ M&O l&S % l&S 

2022 1.113 0.9429 84.72% 0.00 0.1701 15.28% 0.00 

2021 1.1332 0.9719 85.77% 0.00 0.1613 14.23% 0.00 

2020 1.1993 1.0280 85.72% 0.00 0.1713 14.28% 0.00 

2019 1.2396 1.0684 86.19% 0.00 0.1712 13.81% 0.00 

2018 1.3398 1.1700 87.33% 0.00 0.1698 12.67% 0.00 

2017 1.3502 1.1700 86.65% 0.00 0.1802 13.35% 0.00 

TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 

M&O l&S 

CURRENT 

DELINQUENT 

TOTAL 
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03/02/2023 17:11:47 4225935 
TC298 0 SELECTION: SYSTEM 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND 

YEAR FUND 
TAX 
RATE 

2022 M & 0 .942900 
I & S .1 70100 
TOTAL 1.113000 

2021 f'I, & () 

_'!: & s 
':'C':'l\L 

.971900 

.161300 

. l3320C 

202C M & 0 1.028000 
T&S .171300 
TOTAL l.199300 

2019 M & 0 1 068350 
I&o; .1717.00 
TOT/II, 1. 239550 

2018 ~ & 0 1.170000 
i & s .169800 
TOT/II. l.339800 

:2Cl7 X & C :.170000 
I & S .180200 
'POT/IL 

2016:v!&O 
I & S 
TOTAL 

201S :;; & 0 
I & S 
·~'O'TAL 

.3S0200 

l.l70000 
.188200 

:.358200 

1.170000 
.197200 

1 367200 

7014 ~ & 0 l.170GOO 
.160000 

:'(Jcl,"1.'., )._ 33QQQQ 

20:3 ~ & c .170000 
r & s .130000 
TOTAL l .300000 

2012 M & 0 i.170000 
I & S . 130000 
TOTAL 1.300000 

201~ M & 0 1.170000 
l & S .l3000C 
i'O'l/11 -'. 300000 

LEVY 
PAID 

2,iS",,407 9G 
388,836.42 

2,544,239.38 

4;:,GOS.94 
7,07!...t) 

49,GSC.::C 

l~,G81.L.v 

2,113.09 
14, ·; 94 L 9 

7,541G1 
1,7C8.8S 
8, "h/ 46 

3,061.67 
444. 3 ', 

l, S06 07 

l,859.'.8 
286.36 

2,145 54 

L, ) S 6 88 
223 06 

1,609.94 

98 l. )l 

165.41 
1, l;; (;. 7:2 

:s 3). 6 7 
'* ~) ,; y 

;)r, 

;:.:s J 
) 

) 8 rJ 

3 64. II 
40.51 

405.~8 

~48 9 
"/2. 1 

721.0 

DISCOUNT 
GIVEN 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 
00 

oc 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION 

FROM: 02/01/2023 THRU 02/28/2023 
JURlSDlCTION: 0048 MISSION CISU 

PENALTY 
INTEREST 

71,87:.9C 
12,956.57 
84,778.47 

l 1 , s '/I', ;; 9 

1 ' 9/ c. q l 
~3, 1~JS. ·~ 

S,~81.3G 

8 c; h ~i H 

b ' )."18 . 0 4 

11' ()7f, :1.7 

GS:: . :~ :i 
4' 1/9. 

2,397.34 
Hi 93 

) '"/4 ~ )"/ 

-1._ ' 3 3 3 . '.J =· 
205.32 

1. c., R 41 

l I l "/8 8 3 

189.62 
1, 368 ~s 

8C'JtJ.7S 

ls l. 1 s 
l, '.::: '~: 7 0 '.:: 

) r~). . 6 0 

~ 'J 

>;. ~ ~ 

l E 1 04 

~Li.?.. --JD 
-'L). 86 

~ :_)g 76 

'/6 ?! 'i" 

d", -iS 
3:.s. ~ -; 

TIF 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.oc 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
oc 

.00 
0'' 

. ·JC 

.QC 
00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

DISBURSE 
TOTAL 

2, 22·1, 274. HG 
401,792.99 

2,629,Cl7.85 

~ 11 , 1 . '1 3 
8, q . r)r) 

GJ,~ .38 

18,CC:2 SG 
l, C·.;9. Tl 

). 1 '07 7. j l 

l'.~19 88 
~.862.10 

1 l,481 .98 

5,~59.01 

132.78 
G,7~1 .79 

: 0=. =7 
491.68 

'·,S8~_g=) 

::'., :JI-,~. I l 

41 ~. 68 
2,978.39 

",878.0G 
316.S6 

~.191.62 

69S )7 
~l 'J . '.J 8 

/ '.)' 3 ~ 

~ 9 2 . -~ 6 
/. 4. / 8 

11',:'.. 7 11 

I/'/. 6) 

86.37 
861.01 

- ' 1 18. 87 
L ~I. 6S 

: I~ -16 • 52 

PAGE: 
EXC~U'JES AG ROLLBACK 

ATTORNEY 

.00 

.00 

.00 

10,0JS.11 
.00 

10,015.l~ 

3,506.58 
.00 

3,506.58 

2,153 98 
.00 

2,153.98 

1,069.33 
.00 

1,069.33 

54:.59 
.00 

541. 5 9 

446.76 
.00 

146.76 

301.l 
.0 

301.1 

118.55 
.00 

118.53 

.00 

.00 

.00 

91. ·14 
.00 

91.74 

204.15 
.00 

204.15 

OTHER 
FEES 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 
CC) 

. '..)~ 

.CC 

.00 

.OU 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.UC 

.00 

.OS 

.GO 

.00 

.00 

_,,., 

UG 
.00 

.OU 

.00 

.00 

.00 

. DU 

REFUND 
AMOUNT 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

nn 
.uu 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.CO 
U

,. 
. u 

.CC 

.OC 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

74 

PAYMENT 
AMOUNT 

2, 277, 72-1. BC 
401,792.99 

2,629,017.85 

C.•l, '. 98. ',4 
2,99/.sr-; 

73,:J_ nc 

21., :, t: g. :·1 
.~,OU9.77 

24, s ·1 H. 9 i 

'1,771.Rf; 
-~,862.10 

1L_),6_Fi.9b 

6,:~8.34 

"/92. 28 
1,17062 

3,733.BE 
491.68 

4,27S.S4 

_j I u L ~' . !'t 7 

41 ~. 68 
3,425.:s 

2,i79.18 
H6. 56 

:;,,~9S.7,1 

8 i3. 82 
'-1 :_). Grl 

'1·:F. 0\! 

-~6 

.28 
14~.71 

86 9. 4 l 

86.37 
055.78 

.,r~~~~ ~~2 

-~ ~) -! . G ~1 

j I'/ 3C. 6 7 
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03/02/2023 17:11:47 4225935 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL 
LOCATION: LOCA'!'lON NAME NOT FOUND 

YEAR FUND 

2010 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2009 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTA:, 

2008 M & 0 
T & S 
TOTAL 

2007 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTI\!, 

2004 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTI\!. 

AI.L 
ALL 
ALL 

DLQ 
DLQ 
DLQ 

M & 0 

l & s 
TOTAL 

M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

CURR M & 0 
CURR ! & S 
CURR TOTAL 

TAX 
RATE 

1. 04CCOC 
.260000 

1.300000 

.0•10COO 

. 0 1ocoa 

.22CCJC 

.010COC 

.200COO 
1.240000 

~ .040000 
- 1-10c0 c 
.180000 

1.463200 
. l OS SUO 

.S69100 

LEVY 
PAID 

678.90 
169.72 
848.62 

JG'/. S2 
8'1. 8) 

ti 52. 31", 

166.18 
32.01 

198.49 

8 - 'l 
- 12 

9 43 

8.66 
.63 

9 - 7.9 

2,228,355 S4 
400,823."/3 

2,629,179.27 

72,952.58 
11,987.31 
84,9l9.89 

2,l55,4C2.96 
388, 836 .42 

2,544,239.38 

DISCOUNT 
GIVEN 

.00 

.00 

.00 

oc 
.00 
. '.JC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

,"10 

00 
.00 

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION 

FROM: 02/01/2023 THRU 02/28/2023 
JURlSDICTlON: 0048 MlSSlON CISD 

PENALTY 
INTEREST 

799.06 
199.76 
998.82 

S09 _ 1 G 

11 7 4 9 
62G.65 

190.37 
3 6 - 61 

276.98 

16 04 
7.16 

18 - 7. 0 

12.57 
.91 

l 3 - 48 

101,877 58 
11,s-;c,_49 

"19,753.07 

3C,C55.68 
4,918.92 

34,974.60 

7:,82l.9C 
l2,9~)E.S7 

84,778.47 

TIF 
AMOUNT 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.OC 

.cc 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

. D'J 

.00 
on 

-VV 

DISBURSE 
TOTAL 

1,47796 
369.48 

:,847.44 

8 /G. GB 

/02 - l 1 
:,C7B. 

]5G.8S 
~) B . G /. 

4)~ - 4 ·7 

21\ - 15 
.?8 

2"/ - 6 3 

22..~3 

.S4 
7.2 - 77 

::>,310,233 17. 
418,699.22 

;:, 748, 03~. l4 

lC3,C08.26 
16,906.23 

119, ~114 .49 

2, ':.!.~), 2:2,1. 86 
4c;:_,rl92.99 

2,679,017.85 

PAGE: 
EXCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

ATTORNEY 

1 92 - 8'/ 
.00 

192.87 

c33.~G 

.00 
~33.2C 

l'/ .15 
.UO 

l -, - 1 s 

4 - 14 
. c:c 

4 - 14 

1.72 
.00 

- 77. 

18,798.0S 
.00 

18,798.05 

18,798.05 
.00 

18, 738 _ o ·, 

.CC 
00 

.CG 

OTHER 
FEES 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

-~o 

.00 

. DO 

.00 

00 
.00 

O" - u 

.00 

.00 
- 00 

- (\Q 

- ()Q 

.cu 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.CO 

.00 

REFUND 
AMOUNT 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.CC 

.GO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
- 00 
.00 

co 
.OU 

0 (j 

.00 

.cc 

.CC 

.CO 
ro 

'JS 

PAYMENT 
AMOUNT 

~.6'10.83 

369.48 
2,040.31 

;,009_94 
/C/.1 1 

.:_I =~2. 2::) 

371.00 
6 8 - 67. 

442.62 

28.49 
3.28 

31 F7 

22.95 
.54 

24.49 

2,149,01 1 .17 
418,699.22 

2 , 7 ()., I 7 ) J • 3 9 

2-2i.,8C6.E 
16,906.23 

'38,712.54 

2,;}.:'J,2~-1.86 

;,~~.792.99 

2,629,017.85 
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03/02/2023 17,12,06 4225933 
TC298-D SELECTION, SYSTEM 

RECEIPT DATE, ALL 
LOCATlON' LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND 

YEAR FUND 
TAX 
RATE 

2022 M & 0 .942900 
1 & s .170100 
TOTAL 1.113000 

202; M & U .971900 
T&S .161300 
TO'".'.":A:::... .2-33200 

2C2C M & O 1.028000 
l & s .]71300 
TOTAL I. 199300 

2019 M & 0 1.068350 
I & S .171200 
TOTAL '.239550 

2018 ~ & 0 1.170000 
l & s . 169800 
TOTI\[. 1. 339800 

20:1 x & 0 :.170000 
I & S .180200 
TOTAL 

~Olb M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

20lS ~ & O 
I & S 
TOTI\!., 

7014 M & 0 

TCYtAL, 

7013 :'<'! & 0 
[ & ::) 

TOTAL 

2012 M & 0 

I & S 
TOTAL 

~Ol'.. ~ & C 
.I & s 
I'OTI\[, 

"lS0200 

.170000 

.188200 

.358200 

l.170000 
.197200 
.367200 

.170000 

.160000 

. :nocoo 

.170000 

.130000 

.300000 

1.170000 
.130000 
.300000 

. l70COO 

.130000 

.300000 

I.EVY 
PAID 

2,:SS,402.96 
388,836.42 

2,544,239.38 

42,GOB.9~. 

7,071 G/ 

49,680. 

12,GSl LO 

:~ , 1 -L 3 . ~) '.._; 

14,794.~Y 

7,S'1l h~ 

1,708.3~__, 

8, 1',7. ·lG 

3,C:61.67 
4<ftt. 3~) 

:i.~06.07 

1,859. G 
286. 6 

7. 14~ 4 

l,38~ 38 
223 06 

1,609.94 

98 L. 3 i. 
165. 4 l 

1.., l -1 r:: '7 = 

-) 3 / \) I 

/t-; 

~ -/ d 

). '.3 ,- j 

/!3 I 

78 l 78 

364. n 
4 0 s} 

t,CS. 78 

HS 
·72. c ,1 

/21 

DISCOUNT 
GIVEN 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.OC 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
u2PUSIT DISTRIBUTION 

FROM: 02/01/2023 THRU 02/28/2023 
JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

PENALTY 
INTEREST 

71,871 9C 
12,956.57 
84,778.47 

11, :J'//1 1',J 

~,9)C 93 

:_3' 4: Si~ 

~), ~81... JG 
H CJr,. ?) H 

b, ?"/H 04 

4 I r;7r: 77 

G c_}3.?. S 

4, 179.~) 

2,397 JL'~ 

3,_; j . y 3 

7' "/4~ 7"/ 

-1..,333.JJ 
205.32 

1,:;53 41 

l, "In 8 l 

83.62 

1' 68. Ii 5 

O'hJ. ·;r) 

1; L. 1 S 

"J~ 

\Ii/. bC 
-~ q _; ~r 

/~ L. 

...,, ' ; 3 
i 1 

16 l :)!l 

4i).9C 

4S.86 
4S3 76 

7(,J 

bS 
8 :) ~) 

TIF 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

DISBURSE 
TOTAL 

2,22·1,:0;'4.8(, 
40:,792.99 

2,629,017.85 

:J 1l, : 3 3 - I'! J 
s,qg~1 .s~ 

C3,:'~.':)8 

18,CC2.S6 
3 I C'.):-1. 77 

:! t, U I/. l 3 

11,r;19 R8 

: I 8G2.; 0 
1 1' 4 81 . ~8 

S,45n_v_ 

1~7.28 

6,/Sl _)g 

3, 'r .=7 
491.68 

i,581 qs 

:: t ~_;s 5 . -11 

412.68 
7,978.39 

- '8"18. 6 
316. 6 

~' ~ 94 2 

3 c,_ 7'7 

J :) . CB 
. i ) '; ~ ::; 

192.'~0 

:~ ~ • ~J 8 
1:!::. 71 

I 11. 6 I 

86. "l 7 
861.04 

'118.87 
L; I. 6 ~> 

c, -;r,. 'o7 

PAGE: 
INCLUDES P,G ROLLBACK 

ATTORNEY 

.JO 

.00 

.00 

10,01:..,.11 
.GO 

10,015.l-

3,SOG.58 
.CO 

3,506.58 

7,153.9R 
.00 

2,,53.98 

1,069.33 
.00 

., '06 9. "l 3 

5'11. 5 9 
.00 

541 . 59 

446. "/6 

.00 
446.76 

3 Ol. :.. L 

.00 
301.12 

118.5 

-~ 

l 18 " 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

'il. "/4 

.00 
91.71 

704.15 
.00 

204. 1 5 

OTHER 
FEES 

.00 

.00 

I) 

. 0 fj 

.GG 

.:.JU 
JO 

. 0() 

00 

.00 

. (}() 

.00 
0() 

OU 
.00 
cs 

GCJ 
.GO 

J Cl 

.GO 
1_,\) 

:.1: 

. OG 
00 

.GO 

.00 

.00 

no 
(!() 

f"',f'\ 
,,l} 

REFUND 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 
0

,, 
• v 

.00 

.DC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

. GO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

'/4 

E'A YMEN''.' 
AMO UN~' 

2,277,7) .BG 
401,79 .99 

2,629,01 .BS 

(itl Ii_ :,1j 

g, q ~:' r, ~ 

-.1 3, . :_; (.J 

= ~' ~(,'). - ' 
,,au~.?7 

)4,S.IH.~t 

11,77"3 8£'.; 
,su.­

c,-) "). g{) 

6,S28 3li 
"/ 02 . ), 6 

7 I l )f, h). 

. s::; 
49::_. 68 

,-; , /)~ ~-1 

) I \} l ~' "~ I 

4 " S8 
3 I·~:' s :_ s 

2 1 ~--;' s. LC 

~ 1 G . ~ 6 
c ·)) • ·11; 

<i ~ "l . R) 

F_,_ 

'Jo, . ; 6 

'·; 
c -: 7 1-1 

8 L ::1 . .; L 

86. 3'I 
c;s3_7s 

1 "'' 
()-; 

'/ 3 c (, ., 
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03/02/2023 17:12:06 4225933 
~C298·D SELECTION: SYSTEM 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL 
LOCATlON: LOCATlON NAME NOT FOUNLJ 

YEAR FUND 

2010 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2009 M & 0 
T & S 
TOTAL 

2008 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

7.007 M & 0 

I & S 
J'OTl\L 

200·1 M & 0 
l & s 
TOTAL 

ALL M & 0 
ALL l & S 
ALL ·;urAL 

~LQ M & 0 
DLQ 1 & S 
0LQ TOTAL 

CC?~R :V! & 0 
CU'>'I I & S 
CU'<R TOTAL 

TAX 
RATE 

1.040000 
.260000 

1.300000 

.040000 

.7.40000 

.28C0J2 

l.010000 
.200000 

i. 240000 

1.040000 
.140000 
.180000 

1.163200 
.10S900 
.~69100 

LEVY 
PAID 

678 90 
169.72 
848.62 

.l 6 I. 

84. 87 
L'~S2.J~ 

1G£ 18 
32.01 

198.49 

8.31 
. 17 

9. 4' 

8.66 
.63 

9.79 

7,778,1S~.54 

400,871.73 
2,62':!, L-/9_~·1 

72,9S2 58 
11,987.31 
84,939.d9 

2,1::is,1c::: 'J6 
388, 836 '1,7 

7,S4",7H.38 

DISCOUNT 
GIVEN 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.DO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OU 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
oc 

.00 

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION 

FROM: 02/01/2023 THRU 02/28/2023 
JURISDICTION: 0048 MlSSlON CISD 

PENALTY 
INTEREST 

'/99. 06 
199.76 
998.82 

~09.lG 

1l7.49 
626.65 

190.37 
36.61 

27.6.98 

16 04 
2. 16 

l8 20 

:2.57 
.n 

1 3 . 4 8 

101,877 S8 
L/,8'/S.49 

i1-9,755.0) 

3C";,055.68 
4,918.9: 

34,9'/4.60 

71,821.90 
17, 9 ~ E . S ·1 
84,778.47 

TIF 
AMOUNT 

.OU 

.00 

.00 

00 
C'.J 

.OC 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.DO 

.00 

.00 

.00 
oc 

.OU 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.DO 
00 

DISBURSE 
TOTAL 

l,417.% 

369.48 
1,847.44 

8 '/6. G 8 
20/. ) : 

::._,c78.99 

3SG.8~~ 

62.b/. 
425. 41 

24 Vi 
.28 

21.63 

2::. 23 
"·~4 

27. 7'/ 

2,330,713 17 
418,b':l9.J2 

::,748,93:'..34 

103,COS.26 
lG,906.23 

~19, 9L4 .49 

2,2::7,2 1 36 
48~,7 7.99 

2,629,C 7.8'i 

Pl\GE: 
I~CLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

ATTORNEY 

192.87 
.00 

192.87 

133.2G 
. 00 

~33.=6 

17.15 
.00 

L'/. l S 

4 14 
.00 

4 14 

l.72 
.00 

1 . 72 

18,798.0S 
.00 

LB,198.05 

18,798.05 
.00 

18,798.05 

.00 

.00 

.00 

OTHER 
FEES 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.CO 

.00 

. Ou 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.GO 

.00 

00 
.00 
.UU 

.00 

.CO 

.GO 

cs 
.00 
.00 

REFUND 
AMOUNT 

. ()0 

.00 

.CO 

00 
.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

co 
.CO 
.00 

.CO 

. 00 
00 

.00 

. c;o 

. ur; 

~~ .uu 

.CC 

.OC 

.CC 

.00 

.00 

·15 

PAYMENT 
AMOUNT 

1,6'10.83 
369.48 

2,0~0.31 

1,009.'J.1 
) 0:'. 3 '. 

I 'l l '' 
- , .:.. 1...,_ 

] 7 1 . v ~, 

tit;.''):) 

442.6/ 

~8 119 
. :~ 8 

3 ~ I"/ 

22.95 
J_ - S·~ 

2-l. 4 g 

2,349,03' '7 
418,699.~) 

2,767,73~. J~l 

12:'._,8C6.3"'. 
lG,906.23 

138,7~2.:)4 

2 ' 2 ~ ~, I :'. :~ 1 - 8 G 
40l,797.~9 

2,629,0i7.8~ 
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03/02/2023 18:18:2 
TC168 

4225935 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 02/01/2023 TO 02/28/2023 

FISCAL START: 07/01/2022 END: 06/30/2023 JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 2, 869, 114' 178 

YEAR 

2022 
2021 
2020 
2c:9 
20i8 
201/ 
2016 
2015 
2014 
2013 
2012 
2011 
2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2'.JOS 
2001] 

2003 
:-CQU) 

20~1 

CURR 
DESQ 

Tl,XF:s DUE 

3=,332,080.80 
1,488,893.45 

556,262.58 
368,583.18 
2~0,/22.2/ 

197,106.98 
1S7,749.31 
:32,7:.6.63 
116,629.45 
107,397.49 

98,S2/.46 
91,176.06 
84' 961. 54 
88,676.21 
8G,4~0.93 

72,286.80 
71,093.88 
65,685.76 
S9,922.84 
41, 945.93 
.l,'.l9.8l 

l S8, ~·\4 4 5 

35,663,824.11 

E,332,080.80 
4,331,743.31 

MOl\--:-'t-'. l\ :;,; 

2S,862.93-
1,)54 69 
2,805.40-
1,112.33· 
1,112.33-

.00 
00 
00 .vu 

.00 
00 

.CO 

.OU 

.00 
co 

.GO 

.CO 

.00 

.CO 
co 

.80 

(1() 

79' 638 .30-

2S,862.93-
3,77S.37-

ADJUSTMENTS 

6,985,743 

NJJUSTMENT YTD 

43,941.73 
9'0, 700. 70-
39,400.06-
1,715.27-
4,395.44-

17,637.44-
7' 4 c, 9. 5.3 -

374.15-
196.07-
114.13-
121.5S-
126.57-

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

5, 432. 3i-

123' 731.49-

43,941.71 
167,673.22· 

ADJ TAX VALUE 

2,876,099,921 

. '·'.VY PAID 

?,S44,239.38 
49,680.'>6 
14,794.29 

8,752.16 
3,S06.02 
7,145.S4 
1,609.94 
:,146.72 

378.16 
281.70 
40S.28 
·121. 05 
848.62 
452.34 
198.49 

9.43 
0.00 
0.00 
9 29 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

?,6:'.9,l79.27 

/,r.;111.~39.38 

84,939.89 

PAGE: 39 
LXCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

TAX Rl\TE TAX LEVY p,\IC ACCTS 

01.113000 31,376,022.53 21,795 

Pf\:!~ y~·~1 BALANCE cm.;, YTD UNCOLL 

27,373,418.66 
679, 4'oS. 97 
138,75?.0"3 

91,61l..C1 
4?,G81.66 
7 3 ' s ,, ·1 . ·p 

IC,, l4 'o. 16 
0,3,~l.8"... 

5,674.42 
4,741 S1 
~ , {) ~) l . 6 l 

2 ' "/ ~~ '-j . r, 7 
2,029.01 
l,737.95 
l,789.57 

"' J 14. l8 
97".:: SC 

:,8~7 C'/ 
6 3 3 cc: 
3 i ~ . 64 

'.1" >--: l 

') .J 3 ~ 

28,35~,:)/4.~)3 

27,373,4'.8 e6 
981,SQS 87 

4,002,603.8'/ 
763,736.83 
378,103.49 
272,257.17 
203,645.11 
155,912.22 
139,944.67 
123,000.67 
110,758.96 

97,541.85 
94, 754. 30 
88,319.92 
82,932.53 
86,938.26 
84,651.36 
70,972.42 
70,121.38 
63,858.69 
59,289.84 
41,632.29 
4 L, lb. y.; 

152,556 3! 

7,184,868.09 

4,002,603 87 
3,182,264 

87. 2'1 
4S. 18 

'..2 6 e 5 
25.79 
17. ll 
1·i.13 

Y.HH 
I . 'v C 

4.87 
4 64 
-~ . ·; l 

OCJ 
'). 3 9 

. 96 
L,. 07 

l.82 
i7 
·13 

,JE: 

.75 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
O.OC 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
O.CC 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
U.00 
0.00 
O.OC 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
O.UO 
C.00 

0.00 

O.OC 
O.OC 
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03/02/2023 17:14:4 
TC168 

4225934 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 02/01/2023 TO 02/28/2023 

FISCAL START: 07/01/2022 END: 06/30/2023 JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION crso 

CURRENT YEAR 

YE:A;< 

2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 

CURR 
DELQ 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

0 

TAXES DUE MOKTH fd)c; 

0.00 .CO 
9,010.29 .00 

'.S,966.81 .00 
8,598.90 .00 
1, 72?.. ~I .00 

l0,298.SI .00 

0.00 .00 
,0,798 S7 00 

ADJUST!'iENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

0 0 0 

M.:JGSTM"~N~ YTD LC~VY Pl\Tfl 

2,236.22 0. 0 0 
4,448.32 0.00 
4,590.36 0.00 

a.co 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

11,2'14.90 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
11,274.90 0 00 

PAGE: 26 
AG RO~LBACK ONLY 

TAX RATE Tl\X LEVY PAID ACCTS 

00.000000 0.00 0 

:)!\I ;J YTD 'ill: ll>!CE COLL % YTD I_J'NCCJ~,j I 

2,236.27 0.00 c 00 
ll,4S8.G1 0.00 o.oc 
13,898.Q9 l,658.18 89.34 o.on 
6,961.60 1,637.30 80. 96 0 OS 

0.00 1,122.S7 0.00 

3 6, c,~c, 47 c,, 01 8. OS 0 00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
36,55S.47 S,0:~.0~ 0.08 
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03/02/2023 18:18:2 
TC168 

427.5933 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 02/01/2023 TO 02/28/2023 

FISCAL START: 07/01/2022 END: 06/30/2023 JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 2,869,114,178 

YEAR 

2022 
2021 
2020 
:2C19 
2018 
2017 
2016 
2015 
2014 
2011 
2012 
2011 
2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 

CURR 
DELQ 

T/\XF:s :JuE 

31,332,080.80 
1,488,893.45 

565,272.87 
379,550.:29 
259,321.l/ 
198,879.~S 

1s·1,°/49.31 
132,7:6.63 
116,629.45 
102' 397 49 

9 8, ':;! I. 4 G 

91, 1"16 Ob 
84,961.54 
88,676.2: 
86,H0.93 
72,286.80 
71,093 88 
65,68S °/6 
S9,9;'2 84 
41,94S.9l 
4 i , :~ , J . e ~ 

l~B.Slt, 1S 

35,694,~:7. 68 

31, 33.', CJ80 BC 
4,362,C·;i.88 

MONTH ADJ 

25,862.93-
1,254.69 
2,805.40-
1,112.33-
1,112.33-

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.GO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OU 

.00 

29,638.30-

25,862.93-
3,775.37-

ADJUSTMENTS 

6,985,743 

1\:JJUSTM1'NT YTD 

·13,94'. .73 
g·i, 464 .48-
31, 951. 74-
2,875.C9 
4,395.44-

1 ., ' 6 3 7 . 4 4 -
7,4S9.':>3-

371.15-
196.07-
114 - 1 3 -
121. '>'>-
1;'6. 57 -

0.00 
C.00 
C.00 
0.00 
0.00 

.00 
0.00 

.00 
v.co 

:,,112.H-

·,2,4S6.59-

4<,941 73 
l',6,398.32-

ADJ TAX VALUE 

2,876,099,921 

L?,\Fi P1\ I[_; 

2,544,239.38 
49, 680 "6 
11,791.?9 
8,752.'l6 
3,S06.02 
2,14S S4 
1,609.94 

: '14 E:. 7:: 
378.16 
281.7C 
40S.28 
n;.oc, 
848.62 
452.34 
198.49 

9. 4.3 
OD 

lj. Jc 
~ 29 
C.00 

. C'.J 
CJO 

2,679,l"/0 77 

2,s11t,:'.lC) :.<.B 
8',,J-39.80 

PAGE: 39 
INCLUDES AG ROLL3ACK 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

01.113000 31,376,022.53 21,795 

PAID YTD 31\LANCE COLL % YTD LCJCOLJ 

?7,373,418.66 
631,692.14 
152,217.64 
108,510.03 

49,643.26 
23,557.32 
15,345.16 

9,311.81 
5,674.42 
4,741.51 
3,651.61 
2,729.57 
2,029.01 
1,737.95 
1,789.57 
l,314.38 

972.50 
1,827.07 

6 3 3 c;o 
313.64 

8 l. 8°/ 
SS5.B3 

28,39l,779.9'o 

27,373,418.66 
1,018,361.29 

4,002,603.87 
"/63, 736.83 
378,103.49 
273,915.35 
20S,282.47 
1~7,614.79 

139,944.67. 
123,000.67 
110,758.96 

97,S41.85 
94, 754.30 
88,319.92 
8),932.53 
86,938.26 
84,651.36 
7U,972.42 
70,121.38 
63,858.69 
~9,289.84 

41,632.29 
41, j h. 94 

Li2,SS6.31 

°/' 189, 886 .1.4 

~.co~,601.s7 

3,137,282 27 

87.24 
4 s -2"1 

28.70 
28.37 
i 9. 4 7 
13. 00 

9.88 
7. or; 
4.87 
4 64 
3. ·11 

O n 
. v 

2.39 
l 96 
2.07 
1. 82 

.37 
~.78 

:!_ 06 
.75 

.3 

C.00 
0.00 
0.00 
C.OC 
C.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 en 

UV 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
G.00 
0.00 
c 00 
G.00 
0.00 
0.00 
C.O~ 

0 _ OCJ 

0.0 

0.0 
0 0 

v.JC 

C.OQ 
C JG 
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03/03/2023 11:00:3 
TC168 

4226S30 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 

YEAR TAXES ;JCF 

2022 31,332,080.80 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 

2021 1,488,893 ~s 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 

2020 556,262.58 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 

2019 368,583 4R 

AJJUSTMENT REFUNDS 
2018 250,722.27 

ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 
2017 197,106.98 
2016 157,749.3! 
20:!...5 
2014 
20"3 
20"2 
2011 
2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 

132,716.61 
116,629.4', 
102,397.49 

98,527.46 
91,176 06 
84, 96 l S1 
88, 676 r 
86,440.93 
72,28b.8~ 

7l,09l 
6C,,68C, h 

59,92).84 
41,945.31 
41,119 8: 

158, 544 .4'> 

35,663,824.L. 

ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 

2,869,114,178 

MONTH ADJ 

25,862.93-
44,692.00-

1,254.69 
5,326.53-
2,805.40-
2,805.40-
1,112.33-
1,112.33-
1,112.33-
1,112.33-

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

. 00 

. 00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

29,638.30-

55,048.59-

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 02/01/2023 TO 02/28/2023 

JURISDICT~ON: 0048 MISSION CISD 

ADJUST:V:ENTS 

6,985,743 

AD.~TJSTMF"I'~ YTD 

13,94L73 
6~,)r)o.1s-

9~,700.70-

91,59:.31· 
JS,400.06-
38, 387. 69-

1 '·11c,.71-
c, 3: 3. 0 S · 
4,395.44-
4,432.35-

·:.-r,63'/.44-
;:' 4 5 9 . 5 3 -

371. ~5-
196. 07-
114.:;_J­
j_ 2:... 5 5-
12fi.57-

0.CO 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
u. ()0 

0.80 
0.00 
0.00 

c ' ,, 3 2 . 3 1 

l23,'/3l.49-

~:cc , 9 8 4 . 5 8 -

ADJ TAX VALUE 

2,876,099,921 

LEVY P/\~D 

2,544,239.38 

49,680.56 

14,794.29 

8,'/S2.46 

3,506.02 

2,145.'o4 
1,609.94 
1,146.72 

3 78. 16 
281.70 
40S.28 
721.05 
848.62 
4 S2. 3 IJ 

198 .49 
:1. !+ 3 
o no 
0. C:J 

9.29 
a.co 
0.00 
O.OC 

2,629,179.2'/ 

TAX RATE 

1.113000 

Pl\TD YTD 

2 '/ ' 3 7 3 ' 4 1 8 . 6 6 

6~9,155.92 

't38, 7S9. 03 

94' 61 l . 04 

42,681.66 

23,S57.J2 
lS,345.16 
9,341.81 
5,674.42 
4,741.51 
3,651.61 
2,729.57 
:,029.01 
',737.95 
1,789.57 
I, 314. 38 

972.50 
l, 82 I. 0·1 

633.00 
3,3.64 

8 3 . 8 7 
555.83 

28,J'oS,224.53 

PAGE: 39 
EXCLUDES AG ROL~BACK 

TAX LEVY 

31,376,022.53 

'l/\l,/\NCE COLL % 

4,C02,68J.87 

763,736.83 

378,103.49 

777,/S'/ 1'/ 

203,64S.17 

l'o~,9!2.2L 

l39,94~.62 

123,00C.67 
12.C,758.96 

97,541.85 
94,754. 3C 
88,319.92 
8 :1 

' 9 3 2 . s 3 
8~, 918 26 
84,6:)1.36 
/;_;I 7 "/ ~) 'j. 7 
i •;I 3 8 

f:),("\',~~-69 

S~,28S g:, 
-1~,63).29 

41, 33S 91 
1~)2,S~)6 31 

7,184,868.09 

87.24 

15.18 

26.85 

7S.79 

17.33 

13.13 
9.88 
7.06 
1.87 
4.64 
3.71 
3.00 
2.39 
1 . 96 
2.07 

.8/ 

.37 
2. '/8 

.06 

.75 

.20 

.36 

PAID ACCTS 

21,795 

YTD UNCCJI.L 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
a.co 
O.CO 
0.00 
O.OJ 
0.00 
C.CO 
0.00 

CJ • 

n '.n . 

0 
,, 
" 

.OJ 
C.CO 
0.CO 
0.GC 

0 ,, 
. v 
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03/03/2023 10:34:3 
TC168 

4226427 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 0 

YET\:~ TAXES DUE MOl'\"~cl ADJ 

2C2l 0.00 .00 
l\IlJlJSTMENT REFUNDS !) , 3 ~) 6 . 5 3 -

2o:rn 9,010.29 .00 
A~JUSTMENT REFUNDS 2,8~5.40--

7. () 19 10,966.81 .00 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 1,112.33-

2018 8,':>98.90 .00 
l-..~J'JSTME)J~ RE~UNDS 2._ I l. :.__2"] 3 --

2017 1,722.57 .00 

30,298.57 .00 

ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS lC,3"6.59-

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COL~ECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 02/01/2023 TO 02/28/2023 

JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION ClSD 

ADJUSTMENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

0 0 

ADJUSTMENT Y1T> I.EVY PAID 

2,236.22 0.00 
91,S91 . .l4-
4' 4'18. 37 0.00 

38,387.69 
4,590.36 0.00 
1,37.3.0'i-

0. 00 0.00 
1,432.3~ 

0.00 0.00 

ll,2/-1.9C 0.00 

13 5' 7 "l 4 . ·l 3 -

PAGE: 26 
AG ROLLBACK ONLY 

TA..>:: RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

1.133200 2,236.22 

~'f\ r:J YTD BALANCt': C~;r,;, YTD UNCOLL 

:?,236.2~ 0.00 0.00 

l"J, 4S8 61 0.00 0.00 

ll,898.99 1,60,8.18 89.34 0.00 

h,961.60 1, 63 7. lO 8C.Y6 0.00 

0.00 1,722.57 0.00 

36,"-::~~).42 5,018 0" 0.00 
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Page 14 of 26

201



03/03/2023 10o28o3 
TC168 

4226413 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 

YEl\R Tl\XES :)UF 

2C22 31,332,080.80 
ADc!USTMENT REFUNDS 

2C21 1,488,893.45 
A:JJUSTMENT REFUNDS 

2020 565,272.87 
ADJUSTMENT REFUNDS 

)019 379,550.29 
AVJ~STMENT REFUNDS 

2018 259,321.17 
ADcTUSTMENT REFUNDS 

2017 198,829.~S 

:: 0 16 
20J.. 5 

2014 
2Cl3 
2012 
2011 
201C 
2809 
2008 
/: u ()7 

2006 
2005 
2004 
)CJ03 

:2002 
2001 

157,749.31 
132,716.63 
116,629.45 
102,397.49 

98,527.4b 
91,176.06 
84,961.S4 
88,676.2~ 

86,440.93 
72,JSb.bo 
71, 091. 88 
65,68~./6 

59,922.84 
4l,94S.9l 
41,419.81 

158,544.t.5 

35,694,122.68 

A:JJ:.JSTMENT REFUNDS 

2,869,114,178 

MONTCJ l\DJ 

)'o,862.93· 
44,692.00-

1,254.69 
5,326.53-
2,805.40-
2,805.40-
l, l12.3l-
1,1:2.33 
1,112.33-
1,112.33-

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CJC 

.00 
U •. • v 

.00 

. 00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

29,638.30-

55,0'18.S9-

Tl\X COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 02/01/2023 TO 02/28/2023 

JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

ADJUSTMEN~S 

6,985,743 

ADJCSTMENT YTD 

13,91:.73 
6'i,7SO.lS-

9J,164.48-
91,59:.31-
34,YSl.'/4-
38,387.69-

2, R ·; S. 0 g 

l,3::3.05 
4,395.44-
4, 43? 1S-

l I, 6 .l-/. -14 -
2 I 4S9. ::d -

374 15-
196. 07-
114. :3-
12_;_ _~5-
126.57-

no 
0. 0 CJ 

0.00 
u. :..-:u 
0.00 
O.CO 
O.OC 
C.CO 
() oc 

:i' ·l _\;.:. 31 

112,456.59-

200,981.SB 

ADJ TAX VALUE 

2,876,099,921 

LF'.VY P/\ lLJ 

2,544,239.38 

49,680.56 

14,794.29 

8,'IS).46 

3,506.02 

2,145.54 
c,609.94 
1,146.72 

378.16 
281.70 
405.28 
721.05 
848.62 
"152. 34 
J. 9 8. 4 9 

g. :, 3 

o. on 
C.OC 
9.29 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,629,179.27 

TAX RATE 

1. :13000 

Pf\TD Y'T'D 

27,3"13,418.66 

631-,692.1'1 

1':>2,2''/.64 

108,'dO.Ol 

49,643.26 

2l,SS/.32 
15,345.16 
9,341.81 
5,674.42 
4,741.51 
3,6Sl.bl 
2,729.57 
2,029.0: 
'!_' 73·1. 95 
:,789.57 
i , ~ l ·1 . j d 

'rl!. so 
-c, 82-/ 0 I 

633.0C 
ll3. 64 

R 3. 8 7 
5'.~>S.83 

28,391,779.95 

Pl\GE, 39 
INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

TAX LEVY 

31,376,022.53 

a,\T.l\NCE COL, 

4,007.,603.87 

763,736.83 

378,103.49 

)"/ l' g 1 s . l ~ 

205,282.47 

l~'/,634."/9 

ll9,944.6,' 
123,000.67 
110, 758. 96 

97,541.85 
94,754.30 
88,319.92 
82,932.53 
86, 938 76 
84,651.36 
78,97?..~/. 

'/ G, L21 < 8 
~ ·i, 3 ~8 6 9 
59,289.84 
41,632./9 
11, 335. 94 

152,556.31 

7,189,886.14 

87.24 

'1 s. 27 

2s. -;o 

:rn. 37 

19.47 

13. 00 
9.88 
7.06 
4.87 
4.G4 
3. 71 

.00 
". "l9 
1. 96 
7.07 

.8/ 

. "l7 

. /S 

.06 

.75 

.20 

.36 

Pl\I'.J ACCTS 

21,795 

YTZJ Ui\iCOLL 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
u.00 
C.00 
G. UU 
r; '.j() 

O.OC 
.00 

C.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
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03/02/2023 17:39:31 4225941 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND 

YEAR FUND 

2022 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2021 M & 0 
T & S 
TOTAL 

2020 M & 0 
T & S 
TOTAL 

2019 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2018 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2017 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2016 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

20l'~M&O 

I & S 
TOTAL 

201~ M & 0 
r & s 
TOTAL 

2013 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2012 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2011 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

TAX 

RATE 

.942900 

.170100 
1.113000 

. 9"/1900 

.161300 
:.133200 

l.028COO 
.171300 

J. 199300 

.068150 

.171200 

.239550 

1.170000 
.169800 
.339800 

.170000 

.180200 

.350200 

".170000 
.188200 
.358200 

1.170000 
.197200 

l.367200 

1.170000 
. 160000 
110000 

.170COO 

. 130000 

.300000 

.170000 

.130000 

.300000 

l.170000 
.130000 

1.300000 

LEVY 
PAID 

23,189,933.74 
4,183,484.92 

27,373,418.66 

~39,8c,8.28 

89,597.6~ 

629,455.92 

118, 939 71 
19,8!9 2S 

138,759.0l 

81,543 83 
13,067.21 
94,611.04 

37,272.31 
S,409.3~ 

42,681.66 

20,'113.26 
3,144.06 

23,557 32 

13,218.94 
2,126.2.2 

15,345.16 

7,994.36 
l, }47 .45 
<)' 341 81 

4,991.78 
6 8 7. . b'~ 

5 If, ·11± . 11 = 

4,267.35 
4·14 16 

4,741 Sl 

3,286.47 
365.14 

3,651.61 

2,4% 62 
272.95 

2,729.57 

DISCOUNT 
GIVEN 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.uo 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
DEPOSlc DISTRIBUTION 

FROM: 07/01/2022 THRU 02/28/2023 
JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

PENALTY 
INTEREST 

71,871.90 
12,956.57 
84,778.47 

116,601 ii 

19,1S7. GC 
135,9CC.3t, 

46,86~.07 

7,809.0'· 
54,67J. l/ 

"35,464 29 
5,682.9"/ 

41,14"/.26 

21,728.92 
3,153.44 

24,882.36 

13,059.02 
2,011.31 

lS,070.33 

LO, lC,U. ~;-

1, 'i 32 77 
11,783.69 

6,908.04 
1, 164. n 
8' c 7::.'. "~ :_ 

4,813.37 
6 '~ 8.) 3 

s I 4'/ l SS 

3,82S 02 
425.06 

4,250 08 

3,726."/3 
414.08 

4,110 81 

2,816 57 
312.96 

3,1/9.53 

TIF 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.oc 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

DISBURSE 
TOTAL 

23,2G1,7r)~J 64 

4,196,44"-.49 
27,458,197.13 

65G, 166. 02 
108,9SU.)·1 
76S,416.2C 

:GS,803.81 
)7, ()). P, 3-'1 

L9l,4P. LS 

117,008 12 
18,7SC.18 
l3S,7~8.10 

59, COl . .23 
8' 562. -,9 

67,C,64.02 

33 ,'i72. 28 
5,155.37 

38,627 6S 

~3,3~'1.86 

3,758.99 
27,l22.8S 

14,90:'..40 

2' s l l 82 
l'/' ,1 ;_.1 '>') 

9,8 ~.10 

: I 3 C.R~ 

L ~ , -

8,C97.J"/ 
8 99 )) 

8,991-.59 

7,013.70 
T/9. 22 

7 I 7')'} • ;;_ 2 

5,271 19 
S8S. 91 

S,859.10 

t'f\GE: 
EXCLUDES AG RO~LBACK 

ATTORNEY 

.00 

.00 

. 00 

113,451.80 
.00 

113,451.80 

32,671.03 
.00 

l2,671.03 

19,371.51 
.00 

19,371.51 

10,016.85 
.00 

10,046.85 

~.336.56 

.00 
S,336.56 

3,866.49 
.00 

3,866.49 

2,379.52 
.00 

:,379.52 

1,466.72 
.00 

l,16G.72 

910.23 
.00 

910.23 

954.79 
.00 

954.79 

691.00 
.00 

691.00 

OTHER 
FEES 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OQ 

~c 

.00 

.UU 

. uo 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

. OU 

.00 

.CO 

.GO 

.00 

. 00 

.\JU 
()(1 

.GO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

REFUND 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

94 

PAYMENT 
AMOUNT 

23,261,755.G4 
4,196,441.49 

27,458,197.13 

769,91 .82 
108,9S .74 
878,86 .~E 

198,1"!.;.21 
) 7 I 6 ) ,'j . \ '~ 

2/6,!Ul.18 

136,379 G3 
18,7S8.:8 

lSS,179.81 

69,018.'.j8 
8,562.-/9 

77,610.8"1 

38,8C .8 
5' 15 . 3 

43,9h .2 

2 "/I ~: 3 6 3 ._) 

3,758.0q 
30,995 14 

:7,23~.92 

2,51: B2 
19, "7 0-"3. '/'i. 

E,7~:.87 

f 3~:,. ",) 

l ~; , f L :: 

9 I cc~·· · \'..) '--
8 9 0. ') / 

9, 90~ 82 

7,961. 9 
7/9. 2 

8,747. l 

5, 9C-l:. : 9 
C)8 ~ q: 

6,SSO.~\_, 
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03/02/2023 17:39:31 4225941 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND 

YEAR FUND 
TAX 
RATE 

2010 M & 0 1.040COO 
I & S .2EOOOO 
TOTAL 1.30CCOC 

2009 M & 0 1.040000 
T & s .21cnoo 
TOTAL ~.:BC8CJ:) 

2008 M & 0 ~.010000 

T & S .)00000 
TOTAL 1.740000 

2007 M & 0 1.040000 
I & S .1·10000 
TOT AL 1. 1 8 0 CO 0 

2006 M & 0 1.337400 
I & S .120000 
TOTAL 1.457400 

2005 M & 0 -~6320~ 

I & S .100000 
TOTAL 1.'>63200 

2004 M & 0 i.463200 
I & S .105900 
TOTAL 1.569100 

2003 M & 0 1.463200 
I&S .120900 
TOTAL . S81:co 

2002 M & 0 : .4~CCOO 
[ & S l-', JO 
TOTAL C.,8f, ~or, 

2001 M & 0 .~39~JO 

l & s . CJ9.!'t"1 00 

TOTAL 1 . 5 3 '• 100 

2000 M & 0 1.400 00 
I&S .13100 
TOTAL : . SV OC 

1999 M & 0 42C80C 
I & S .08~?00 

TOTAL .50SCOJ 

LEVY 
PAID 

1,623.20 
405.81 

2,029.01 

1,412.08 
325.87 

l,737.95 

1,500.93 
288.64 

1,789.57 

l,1S8.4"3 
155.95 

1,314.38 

892.43 
80.07 

972.50 

1,710.19 
116.88 

1,827.07 

590.28 
42.72 

633.00 

289.70 
23.94 

313. 61 

76.77 
7. 1 ~ 

83.87 

230.85 
1 ~. 19 

246.04 

94.63 
9.07 

103.7C 

26.28 
.56 

27.84 

DISCOUNT 
GIVEN 

00 
.00 
.00 

00 
. or_; 

.00 

.OU 

.OU 

00 
C" . v 

.00 

"" .UV 

.00 

.00 

0" Uv 

.00 

.00 

. ur; 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.00 

.UCJ 

on 

. c ~· 

.OC 
00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.OD 
oc 

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION 

FROM: 07/01/2022 THRU 02/28/2023 
JURISDlCTION: 0048 MISSION ClSD 

PENALTY 
INTEREST 

1,826 24 
456.57 

2,282.81 

1,803.36 
4 16. 15 

2,219.51 

2,16C.2G 
415.44 

2,575.70 

1,799.64 
242.26 

2,041.90 

1,796.65 
161.20 

l,95"/.85 

3,549.77 
242.60 

3,792.37 

1,111.17 
80.43 

1,191.60 

594.86 
4 9. 14 

641.00 

1 9. 31 
-; . so 

2 6. 81 

5l2. 61 
33."/3 

546.34 

238.45 
22.84 

261.29 

74. 12 
4.39 

78.Sl 

TIF 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 
~" .Jv 

.00 

.00 

.OU 

00 
co 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.00 
00 

. 00 

.00 

.OC 

.OU 

.00 

.OG 

.00 

.OC 
oc 

00 
.00 
oc 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

00 
oc 

.00 

DISBURSE 
TOTAL 

3,449.44 
862.38 

4,31:.82 

J,21',.44 
712.02 

3,957.,16 

3,661.19 
704.08 

4, lb5.)7 

2,958.07 
398.2l 

3,356.28 

2,689.08 
241.27 

2,930.35 

5,259.96 
359.48 

5,619.44 

l,70l.4S 
123.15 

l,824.60 

884.S6 
73.08 

957.64 

266.08 
24.GU 

29C C-)8 

"/43. 46 
48.92 

792.38 

333.08 
31.91 

361.99 

100.40 
s. 9'> 

106.35 

PAGE: 
EXCLUDES AG RO~LBACK 

ATTORNEY 

46 3. (]4 

.00 
463.04 

'1 G-1 . C1 
.00 

,;c,;. C1 

190.59 
.00 

490.S9 

414.02 
.00 

414. 02 

139.56 
.00 

439.56 

8~2.CS 

.00 
877.65 

,: .!. '-:i • '! 3 

.00 
225_73 

.:. 3 0. 2 3 
.00 

~38.23 

43.60 
.CU 

4 l. 6 0 

lC-•. 30 
.CO 

~ o.:.. 8 0 

51. 1:; 
.00 

S~.15 

15. SiS 
.00 

15. 9S 

OTHER 
FEES 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

REFUND 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.CO 

.CC 

.00 

.OC 

. 00 

00 
.OC 
.00 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

. OfJ 

00 
.CO 

.00 

.00 

.CG 

00 

00 

.CC 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.CO 

co 
.CO 
.cc 

9S 

PAYMENT 
AMOUNT 

3,912.48 
862.38 

4,774.86 

3,679.48 
74?.07 

1,12:.so 

1,lSl.78 
70-l. 0 8 

4,85S.86 

3,372.09 
398.21 

3' -170. 3 0 

3,128.64 
241. 2"/ 

3,369.91 

E,082.o-1.. 
359.48 

6,442.09 

- '927. LB 
123.15 

2,050.33 

1,014.79 
7 3. 08 

:,087.87 

309.68 
), -~ . ~_) J 

l 1 ·l :· f 

84 '.::>. 76 
48.92 

894.18 

384.23 
31. 91 

416.14 

l16.3'.) 
S.9S 

:.22. 30 
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03/02/2023 17o39o31 422S941 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGEo 96 
TC298-D SELECTIONo SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION EXCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATEo ALL FROMo 07/01/2022 THRU 02/28/2023 
LOCATlONo LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTlONo 0048 MISSION ClSD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

1998 M & 0 1.231000 112.46 .00 2·19. 1 7 00 391.63 S9.06 .00 .00 4~)C.G9 

I & s .274000 25.04 .00 62.14 .00 87.18 . 00 .00 .00 87.18 
TOTAL 1.505000 13 7. 50 .00 341.31 .00 4 78. s::. 59.06 .00 .00 537.87 

1996M&O 1.748600 1 G CB .00 13. G J 00 GC. 3 i. 8 .1 :) .00 .CO GS. '/G 

I & s .206100 2 76 .00 7 21 .OC 9 97 .00 .DO 00 9.97 
TOTAL .4ssco: C.9.4~ nn SC.8~ .OG 7n '""1 o 8.15 .00 ''{' 78.72 

199S M & 0 1.181200 18.J9 .00 4 9. 19 .00 C?.SB 9.65 .00 .00 77.:3 
T & s . /.: 0800 3 . ) ;' .00 8. 81 .OC l ~~ . 8 j .DO .00 .00 1~.Qj 

TOTAL 1.3YSOOO 7. l. j[ .00 58. 30 .00 7'!. bl 9.65 .OU .UO 89.)b 

ALL M & 0 24,033,929.68 .00 3S3,815.2/ .00 24,38./,°/44.9"> 194,886.02 .00 . 00 24,587.,630.97 
ALL I & s 4,321,294 85 .00 57,793.8= .00 4,379,088.67 .00 .00 .00 4,379,088.G7 
ALL TOTAL 28,355,224.53 .00 4ll,609.09 .00 28,766,833.62 19'1, 886. 02 .00 .CC 28,961,719.6<1 

DLQ M & 0 843,99S 94 .00 281' 993. ]'/ .00 1,12S,989.31 194,886.02 .00 .00 1,320,87'>.33 
DLQ I & .s 137,809.Yl .OD 44,83./.2'-, .00 182,64/.18 .00 .00 00 187.,641.IB 
DLQ -;'O':"AL 981,3CS.87 .00 326,830.6:2 .oc l, 308, 63C. /,J cC.·1, ss6. 02 .00 co .vv l,SCJ,52::.s:;_ 

CURR M & 0 73,'89,933 74 00 71 '821 90 .00 23,261,75S.64 .00 .00 .00 23,261,75'i.64 
CURR I & s 4,183,484 92 .00 12,9S6.S'/ .DO 4,196,441.4~ .00 .00 .CO 4,196,44~.4Y 

CURR TOTAL 27, 373,4~8.66 . OU 84,778 4/ .00 27,458,19"/.l.3 .00 .00 .CO 27,458,19.' . 
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03/02/2023 17:06:23 4225940 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND 

YEAR FUND 
TAX 
RATE 

2021 M & 0 .971900 
I & S .I61300 
TOTAL 1.133200 

2020 M & 0 1 .028000 
I & S .171300 
TOTAL :.199300 

2019 M & 0 1.068350 
T&S .171200 
TOTAr. l. 2 J 9550 

2018 M & 0 1 170000 
I & S .169800 
TOTAL 1 . '3 9800 

l\LL M & 0 
ALL f & S 

ALL TOTAL 

DLQ M & O 

DLQ I & S 
DLQ TOTAL 

CURR r-,i; & 0 
CURR I & S 
CURR TOTAL 

LEVY 
PAID 

1,917.92 
318. 3 0 

2,236.22 

11,536.27 
1,927.34 

13,458.61 

11,979.11 
1,919.65 

13,898.99 

6,079.32 
882.28 

6,961.60 

31,512.8S 
5,042 ~"/ 

36,555.1~ 

31,512 8'> 
5,042.~I 

36,555.4:' 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

DISCOUNT 
GIVEN 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

TAX COLLECTfON SYSTEM 
DEPOSI7 DISTRIBUTION 

FROM: 07/01/2022 THRU 02/28/2023 
JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

PENALTY 
INTEREST 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OQ 

.OS 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 
Q(' 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

TIF 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

DISBURSE 
TOTAL 

1,917.92 
318.30 

2,236.22 

11,S36.n 
1' 927.. l4 

13,458.6~ 

11,979.H 
1,919.6~1 

l3,898.99 

6,079.32 
8 82. 2 8 

6,961.60 

31,512.85 
~.042.S"/ 

36,555.t1t2 

31,512.85 
5,042.SI 

36, SSS .4;: 

.CO 
nA .uu 

.00 

AG ROLLBACK ONLY 

ATTORNEY 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

OTHER 
FEES 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.co 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 
00 

.CC 

.00 

.00 

.OU 

.00 

.00 

.00 

Pl\GF:: 

REFUND 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

21 

PAYMENT 
AMOUNT 

l,917.92 
318.30 

2,236.22 

11 ' c, 3 6 . 7'1 
1,922.14 

13,458.60. 

11,979.34 
1,919.GS 

13,898.99 

6,079.32 
882. 7.8 

6,961.GO 

31,SD.8~ 

~. 042 .SI 
36,555.12 

31,512.85 
5,042.s·1 

36,555.4'' 

.CO 

.00 

.00 
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03/02/2023 17:40:38 4225939 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL 
LOCATlON: LOCATlON NAME NOT FOUND 

YEAR FUND 
TAX 
RATE 

2022 M & 0 .942900 
I & S .170100 
TOTAL 1.113000 

2021 M & 0 .971900 
I & S .161300 
TOTAL :.133200 

202C M & 0 
T & S 
TOTAL 

:.028000 
. I 71300 

l.199300 

2019 M & 0 1.068350 
I & S .171200 
TOTAL 1. 739550 

2018 M & 0 1.170000 
[ & s .169800 
TOTAL 1.339800 

2017 Y: & 0 ~.170000 

I & S .180200 
TOTAL .3S0/00 

2016 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2015 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

1.170000 
.188200 
.358200 

.170000 

.197200 

. 367200 

7014 M & 0 l.170000 
& s 

TOTAL 

'.'013 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2012 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

201~ '1 & 0 
1 & s 
TOTAL 

. L60COO 

.330000 

. 170000 

. 130000 
1.300000 

1.170000 
.130000 
.300000 

1.170000 
.130000 
.300000 

LEVY 
PAID 

23, 189, 933. 74 
4,183,484.92 

27,373,418.66 

S41,F/6.2C 
89,9:5.94 

631,692.14 

130,176 01 
21,741.6_l 

152,217.64 

93,521.17 
14,986.86 

108,510.03 

43,351.63 
6,291.63 

49,643.7.6 

20,4:3.26 
3,144.06 

23, 557 37 

i3,2i8.94 
2,126.22 

15,345.16 

7,994.ib 
1, 347 .4S 
9,311.Bl 

4,991 78 
b 8 ~. t.4 

5,671 4~ 

4,267 3'; 

4 74 16 
4,741.51 

3,286.47 
365.14 

3,651.61 

2,;; 56 6 
272.9 

2' 72 9 

DISCOUNT 
GIVEN 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.O~ 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 
00 

.00 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION 

FROM: 07/01/2022 THRU 02/28/2023 
JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

PENALTY 
INTEREST 

71,871.90 
12,956.57 
84,778.47 

116,G0'/.71J 
19,352.GC 
~35,%0.34 

46,864 07 
7,809.0S 

54' 6 7 3 . l 2 

35,464.29 
5,682.97 

4 1 ' 14 ., . 2 6 

21,728.92 
3,1S3.44 

24,882.36 

13,CS9 O~ 

2,011.31 
15,070.13 

10,150 92 
1,632.77 

11,783 69 

6,908.04 
l,164.ri 
8 I 0·1:: .11 

4,813.32 
6S8.::3 

s,111 ~s 

3,825 02 
475.06 

4,250 08 

3,726.73 
4:'_4.08 

4,140.81 

2,816 57 
3U % 

3,129.53 

TIF 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.U0 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
on 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

DISBURSE 
TOTAL 

23,261,755.G4 
4,196,441.49 

27,458,197.13 

GSB,383.94 
109,268.54 
767' 652 _r,g 

177,310.08 
29, sc:_Jo. oB 

206,890.76 

128,987.46 
20,669.83 
149,6~1.79 

65,080.55 
9,44S.07 

74,52S.6/ 

33,472.28 
5,155.3? 

38,627 6S 

23,369.86 
3,758.99 

27,:28.85 

14,902.40 
2,511.87 

l'/,41'1 ~= 

9,805.10 
~, 3 /t c . 'd ., 

l L, i;; S J '/ 

8,092.37 
ggg_;,2 

8,99i.59 

7,013.20 
779.22 

7} 79.2. ~::: 

5,273.19 
~&S.91 

S,8S9.10 

Pl\GE: 
INCLUDES AG ROLLBAC:<: 

ATTORNEY 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

ll3,1'ol.80 
.00 

1:3 '452.. 80 

32,671.C3 
.00 

l:.',b7l.U3 

19,171.51 
.00 

19,3°/~.51 

10,046.85 
.00 

10,046.85 

S,336.56 
.00 

5,3'6.56 

3,866.49 
.00 

3,866.49 

2,379.52 
.00 

2,379.52 

l,466.72 
.00 

:,466.72 

910 .73 
.00 

910. 23 

954.79 
.00 

954.79 

691.00 
.00 

691.CO 

OTHER 
FEES 

00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.DO 

.00 

.00 

.GO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.GO 

.00 

.00 

.0U 

.no 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00 
.00 
.00 

REFUND 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.co 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.OC 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

94 

PAYMENT 
AMOUNT 

23,261,755.64 
4,196,441.49 

27,458,197.13 

771,83':>.)~ 

l09,268.S4 
881,104.28 

210,01:.~~ 

29, 55C .. , ti 
239,5bc_-/Y 

148,358.97 
20,669.23 

169,028.RC 

75,127.42 
9,44S.o·; 

84,'>12.47 

38,808.8 
5,155.3 

43,964" 

27,236.J 
3,758.Y 

30,995.3 

17,28:.0 
2, 5 Li. 8 

19' '193 

11,27i.82 
l. I 34 c. ~ ., 

12, 61.:..; :) ') 

9,002.cc 
899. 

9,901.8~ 

7,967.99 
F/9. 

8,717 

5,964. 9 
~SS. 

6,55C. C 
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03/02/2023 17:40:38 4225939 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND 

YEAR FUND 

2010 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2009 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

zoos M & o 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2007 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2006 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2005 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

~OU4 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2003 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2002 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

200; M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

2000 M & 0 
I & S 
TOTAL 

1999 M & 0 
1 & s 

TAX 
RATE 

1.040000 
.260000 

1.300000 

.040000 

.240000 
l.28CCOS 

1. 010COC 
.20000S 

l .240000 

1. 040COn 
. 140000 
.180000 

1. 337-1CC 
. 120000 
. 4 ~-1400 

l.4632C;:: 
.100000 
. 56"3700 

.463200 

.10S908 

. 5692- OS' 

l .46 3200 
. l 2090() 
. sa1,:0s 

.4oOCO 

.lhi 
-~:;gt,:_,~:~~ 

. 4 3 9.J J '::: 

. Q 9L; ·; Q'.; 

. 534 •on 

.400GOC 

.1341JG 

.534~0') 

.420800 

.0842.08 
TOTAL . 50<;,C{JO 

LEVY 
PAID 

1,623.20 
405.81 

2,029.01 

1,412.08 
325.87 

~,737.95 

1.~00.93 

288. 64 
1,789.57 

l,158.43 
155.95 

1,314.38 

892.43 
80.07 

972.50 

1,710.19 
116. 88 

1,827.07 

590.28 
12.72 

633.00 

289.70 
23. 94 

313. 64 

76.77 
7. l 0 

B 3. 87 

230.85 
1 5 . 1 9 

246.04 

94.63 
9.07 

103.70 

26.28 
.S6 

27.84 

DISCOUNT 
GIVEN 

.00 

.oc 

.co 

.00 

.OS 

oc 
0 ~~ 

00 

00 
.CS 

oc 

. 0(J 

()() 

en . v ·.) 

.00 
O'J 

. UCJ 
00 

00 

. J() 

o~ 

nn 
Uv 

.OC 
08 

oc 
00 

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION 

FROM: 07/01/2022 THRU 02/28/2023 
JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION ClSD 

PENALTY 
INTEREST 

1,826.24 
456.57 

2,282.81 

1,803.36 
416.15 

2,2.'..9.51 

2,160.26 
415.44 

2,575.70 

1,7g9_64 
242.26 

2,041.90 

1,796.65 
161.20 

1,95"/.85 

3,549.77 
242.60 

3,792.37 

l,lil.17 
80.43 

1,191.60 

594.86 
49.14 

644.00 

189.31 
17.~C 

206.81 

5~2.61 

3 3. I 3 
546.34 

238.45 
22.84 

261.29 

74.12 
4.39 

·13 51 

TH' 
AMOUNT 

.OC 

.00 

.OC 

.OC 

.OC 

.OC 
00 

.00 

on 
.OS 
.01 

JS 
.UC 

Oll 

.00 
oc 

.00 

.GO 

. ·Jc 

.oc 

.00 

,· ~ r, 

JC 
00 

.OC 
00 

CIC 

dO 
OCi 

DISBURSE 
TOTAL 

3,449.44 
862.38 

4,311.82 

3,21',_41 
742.02 

3,957.46 

3,661.19 
704.08 

4,365.7"1 

2,958.07 
398.21 

3,356.78 

2,689.CB 
241.27 

2,930.35 

5,259.96 
359.48 

S,619.44 

1, 701.45 
123.15 

l,824.60 

884.S6 
7 3. 08 

957.64 

266.08 
24.60 

290.68 

743.46 
48.92 

792.38 

333.08 
31. 91 

364.99 

100.40 
5.95 

106.35 

PAGE: 
:NC~:JDES AG ROLLBACK 

ATTORNEY 

4 6 l. 04 
. 'J 0 

463.04 

1164 . Cl'1 

C'O 
4 b t. . '~ '.t 

4 9C. S g 
.UO 

4YU.SY 

411 07. 
.80 

4 1 4. 0 < 

439.S6 
.00 

419.S6 

s=~. c~ 

.00 
822. 6'i 

;o ~· 5 . I 3 

.GO 
225.73 

~ l 0. ~ l 
.00 

:lC.cl 

4 3. 60 

.CJ 
I, -~ ;_, ,', 

s c· 
co 

~C~.80 

.15 
• OC> 

') ~ .. l ~ 

1 o. 

. CG 
lS 9~ 

OTHER 
FEES 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

. 00 

REFUND 
AMOUNT 

. co 

.00 

.co 

.00 

.CO 

.cc 

.CC 

.UC 

.UO 

. on 

.cc 
00 

.CC 

.00 

.00 

. 0 .J 
.00 
.CO 

.CC 

.00 

.CC 

.OG 

.OC 

.CC 

.00 

cc 

c ., 
. CG 
on 

.CO 

.CO 
cc 

.OC 

.cc 

.CC 

9S 

PAYMENT 
AMOUNT 

3,912.48 
862.38 

4,774.86 

3' 6"19. I! 8 
742.02 

4,421.50 

4,151.78 
704.08 

4,8S5.86 

3,372 09 
398.21 

l,./"10.30 

3,128.64 
241.27 

3,369.91 

6,08:2.62-
359.48 

6,442.09 

l,9)7.18 

123 .15 
2,050.33 

l,014.79 
73.08 

l,087.87 

309.68 
?.~. oO 

'3-l 2 8 

84 5. 26 
4 8. 97. 

894.18 

384.23 
31. 91 

416.14 

116.3S 
'>. 9S 

:C7.2.30 
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03/02/2023 17:40:38 4225939 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 96 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM: 07/01/2022 THRU 02/28/2023 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURlSDlCTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

I998 M & 0 l.23IOOO 112.46 .00 279.17 .00 391.63 59.0G .00 . no 4cio. G9 
I & s .274000 25.04 .00 62.14 .00 87.18 . 00 .00 .CO 87.18 
TOTAL 1.505000 137.50 .00 341.31 .00 478.81 59.06 .00 .CO 537.87 

1996M&O 1. 218600 16.68 .00 4 3. 6 3 .00 6 c. 3 '!_ 8.45 .00 .00 68.7G 
I & s .::>06400 2.76 .00 7.21 .00 9.97 .00 .00 .CO 9.97 
TO,AL .:...~sscoc ~9. 4t, .OC S0.84 . O'J 7':;.28 8.45 .00 .00 78.73 

1995 M & 0 1.184200 18.09 .00 19.49 .00 67.58 9.65 .00 .CO 77. 23 
T & s .2'.0800 3 . 77. .OG 8. 81 oc 12.03 .00 .00 .CO 1). 0 3 
TOTAL .395000 21. 31 .00 58.30 .00 79.6L 9.65 .00 .UO 89.)b 

ALI. M & 0 24,06S,447..S3 .00 .353' 815 7.7 .00 7.4,419,257.80 194,886.02 .00 . 00 74,614,143.B/. 
ALL I & S 4,326,337.42 .00 57,793.82 .00 4,384,13 1 .24 .00 .00 .CO 1,384,13'..21 
ASL TOTAL 28,391,779.95 .00 411,609.09 oc 28,803,389.04 191,886.02 .00 cc 28,998,275.06 

DLQ M & 0 875,'o08.79 .00 281,993.37 .00 l,l':.7,502.16 194,886.02 .00 .00 1,352,388 18 
DLQ [ & s 142,8~2.'oO 00 44,83"/.2':> .00 18"1,689."/~ .00 .00 . 00 l 8 ·7 , 6 8 9 . IC, 

0LQ :'OTAL ::..,018,361.29 .00 326,830.62 . v ,_, l, 315, 191. 9: l91,886.02 .00 • ~ 'J 1,510,077.93 

CURR M & 0 n,189,933 74 .00 71, 871 90 00 23,261,75':..64 .00 .00 .00 23,261,755.64 
CURR l & s 4,183,484.92 .OU 12,9S6.5"/ .CO 4,196,441.49 .00 .00 .00 4,196,441.49 
CURR fOTAL 2 ., ' 3 7 3 ' 418 66 . iJO 84,TIB.47 .00 ;

1 7,458,197.13 .00 .00 .GO 27,458,197.ll 
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03/02/2023 18ol8o3 
TC168 

4225941 Tl\X COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 07/01/2022 TO 02/28/2023 

FISCAL STARTo 0'1/01/2072 r:NDo 06/30/20)3 JURfS:JIC;'IONo 0048 MISSION CISIJ 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 2,869,114,178 

YEAR 

2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 
2016 
2015 
2014 
2013 
2012 
2011 
2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 

CURR 
DELQ 

~J\X/.:S CUF: 

31,332,080.80 
1,488,89l.4C, 

55G,2G2.S8 
368,583.48 
250,722.27 
197,106.98 
1'>1,14931 
J..3:2,72.6.GJ 
116,629.45 
102,397.49 

9B,o21.46 
91,176.06 
84, 96 L, 54 
88,676.21 
86,440.93 
72,286.80 
71,093.88 
C5,fBS.7C 
S9,g2?.84 
41,945.93 
·i l, 4, :;I. 8 L 

'58,S-1~ ·1S 

35,663,82t,,ll 

3l,332,080.80 
1,331,713.31 

MONTH l\DJ 

43,941.73 
95,700.70-
39,400.06-
1,715.27 
4,395.44-

17 ,637 ,44-
2,4S9.'>3-

371.l5 
196.07-
114.13-
12l,'j5-
126.57-

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.CO 
00 

.00 

.GO 
5,132. 3i-

17.3, 731.49-

43,941.73 
167,673.22-

ADJUSTl'!ENTS 

6,985,743 

f\~_;~;~JSTMF.NT YTD 

43,941.73 
9~,'/00.70-

'39,400.06-
:,715.27 
4,39'>.44-

17,637.44-
/,4~9.53-

371,15-
196.07-
114.13-
121. 55-
:26. 57-

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

~.132.31-

UJ,731.49-

43,941.73 
167,673.22-

ADJ TAX VA~'.JE 

2,876,099,921 

'.,?.VY r;\ [[) 

27' 373, 418' 66 
6/9,4SC, 9/ 

138,759.03 
91,611 01 
42,681.66 
23,SS7 32 
1 s' l4~' 16 

) , 3,11 - 8 ~ 
5,674.42 
4,741.Sl 

J,6:oL61 
:: I 7 ~: ~ :; -, 

,029.01 
,737 95 
,78).57 
, E4, 38 
972.50 

',,827 07 
6) 'l oc 
3 ~ J '64 

P,) '87 
83 

28' l~')' ))4 ~3 

27,373,418 li6 
981,805.87 

PAGEo 39 
EXC~C:J~S AC ROLLBACK 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

01.113000 31,376,022.53 21,795 

PAID YTD 81\IJ\NCE COLL '; YTD r;NCOLL 

27,373,418.66 
629,455.97 
138,759.03 

94,611.01 
42,681.66 
23,557.32 
1 c,' 34 c,' 1 6 

9,341.81 
5,674.42 
4,741.51 
3,651.61 
2,729.57 
2,029.01 
1,737.95 
1,789.57 
1,314.38 

972.50 
1,827.07 

633.0C 
313.64 

8 l '87 
555.81 

28, 355,224 .SJ 

27,373,418.6~ 

981,805.87 

1,J02,603.87 
763,736.83 
'l78, 103 .49 
.272,257.17 
203,645.17 
155,912.22 
139,944.67 
123,000.67 
110,758.96 

97,541.85 
94,754.30 
88,319.92 
82,932.53 
86,938.26 
84,651.36 
70,972.42 
70,121.38 
63,858.69 
59,289.84 
41,632.29 
41,33S.94 
1~2,556.31 

'/, 184, 868.09 

4,002,603.87 
3,182,264.22 

87.24 
4S. J 8 
26.85 
25.79 
1'1.33 
13 '13 

9.88 
7.06 
4.87 
4.64 

.71 

.00 

2' 3 9 
1'96 
2.07 
1.82 
L 37 
2.78 

.06 

.75 
')1' . ,, v 

JS 

0.00 
0 co 
C.OC 
O.OC 
O.OC 
0.00 
0 '00 
C.OG 
0.00 
0.00 
C.08 
G.JO 
C.00 
C.OC 
C.00 
C.00 
C.00 
0.00 
0 00 
C.00 
C.00 
c 00 

C.00 

Cl 00 
C.OC 
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03/02/2023 17:15:4 
TC168 

427.'o940 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 07/01/2022 TO 02/28/2023 

FISCAL START: 07/01/2022 ~ND 06/30/2023 JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

CURRENT YEAR 

YEAR 

20)1 
2020 
~019 

2C:8 
20! I 

CURR 
DELQ 

CERT TAXA3LE VALUE 

TAXl':S ~JCJE 

0.00 
9,010.79 

10,966.81 
8,598.90 
1,722.S? 

30,298.C,/ 

0.00 
30, 298 57 

0 

MONTH ADJ 

2,236.22 
4,448.32 
4,590.36 

.00 

.00 

1 l '2"/4. 90 

.00 
11,274.90 

ADJUST~ENTS ADJ TAX VALUE 

0 0 0 

l\:-)-:J~;STMF.~T YTD Ll':VY PATD 

2,236.n 2,236.22 
4,448.32 13,4S8.6i 
1,590.36 13' 898 99 

O.GO 6,961.60 
(). 00 0.00 

11,F/4.90 36,SC,'o 47 

0.00 0.00 
11,774 90 36,555.47 

PAGE: 26 
AG ROLLBACK ONLY 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

00.000000 0.00 0 

?AILJ YTD ?i\U\NCE COT.I. % YTD UNCOLT. 

2,236.22 
13,458.61 
13,898.99 
6,961.60 

0.00 

l6,SSS.42 

0.00 
36,555.42 

0.00 
0.00 

l,658.:8 
1,637.30 
1,722.S7 

c,, 018. OS 

0.00 
'i' 0 1 8 05 

89.34 
80. 96 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0 00 

0.00 
0.00 
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03/02/2023 18:18:3 
TC168 

4225939 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TAX COLLEC'.;:'OR MONTHLY REPORT 

FROM 07/01/2022 TO 02/28/2023 

FISCAL START: 07/01/2022 RND: OG/30/2023 JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

CERT TAXABLE VALUE 

CURRENT YEAR 2,869,114,178 

Y2AR 

2022 
2021 
2020 
202-9 
20 l 8 
2017 
2016 
2015 
2014 
2013 
2012 
20~1 

2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2C06 
200::: 
2 004 
2001 
).(JJ). 

2001 

CURR 
DELQ 

TAXES DUE 

3, '332, 080. 80 
1,488,893.45 

565,272.87 
379,550.29 
2~Y, 321.17 
198,829.55 
1~7,749.31 

132,716.63 
116,629.45 
102,397.49 
98,~27.46 

91,176.06 
84,961.54 
88,676.21 
86,440.93 
72,286.80 
71,093.88 
65,685.76 
59,922.84 
41,945.93 
41,419.81 

2-58,544.45 

3S,694,122.68 

3l, 33::'' 080. 80 
·1, 362' 041. 88 

MON"~'H J\[),_J 

43,9'11.'/3 
93,464.48-
34,951-.74-
:2,875.09 
4,39~.44-

i ·;, 6 ")"I. 44-

7, 4~9 SJ-
37,1_15 

196.07-
l 1 4 . l 3 -
! ~; 1 . SS -
12b.S7-­

_oo 
.CO 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
co 

.00 

.00 
·,,ft.~2 31-

:2,4S6.'>9-

~-<,941.71 

l',6,398.32-

ADJUSTMENTS 

6,985,743 

ADJUSTMENT YTD 

43,941.13 
93,464.48-
34, 951. 74-

2, 875. 09 
4,395.44-

17,637.44-
2,4'>9.'>3-

374.lS 
196.07-
114.13-
121.SS-
126. S"/ 

0.00 
O.CO 
0.00 
0.00 

.CO 
C.00 

.GO 
0.00 
U. OU 

5,432.3~-

112' 456. 59-

43,941.7"3 
156,398.3~ 

ADJ TAX VALUE 

2,876,099,921 

J.F.VY PAID 

7 ·7' 3 7 3' 418. 6 6 
631,692.14 
:!.52,217.64 
:'..08,510.03 

49,643.26 
23,557.32 
1S,34'>.16 

9,311.81 
5,674.42 
4,741 .51 
.l,651.61 
2,729.57 
2,029.01 
:!.,737.95 
1,789.57 
l,314.38 

972.50 
1,827.07 

633.00 
313.64 

8 J. 87 
SS5 83 

78,391,779.95 

:7, 373,418.66 
l,018,361 29 

PAGE: 39 
lNCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

TAX RATE TAX LEVY PAID ACCTS 

Ol .113COC 31,376,022.53 21,795 

";'/\c'.J YTD Bj\Ll\NCF COLL % YTD UNCOLL 

27,373,4:8.66 
631,69).14 
:52,217.G4 
:cB,510.03 
49,643.26 
73,5S7.32 
l ~' 34~. 16 
')' 3 /:t_ l . 8 J._ 

5,674.42 
4,741.51 
3, 6 '.J 1 . 6 1 
;•, ·;~~. S7 
2,029.01 
1,737.95 
"i,789.57 
;,314.38 

972.50 
l,827.07 

633.00 
ll "). 64 

8 J. 8"/ 
~):::is . 8 3 

28,39_,779.9'> 

27, "l"i3,118.66 
l,018,361.29 

4,002,603.81 
763,716.83 
378,103.49 
273,915.35 
205,282.41 
157,634.79 
ll9,944.62 
123,0C0.67 
110,758.96 

97,541.SS 
94,IS4.30 
88,319.92 
82,932.53 
86,938.26 
84,651.36 
70,972.42 
70,121.38 
63,BSS.69 
59,289.84 
41, 632. 29 
41, J h. Y-'! 

152,SSC <l 

7,189,886.~!, 

4,002,6C3 87 
3,187,28~.27 

87.24 
4 ',./.I 

28.70 
28 37 
i 9. 4 I 
13. 00 

g. 8 8 
7. OG 
4.87 
4 64 
3. 11 
j . \] () 

~. 3 9 
1.96 
2.07 

.82 
37 

~. "78 
.06 
.7S 
. ~~ u 

<6 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
C.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
o.oc 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

C.00 

0.00 
0.00 
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03/08/2023 12:25:53 4230207 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 5 
TC298-X4 SELECTION: DEPOSIT DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

JURISDICTION SUMMARY 
FROM: 02/01/2023 THRU 02/28/2023 

UPDATE MODE JURISDICTION: ALL 

ACCOUNT YEAR DEPOSIT LEVY COLLECTED RENDITION p & I RENDITION RENDITION APPRAISAL DISBURSEMENT 
PENALTY COLLECTED p & I DISCOUNT COMMISSION AMOUNT 

CURR FOR 0044 LA VILLA ISD 1,800.81 163.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.19 1,792.62 
BY COUNTY 108 1,800.81 163. 71 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.19 1,792.62 

DELQ FOR 0044 LA VILLA !SD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
TOTAL FOR 0044 LA VILLA !SD 1,800.81 163.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.19 1,792.62 

BY COUNTY 108 1,800.81 163.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.19 1,792.62 

CURR FOR 0045 MONTE ALTO !SD 142,262.51 12,932.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 646.65 141,615.86 
BY COUNTY 108 142,262.51 12,932.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 646.65 141,615.86 

DELQ FOR 0045 MONTE ALTO !SD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
TOTAL FOR 0045 MONTE ALTO ISD 142,262.51 12,932.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 646.65 141,615.86 

BY COUNTY 108 142,262.51 12,932.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 646.65 141,615.86 

CURR FOR 0046 MERCEDES !SD 19,465.82 1,769.64 956.70 86.98 0.00 92. 85 20,329.67 
BY COUNTY 108 19,465.82 1,769.64 956.70 86.98 0.00 92.85 20,329.67 

DELQ FOR 0046 MERCEDES !SD 424.24 38.57 183.93 16.73 0.00 2.76 605.41 
BY COUNTY 108 424.24 38.57 183.93 16.73 0.00 2.76 605.41 

TOTAL FOR 0046 MERCEDES !SD 19,890.06 1,808.21 1,140.63 103.71 0.00 95.61 20,935.08 
BY COUNTY 108 19,890.06 1,808.21 1,140.63 103.71 0.00 95.61 20,935.08 

CURR FOR 0047 MCALLEN !SD 89,566.10 9,614.56 3,658.05 384.94 0.00 500.12 92,724.03 
BY COUNTY 108 89,566.10 9,614.56 3,658.05 384.94 0.00 500.12 92' 724. 03 

DELQ FOR 0047 MCALLEN !SD 8,131.71 980.83 2,742.45 327.83 0.00 65.41 10,808.75 
BY COUNTY 108 8,131.71 980.83 2,742.45 327.83 0.00 65.41 10,808.75 

TOTAL FOR 0047 MCALLEN ISD 97,697.81 10,595.39 6,400.50 712.77 0.00 565.53 103,532.78 
BY COUNTY 108 97,697.81 10,595.39 6,400.50 712.77 0.00 565.53 103,532.78 

CURR FOR 0048 MISSION CISD 83,688.44 7,689.77 813.47 81.61 0.00 388.56 84,113.35 
BY COUNTY 108 83,688.44 7,689.77 813.47 81.61 0.00 388.56 84,113.35 

DELQ FOR 0048 MISSION CISD 561. 61 131. 85 196.13 41. 03 0.00 8.65 749.09 
BY COUNTY 108 561.61 131. 85 196.13 41.03 0.00 8.65 749.09 

TOTAL FOR 0048 MISSION CISD 84,250.05 7,821.62 1,009.60 122.64 0.00 397.21 84,862.44 
BY COUNTY 108 84,250.05 7,821.62 1,009.60 122.64 0.00 397.21 84,862.44 

CURR FOR 0049 LA JOYA !SD 29,654.83 2,661.56 335 .13 32.94 0.00 134.75 29,855.21 
BY COUNTY 108 29,654.83 2,661.56 335.13 32.94 0.00 134.75 29,855.21 

DELQ FOR 0049 LA JOYA ISD 2,768.27 309.89 1,120.20 119.55 0.00 21.48 3,866.99 
BY COUNTY 108 2,768.27 309.89 1,120.20 119. 55 0.00 21.48 3,866.99 

TOTAL FOR 0049 LA JOYA ISD 32,423.10 2, 971.45 1,455.33 152.49 0.00 156.23 33,722.20 
BY COUNTY 108 32,423.10 2, 971.45 1,455.33 152.49 0.00 156.23 33,722.20 

CURR FOR 0050 PROGRESO ISD 6,478.04 480.10 222.08 20.19 0.00 25.01 6,675.11 
BY COUNTY 108 6,478.04 480.10 222.08 20.19 0.00 25.01 6,675.11 

DELQ FOR 0050 PROGRESO ISD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
TOTAL FOR 0050 PROGRESO ISD 6,478.04 480.10 222.08 20.19 0.00 25.01 6,675.11 

BY COUNTY 108 6,478.04 480.10 222.08 20.19 0.00 25.01 6' 675. 11 
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SUBJECT:           Disbursements for the Month of February 2023       

    
PRESENTER:      Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 
The District’s disbursements list all of the checks and other payments made 
during the reporting month.  The check registers, wire transfers, and 
automated clearing house (ACH) transactions are available for inspection at 
the office of the Assistant Superintendent for Finance. 
 
Monthly disbursement reports are prepared throughout the year by 
administration for information purposes only.     
      
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
The District’s total disbursements for the Month of February totaled 
$13,680,432 as follows: 
 

Disbursement Type  Amount  
Accounts Payable Vendor Checks  $      2,945,473 
District Purchasing Cards  $         562,522 
ACH  $      1,804,069 
Wire Transfers  $           19,544 
Payroll  $      8,348,824 
  

TOTAL  $    13,680,432 
 
 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Information item only; no recommendation is required. 
         
CONTACT PERSON (S): 
 
Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Dora Garcia, Director for Budget and Finance 
Alyssa Gonzales, Accountant  
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	Agenda
	I. Call Meeting to Order and Establish Quorum
	II. Pledge of Allegiance and Moment of Silence
	1. U. S. Flag and Texas Flag -
	2. Mission Vision Statement -

	III. Comments from the Public
	IV. Public Comment(s) on Specific Agenda Item(s)
	V. Superintendent's Update and Recognitions
	VI. Presentation(s) to the Board of Trustees
	1. Career and Technical Education - College, Career, Military Readiness
	Data Validation Board PresentationRev [Compatibility Mode]

	2. Presentation on the Establishment of a District Police Department
	3. Property Casualty Alliance of Texas (PCAT) Bus Driver of the Year
	P_EXSUM_Bus Driver of the Year

	4. United Way of South Texas Golden Apple Award
	P_EXSUM_United Way of South Texas Award

	5. 2023-2024 Budget Presentation #3
	P_EXSUM_2023-2024 Budget Presentation

	6. Self-Funded Health Insurance
	P_EXSUM_Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

	7. Evaluating & Improving Student Outcomes (Part 2)

	VII. Discussion and Possible Action
	1. Consideration and Approval of Ranking and Enter Into a Contract with the Top Ranked Firm for the Playground Equipment at (11) Elementary Campuses Project
	1. playground

	2. Consideration and Approval of Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #01 and Change Order #03 for Additional Concrete Slab for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer Installation at Elementary Campuses - Chanin Engineering
	2. CNP Freezer Elem. - AEA#1

	3. Consideration and Approval of Change Order #02 for Delay Days for the Aquatics Center Boiler – DBR Engineering
	3. Aquatic Center Boiler - CO#2

	4. Consideration and Approval of Change Order #03 for Delay Days for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer – DBR Engineering
	4. CNP Freezer - CO#3

	5. Consideration and Approval of Substantial Completion for the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Freezer - DBR Engineering
	5. CNP Freezer - SC

	6. Consideration and Approval of the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) for the Indoor Air Quality Projects for Cavazos, Midkiff, and Salinas Elementary – DBR MEP Engineering
	6. indoor air quality BAFO

	7. Consideration and Approval of Change Order #01 for Delay Days for the Culinary Arts Laboratory at MHS – PBK Architect
	7. Culinary Arts MHS - CO#1

	8. Consideration and Approval of the Project, Proposed Budget, Procurement Method, and Utilizing the On-Call Professional Services for the Barbering Studio at Mission High School - PBK Architects
	8. MHS Barbering PBP

	9. Consideration and Approval to Enter Into Negotiations, Present the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) with the Lowest Proposal from the Job Order Contractor (JOCs) and Adjust the Budget for the Remaining Security Vestibules Project
	9. Security Vestibules -bafo

	10. Functional Budget Amendment
	D_EXSUM_Budget Amendment_April 2023

	11. Consider Sale of Real Property
	D_EXSUM_ Consider_Sale_Real_Property


	VIII. Recommendation(s)
	1. Approval of the Selection for:
	a. Special Education LSSP-Licensed Specialist in School Psychology

	2. Approval of Contracts, Employment Agreements, Contracts, Status of Classroom Teachers, Other  Non-Administrative Professional Personnel, and Central Office Administration
	a. Re-Employ Probationary Contract Employees
	b. Terminate Probationary Contract Employees
	c. Renew Term-Contact Employees
	d. Propose Non-Renewal Term Contracts Employees
	e. Offer Employment Agreement to Eligible Employees
	EXEC SUM Admin Contracts 04.19.2023_

	3. Consideration and Possible Action Concerning Appeal of Contractor on Issue of Timeliness of Contractor’s Appeal
	4. Consideration and Possible Action on Settlement of Tom Landry Stadium Construction Dispute

	IX. Items to Consider: The Board will consider and may act on the following items under a CONSENT AGENDA. Any Trustee may request the removal of an item from the CONSENT AGENDA for individual consideration and action.
	1. Approval of TSTC Migrant Academic Achievement Residency Summer Experience (MAARS)
	April 19, 2023 MAARS EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR TSTC-MAARS Summer 2023

	2. Approval of UTRGV Migrant University Summer Experience (MUSE)
	April 19, 2023 MUSE EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  FOR UTRGV-MUSE Summer 2023

	3. Approval of Close Up Leadership Conference in Washington, DC
	April 19, 2023 LEADERSHIP EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  CLOSE UP LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE WASHINGTON  DC  AND AUSTIN Summer 2023

	4. Second Reading of Board Policy Changes, Including TASB-Policy Update 120, Affecting Local Policies:
	a. EF(LOCAL): INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES
	b. CKC(LOCAL): SAFETY PROGRAM/RISK MANAGEMENT-EMERGENCY PLANS
	c. FNG(LOCAL): STUDENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES-STUDENT AND PARENT COMPLAINTS/GRIEVANCES
	d. FO(LOCAL): STUDENT DISCIPLINE
	e. AF(LOCAL): INNOVATION DISTRICTS
	Exec summary adoption AF Local DOI

	Update 120 exec sum adoption

	5. Memorandum of Understanding between RGV LEAD and Mission CISD
	C_EXSUM MOU with RGV LEAD

	6. Donations
	C_EXSUM_Donations_March 2023

	7. Approval of Minutes
	a. March 8, 2023, Regular Board of Trustees Meeting
	Board Minutes 3-8-2023 Regular Board Meeting r



	X. Executive Session
	1. Private Consultation with Board Attorney (Texas Gov’t Code §551.071)
	2. Deliberate the Appointment, Employment, Evaluation, Reassignment, Duties, Discipline, or Dismissal of a Public Officer or Employee or to Hear a Complaint or Charge Against an Officer or Employee (Texas Gov’t Code §551.074)

	XI. Action, if Necessary, on Matters Discussed in Executive Session
	XII. Board of Trustees Information Items
	1. Personnel Employments, Resignations, Transfers, and Compensation Change
	EXSUM EmpRes 04.19.23 For posting

	2. Financial Reports:
	a. General Fund and Debt Service
	I_EXSUM_Financial Report_ GF_Debt Srvc_February 2023

	b. Tax Levy Adjustments
	I_EXSUM_TaxLevy_ February 2023

	c. Cash Disbursements
	I_EXSUM_CashDisb_February 2023



	XIII. Important Dates to Remember
	1. May 3, 2023, Board of Trustees Workshop at 6:30 p.m.
	2. May 10, 2023, Regular Board of Trustees Meeting at 6:30 p.m.
	3. Sunday, May 28, 2023, High School Graduations at Payne Arena, Hidalgo, Tx
	a. Veterans Memorial High School at 9:00 a.m.
	b. Mission High School at 2:00 p.m.
	c. Mission High School at 2:00 p.m.


	XIV. Adjournment

	forms received for this driver 1: Mission CISD's PCAT Bus Driver of the Year is Ms. Diana Salinas.  
	forms received for this driver 2: Diana holds an outstanding, devoted service record with the district!  Fifteen (15) years of service and dedication with a 
	forms received for this driver 3: "Perfect Attendance" record for the past 2 years, clearly demonstrate Diana's commitment and loyalty to our students and district.
	forms received for this driver 4: 
	forms received for this driver 5: We are honored and grateful to have such a dedicated bus driver, who goes above and beyond and makes herself available, 
	forms received for this driver 6: any day/any time, even with unexpected and last-minute bus requests, to provide transportation services for our students
	forms received for this driver 7: & district needs! Service delivery model at it's best!
	forms received for this driver 8: It is an honor to recognize Ms. Diana Salinas as our PCAT Bus Driver of the Year!
	forms received for this driver 9: 
	forms received for this driver 10: 
	forms received for this driver 11: 
	forms received for this driver 12: 
	forms received for this driver 13: 
	forms received for this driver 14: 
	forms received for this driver 15: 
	forms received for this driver 16: 
	School District: Mission CISD
	Transportation Official Printed Name  Title: Nora E. Tijerina, Director for Transportation


